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Birds of America.
John James Audubon (1785-1851). 
First edition aquatint engravings with original hand color on double elephant folio Whatman paper. 
London: Robert Havell Jr., 1827-1838.    (Lots 1 - 23).

Lot 1. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Male Turkey, Plate 1 [Engraved by Lizars, Retouched and 
Colored by Havell].
38” x 26 1/2” sheet, 50” x 37” framed.

Retail: $225,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2014 - $207,400; 
Arader, 2017 - $183,000.
Reserve: $90,000.

 “The great size and beauty of the Wild Turkey, its value as a delicate 
and highly prized article of food, and the circumstance of its being the 
origin of the domestic race now generally dispersed over both conti-
nents, render it one of the most interesting of the birds indigenous to 
the United States of America.” - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 
1831.

The Most Famous Image of a Bird in All of History.



Lot 2. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Female Turkey, Plate 6. [Engraved by Lizars, 
Retouched and Colored by Havell].
27” x 39” sheet, 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $165,000.   
Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2019 - $100,000; 
Arader, 2014 - $91,500.
Reserve: $35,000.

This is one of Audubon’s great compositions. This example has 
the addition by Havell of the aquatinting to the copperplate that 
Lizars engraved. Audubon said of this bird, “... Here you have [the 
male Turkey’s] mate, now converted into a kind of anxious parent, 
leading her young progeny, with measured step and watchful eye, 
through the intricacies of the forest. The chickens, still covered 
with down, are running among her feet in pursuit of insects.”
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

One of Audubon’s Greatest Compositions.



Lot 3. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Mockingbird, Plate 21.
37 1/2” x 25” sheet, 50” x 39” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $31,070. 
Reserve: $15,000.

State Bird of Texas.

“In a word, kind reader, it is where Nature seems to have 
paused, as she passed over the earth, and opening her stores, 
to have strewed with unsparing hand the diversified seeds from 
which have sprung all the beautiful and splendid forms which 
I should in vain attempt to describe, that the Mocking-bird 
should have fixed its abode, there only that its wondrous song 
should be heard. But where is that favoured land?--It is in this 
great continent.” - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

“Poised in the air, it is observed peeping cautiously, and with 
sparkling eye, into their innermost recesses, whilst the etherial 
motions of its pinions, so rapid and so light, appear to fan 
and cool the flower, without injuring its fragile texture, and 
produce a delightful murmuring sound, well adapted for lulling 
the insects to repose. .” - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 
1831.

Lot 4. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Ruby-Throated Humming Bird, Plate 47.
38 5/8” x 25 5/8” sheet. 

Retail: $48,000.   Estimate: $28,000 - 35,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $59,750; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $43,750.
Reserve: $18,000.

Two More Brilliant Compositions.



Lot 5. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Virginia Partridge, Plate 76.

24 1/2” x 27 1/2” sheet; 37 x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $125,000.   
Estimate: $75,000 - 100,000.

Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2007 - $73,000.
Reserve: $45,000.

“When these birds rise on wing of their own accord, the whole flock takes the same course; but when put up (in the sportsman”s 
phrase), they disperse, after alighting call to each other, and soon after unite, each running or flying towards the well-known cry of 
the patriarch of the covey.” - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

One of Audubon’s Most Dramatic Images.



Lot 6. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Whip-poor-Will, Plate 82.
38 1/2” x 25 5/8” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $14,340.
Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 7. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Black Warrior, Plate 86.

38 11/16” x 25 15/16” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $11,250; 

Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158.   Reserve: $4,000.



Lot 8 [left]. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Columbia Jay, Plate 96.
38 1/4” x 25 5/8” sheet; 49” x 37” framed. 

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $30,000 -  40,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2015 - $42,700; Arader, 2014 - $39,650.
Reserve: $25,000.

Lot 10. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Cowpen Bird / Cow Bunting, Plate 99.
38 1/2” x 25 5/8” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $6,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Comparable: Neal Auction Co., 2011 - $1,912.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 9 [right]. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Chipping Sparrow, Plate 104. 

38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $6,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $2,440; 

Guernsey’s, 2013 - $1,464.
NO RESERVE.

The Most Elegant Audubon Image 
and the only work that Scalamandré 
used for fabric (left).



Lot 11. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Field Sparrow, Plate 139.
38 1/2” x 25 3/8” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,780.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 12. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Nighthawk, Plate 147.   38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $11,250; 
Arader Galleries, 2018 - $9,760.    Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 13. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Sharp-tailed Finch, Plate 149.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s. 2007 - $4,200.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 14. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Black-throated Blue Warbler, Plate 155.
38 3/4” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $3,824; 
Christie’s, 1987 - $1,430.
NO RESERVE.



Lot 15. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Yellow Red Poll or Palm Warbler, Plate 163.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $2,629.
NO RESERVE.

Lot 16. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Tawny Thrush, Plate 164.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet. 
Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $7,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Comparable: Guerney’s, 2012 - $2,074.
NO RESERVE. 

Lot 17. AUDUBON, John 
James (1785-1851).   
Canada Goose, Plate 201.
38 1/4” x 25 1/2” sheet; 49 1/2” x 37” 
framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $45,000 - 60,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 

- $48,800.
Reserve: $35,000.

“Although the Canada Goose 
is considered as a northern 
species, the number of 
individuals that remain at all 
seasons in the milder latitudes, 
and in different portions of the 
United States, fully entitles 
this bird to be looked upon as 
a permanent resident there.” 
- Audubon’s Ornithological 
Biography, 1831.



Lot 18. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Reddish Egret / Purple Heron, Plate 256.

25 1/8” x 37 1/2” sheet; 37” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 60,000.   Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $122,000; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $90,000.
Reserve: $35,000.



Lot 19. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Canvas Backed-Duck, Plate 301 (View of Baltimore).

25 1/2” x 38 3/8” sheet, 37” x 49” framed.

Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2014 - $56,250; Arader Galleries, 2017 - $48,800.

Reserve: $20,000.

Lot 19, Property of a Southern Gentleman

Lot 20. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White Ibis,  Plate 222.
25 1/2” x 38 7/16” sheet.

Provenance: John Vicker Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.   Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $33,460; Arader Galleries, 2017 - $20,740. 
Reserve: $18,000.



Lot 21. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Black-bellied Darter or Anhinga, Plate 316.
38” x 24 3/4” sheet, 37” x 50” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2014 - $42,700; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $38,246.
Reserve: $25,000.

“I may here at once tell you that all the roosting places of the 
Anhinga which I have seen were over water... and this situation 
they seem to select because there they can enjoy the first 
gladdening rays of the morning sun or bask in the blaze of its 
noontide splendour... [They] stand erect, with their wings and 
tail fully or partially spread out in the sunshine, whilst their long 
slender necks and heads are thrown as it were in every direction 
by the most curious and sudden jerks and bendings.” (Audubon, 
Birds of America [1870-71], vol.VII, pp.156-157). 

No artist before Audubon would have ever 
created a composition as compelling as this.



Lot 22. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
White Pelican, Plate 311.
39 1/2” x 26 1/4” sheet, 50” x 37” framed.

Retail: $260,000.   
Estimate: $150,000 - 250,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $175,000; 
Bonham’s, 2015 - $173,000.
Reserve: $135,000.

“I feel great pleasure, good reader, in assuring you, that our White Pelican, 
which has hitherto been considered the same as that found in Europe, is quite 
different. In consequence of this discovery, I have honoured it with the name of 
my beloved country, over the mighty streams of which, may this splendid bird 
wander free and unmolested to the most distant times, as it has already done 
from the misty ages of unknown antiquity.” 
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

Two Great Icons That Have Never Been Equaled for Drama.



Lot 23. AUDUBON, John James (1785-1851).   
Roseate Spoonbill, Plate 321.

38” x 25 5/8” sheet, 37” x 50” framed.

Retail: $260,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 225,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2016 - $176,900; 

Christie’s, 2004 - $175,500. 
Reserve: $150,000.

With rosy pink wings, an orange tail, and a naked, blotchy, scaly grayish-green 
head, the Roseate Spoonbill is at once beautiful and bizarre. 
“When I sold this image to Lauren Bacall, 35 years ago, she called it “marvelous” 
as she directed that it be hung over a portrait of Humphrey Bogart over her 
piano in her apartment at the Dakota.” - Graham Arader.



Lot 24. AUDUBON, John Woodhouse (1812-
1862).
Tawny Weasel - Putorius Fuscus.
Corresponds to plate CXLVIII in the The 
Viviparous Quadrupeds of North America
Published: New York 1845-1848
Oil on canvas.   22” x 28” canvas.

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Reserve: $45,000. 

John Woodhouse Audubon, the son of 
renowned ornithologist and wildlife artist John 
James Audubon, devoted his entire career 
to continuing and supporting the work of his 
father. He assisted in the completion of original 
works and the execution and distribution of 
lithographs.
 After the completion of the Double 
Elephant Bird Portfolio, John James and John 
Woodhouse embarked on a similar venture, The 
Quadrupeds of North America, which set out to 
document America’s mammalian inhabitants. By 
the late 1830s, John James Audubon showed 
signs of mental illness and could no longer 
continue painting with much accuracy. John 
Woodhouse continued the series, eventually 
completing at least half of the work.
 Because of the difficulty of safely studying wild animals, both Audubons often sketched caged or dead animals, causing some 
of their renderings to appear primitive and sinister. Artists also used explorers’ written accounts of their wildlife experiences and 
observations on the frontier to aid in the completion of the wildlife paintings. Although John Woodhouse Audubon’s artistic career has 
been overshadowed by his father’s success, his contribution to early wildlife documentation is significant.

Stunning original oil painting by John W. Audubon, For The Viviparous Quadrupeds of North America.

Lot 25 (Left). 
ABBOTT, John (1757-1840).   
Green Heron.
Watercolor on paper.   c. 1823.
12 1/2” x 7 3/8” sheet, 

21 1/4” x 17” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   
Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $8,000. 

Exhibition: Frank H. McClung 
Museum of Art, Universtiy of 
Tennessee, June 2014 - January 2015.

Prepared for an unpublished series Birds of Georgia, from a Collection that formerly comprised 60 watercolors on paper. 
All titled on recto. Many with additional notes on verso. This collection of striking and distinctive bird watercolors is of exceptional 
importance in the field of American natural history, and of Georgia wildlife in particular because they are some of the earliest 
American ornithological watercolors. Abbott’s oeuvre has only recently been recognized and elevated to the rank of such better-
known predecessors and contemporaries as Mark Catesby, Alexander Wilson, and John James Audubon.

Lot 26 (Right). 
ABBOTT, John (1757-1840).   
Virginian Eared Owl.
Watercolor on paper.   c. 1823.
12 1/2” x 7 3/8” sheet, 
21 1/4” x 17” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   
Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   
Reserve: $7,000. 

John Abbott’s Most Famous Watercolors.



Lot 27. BECK, I. F. (19th Century).
A Chattering Lory Sitting on a Branch of an Orange Tree.
Oil on panel.   Signed along branch: “I. F. BECK 1844”.
15 1/2” x 10 1/2” visible, 20 1/2” x 15 1/2” framed.

Retail: $16,500.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $4,500. 

I. F. Beck’s Striking Painting of the Almost Extinct 
Chattering Lory.

Lot 29. DURENCEAU, Andre M. (1904-1985).
Ruby-throated Hummingbird.
Oil on Canvas, mounted to heavy card. 
Signed lower right. 
American, circa 1950. 
8 1/2” x 11” canvas; 12” x 14 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Andre Maurice Durenceau was active/ lived in New York, 
California, Florida and France.  He is known as being an 
illustrator, painter, and muralist. Born in Auray, France on June 
1, 1904. While a resident of Los Angeles in the early 1930s, 
Durenceau painted a mural of Samson and Delilah in the Leimert 
Theater and worked in the art department of Technicolor Studios. 
A mural commission took him to NYC in 1933. He died in Tampa, 
FL in March 1985.

Painted for the Travelers Insurance Companies, 
Harford, Connecticut. 

Lot 28. CHALON, Henry Bernard (1771-1849).
English Spaniel.   Oil on canvas.
Signed and dated lower right: “H.B. Chalon pinx. 1801).
19 1/4” x 23” visible, 23 3/4” x 27 1/2” framed.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 
Provenance: Sotheby’s London: Wednesday, April 10, 1991 [Lot 
00034] - Est. 4000 - 6000 GBP.

Henry Bernard Chalon, the son of a Dutch etcher and musician, was born 
in London in 1771. He studied painting at the Royal Academy, and by the 
age of 22 was a regular exhibitor at the Academy. A prolific painter at a 
young age, Chalon was made Animal Painter to the Duchess of York in 1795. 
Later Chalon was named as the official Animal Painter to the Prince Regent 
and William IV. Many of Chalon’s paintings are of animals that belonged 
to various members of the royal family. This portrait of a spaniel was likely 
painted for the Duchess of York, Princess Frederica Charlotte Ulrica (1764-
1820), a dedicated dog lover, while Chalon was under her patronage. Chalon 
was known for his attention to detail and the anatomical correctness of his 
animals, which can clearly be seen in this charming work.



Lot 30. EDE, Basil (1931-2016).
Untitled [Macaws].   Oil on canvas.
30 1/2” x 40 1/8” canvas, 36 1/8” x 46 1/4” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000. 
Reserve: $6,000.

Not since Audubon has an 
artist so successfully crafted 
such intricately detailed and 
elegant compositions of 
birds situated in their natural 
environments. Ede fully 
animates his subject matter, 
depicting them in life-like 
poses and using bold and 
vibrant colors. Furthermore, 
each of the birds’ forms 
and plumage has been 
painstakingly and masterfully 
rendered. Ede has no doubt 
succeeded in breathing new 
life into a classic subject, 
raising the bar ever higher 
for twentieth-century bird 
painting.

America’s Best Southern 20th Century Ornithological Artist.

Lot 31. EDE, Basil (1931-2016).
Untitled [Snowy Heron].   Oil on canvas.
24 1/8” x 36 1/8” canvas, 31 1/2” x 44 1/2” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000. 
Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 32. HUGHES, Nigel (b. 20th century).
Lord Derby’s Mountain Pheasant (Oreophasis Derbianus).
Oil on canvas.   c. 1996.
38” x 30” canvas, 43” x 35” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000. 
Reserve: $25,000. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, November 2019 for 
14,300 Pounds.

The Cracidae are the most endangered bird family in 
the Americas. Both Lord Derby’s Mountain Pheasant 
(also known as the Horned Guan) and the Black-fronted 
Piping- guan are categorised as endangered on the IUCN 
Red List.

Nigel Hughes FLS, FRGS has long been interested in the 
family Cracidae, New World equivalent of the pheasant, 
comprising curassows, guans, and chachalacas. Over 
eighteen field trips, Mr Hughes studied and painted them 
together with their natural habitat, which is how the birds 
are depicted, life-size, in these characterful paintings. 
The works on offer here were exhibited at the Museum 
of Natural History of Oxford University, in 2003. Mr 
Hughes has also exhibited at Missouri Botanic Garden, 
Houston Museum of Natural Science in Texas, and the 
Fine Art Society in London.



Lot 33. JAQUES, Francis Lee (1887 - 1969). 
The Migration of the Geese. 
Oil on canvas.   Signed, “F L Jaques.” 
19 1/2” x 23 1/2” canvas; 25 1/2” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

During the past two centuries, America has produced 
some of the finest and most famed natural history 
painters and artists. While Albert Bierstadt, Thomas 
Moran and Thomas Worthington Whittredge 
faithfully recorded the magnificence of her newly 
discovered landscape, America’s wildlife was 
exquisitely depicted by such artists as John James 
Audubon, Louis Agassiz Fuertes and Francis Lee 
Jaques. Each took pride in their nation’s bounties and 
enlightened fellow citizens, as well as foreigners, to 
the beauty of her lands. The painter and naturalist, 
Francis Lee Jaques (pronounced “Jay-quees”) was a 
native of Atkin, Minnesota and grew up on the banks 
of the Mississippi River surrounded by the wildlife he 
would eventually become famous for depicting. He 
is also famed with inventing the duorama which was 
a smaller version of the diorama. Above all, however, 
his painting reveals an abiding love of nature and 
an intense understanding of animal behavior and 
anatomy.

Lot 34. LANG, Ernst Friedrich Carl (1748-1782).
Possibly a Male Bearded Reedling.
Gouache and gum arabic on vellum.   c. 1775.
8 1/4” x 11 1/4” vellum, 21” x 18 1/4” framed.

Retail: $26,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.   
Reserve: $8,000. 

Provenance: Acquired on his travels by John William Adam (1779-1825), administrator in India, and grandson of the celebrated British architect 
John Adam (1721-1792).

Ernest Friedrich Carl Lang was the son of Kilian Lang, miniature painter and harpist. He moved to Ruremburg in 1755, studied as a pupil of the 
miniaturist Barbara Regina Dietzsch (1706-1783), and achieved renown for his exquisite paintings of natural history subjects, principally birds and 
flowers. Examples of his work are held by three European Museums: The Staatsbibliothek Bamberberg, The Fitzwilliam Museum in Cambridge and 
the Germanisches National Museum in Nuremburg.

Lot 35. LANG, Ernst Friedrich Carl (1748-1782).
Red-Headed Bird.
Gouache and gum arabic on vellum.   c. 1775.
8 1/4” x 11 1/4” vellum, 21” x 18 1/4” framed.

Retail: $26,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.   
Reserve: $8,000. 



Lot 36. LEAR, Edward (1812-1888).
Malacca Parakeet, Paleornis Malaccensis.
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
signed and inscribed ‘E.Lear fct.’ (vertically from branch), inscribed ‘Plate 3d’ (upper 
left), and ‘Palaeornis Malaccensis/Plate’ (lower centre), indistinctly inscribed along 
lower framing edge.
An illustration for Lear’s Natural History or Parrots, 1842.
7 5/16” x 4 5/16” sheet.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $12,000. 

Provenance: with Thos. Agnew & Sons Ltd., London; Private collection, UK; 
Bonham’s, 2015 - $7,150.

The modern term for the Malacca Parakeet is the Long-tailed Parakeet (Psittacula 
longicauda). The breed was discovered by the Dutch physician and naturalist 
Pieter Boddaert (1730- 1795).

Lot 37. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Glossy and White-faced Glossy Ibis.   Oil on canvas.
Artist’s monogram signature l.r.: RTPETERSON
28” x 19” canvas, 32 1/4” x 23” framed.

Retail: $37,500.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $9,000.

This is a superb painting of Glossy and White-faced Glossy Ibises 
produced by gifted artist and founder of the modern field guide, Roger 
Tory Peterson (1908-1996). In this work, each of the birds’ physical 
features is carefully and crisply delineated, and all of the creatures are 
depicted whilst situated in their true natural environment, the marshy 
wetlands of the southern United States.  Yet in spite of the impeccable 
scientific accuracy Peterson displays in this painting, an image which 
doubly served as the basis of an illustration in Alexander Sprunt’s 
Beautiful Birds of Southern Audubon Societies, this composition is also a 
work of great artistry.   In this intelligently organized composition, a trio 
of birds glides through an exquisitely tinted blue sky above and past a 
gently rustling sweep of multi-colored marsh reeds. In this work Peterson 
no doubt proves that he was a modern master of the art of ornithological 
illustration.
  Peterson was an internationally renowned ornithologist, 
naturalist, author, lecturer and artist.  Nevertheless, out of all of these 
labels he first and foremost identified himself as an artist. Born in 
Jameston, New York, Peterson spent his youth sketching and observing 
birds in nearby rivers and fields, and reading books about the titans of 
ornithological illustration like Durer, Lear, Audubon and Fuertes. As he 
grew into adulthood, Peterson studied at the Art Students League and 
National Academy of Design, both in New York. After college, Peterson moved to Massachusetts in order to teach science and art. It was there that 
he developed his extremely influential system for identifying birds in the field. Peterson’s system ultimately inspired him to publish his first Field 
Guide to the Birds in 1934. In spite of a severe economic depression, Peterson’s Guide sold out in one week. His book would subsequently be re-
released in 4 more editions. 
  Peterson is rightly credited as one of the founding inspirations of the twentieth-century environmental movement, having tirelessly 
traveled the world to lecture on, observe, and record obscure and exotic species of birds. He also served as a vital member of the administrative 
staff of the National Audubon Society, managing the organization’s educational programs and serving as the art editor of its magazine. Peterson 
also served as art director of the National Wildlife Federation for over three decades, and made environmental films in America, Europe, Africa, the 
Galapagos Islands, and Antarctica and the Artic.
 Peterson’s works are part of the permanent exhibit at the Leigh Yawkey Woodson Art Museum in Wasau, Wisconsin, and have also been 
exhibited at the Smithsonian Institution. Peterson has received every major American award for natural science, ornithology, and conservation. He 
has also been the recipient of numerous honorary medals, diplomas, and citations, including the U.S. Presidential Medal of Freedom and the Order 
of the Golden Ark of the Netherlands. Peterson died at his home in Old Lyme, Connecticut in 1996.



Lot 38. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Eagles.   Gouache, Watercolor, pencil and ink on board with 
overlay noting species and maturity.
Field Guide to Birds of Britain and Europe, 1993.
15 3/4” x 10 1/8” board.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000.    Reserve: $6,000. 

Provenance: Estate of Roger Tory Peterson and Virginia M. Peterson.

Lot 39. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Owls.   Gouache, Watercolor, pencil and ink on board with 
overlay noting species.
Plate 64 in Field Guide to Birds of Britain and Europe, 1993.
16” x 10 3/8” board.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $6,000.

Lot 40. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Parrots (Escapes).   Gouache, Watercolor, pencil and ink on board 
with overlay noting species and coloration.
Field Guide to Eastern Birds, 1980. Also Page 119 in Field 
Guide to the Birds of Eastern and Central North America, 2002.
17 1/8” x 12” board.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000.    Reserve: $6,000. 

Lot 41. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Turkey, Pheasant, Grouse.   Gouache, Watercolor, pencil and ink 
on board with overlay noting species and gender.
Field Guide to Eastern Birds, 1980. Also Page 121 in Field 
Guide to the Birds of Eastern and Central North America.
16 1/2” x 11 1/2” board.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $7,000 - 9,000.    Reserve: $6,000. 

Provenance: Estate of Roger Tory Peterson and Virginia M. Peterson.

Provenance: Estate of Roger Tory Peterson and Virginia M. Peterson. Provenance: Estate of Roger Tory Peterson and Virginia M. Peterson.

“Roger Tory Peterson told me he was the greatest American ornithological artist 
and that Fuertes and Audubon followed him in skill and verve” - Graham Arader



Lot 42. PETERSON, Roger Tory (1908-1996).
Woodpecker, Flickers, Sapsuckers.
Gouache, Watercolor, pencil and ink on thick paper with two 
overlays noting species and gender.
Plate 277 in Field guide to Western Birds, 1990.
20 1/2” x 13 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $9,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.    Reserve: $4,000. 

Lot 43. SULLY, Alfred (1820-1879). 
Untitled (Deer).
Oil on canvas. 
C. Mid-19th century.
13 1/2” x 19” visible; 19 1/2” x 24 3/4” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.  
Reserve: $5,000. 

Sully was a military officer during the American Civil War and 
during the Indian Wars on the frontier. He was also a noted 
painter. This excellent example of his work was purchased from 
a descendant of the artist.

Provenance: Estate of Roger Tory Peterson and Virginia Marie 
Peterson.

Lot 44. CAMPI, Vincenzo (1530/35 - 1591).
Plate of Figs with Apples, Cherries, and a 
Pomegranate.
Oil on Canvas. c. Mid-16th century.
15 3/4” x 22” canvas, 24 1/2” x 31” framed. 

Retail: $150,000.   
Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.  
Reserve: $75,000. 

Provenance: The Silvano Lodi collection; Christie’s, 
April 6, 2006 - $96,000. 
 The present painting is one of a small 
cohesive group that scholars have identified as 
among the earliest known Italian still lifes. Luigi 
Salerno was the first to recognize the importance 
of this plate of figs with apples, cherries and a 
pomegranate, publishing it as by Vincenzo Campi 
in 1984 (with a pendant still life of melon and 
grapes also in the Lodi collection). Although a few 
independent still lifes (i.e. without figures) had 
previously been attributed to Campi, none were 
of sufficently high quality to attract the attention 
of scholars. Campi’s reputation is based on his 
innovative and influential production of market 
and kitchen scenes in which fruits, fish and poultry 
are given precedence over the human actors. His 
interest in such subjects was clearly inspired by 
the paintings of two Netherlandish artists, Pieter Aertsen and his pupil, Joachim Beuckelaer. Although motivated by Northern examples, Campi’s 
style was based on the naturalistic roots of Lombard paintings. His willingness to cast off Mannerist artificality in favor of an objective description 
of the sensuosity and substance of nature had a profound impact on the evolution of still life painting in Italy and in particular on a young artist 
born a few miles outside of Cremona in the rural town of Caravaggio. Typical of the earliest surviving still lifes, the present painting examines the 
fruits one-by-one without attempting to organize them into a decorative arrangement. The viewer senses the painter’s delight in the adventure and 
effort to abandon the old habit of viewing nature in a generalized way. Each piece casts its own separate shadow. The resulting sense of isolation 
and weight account for the timeless, even “modern”, sensibility of this remarkable still life. - John T. Spike

One of the earliest known and finest Italian still lifes.



Lot 46. JENSEN, Johan Laurentz (1800-56). 
Still life of Roses in a Basket with Raspberries. 
Oil on canvas.   c. 1826. 
15” x 17” canvas, 22” x 24” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 40,000.  
Reserve: $12,000. 

Jensen’s “Still life of Roses in a Basket with 
Raspberries” represents one of the principal examples 
of Danish botanical art of the 19th Century. Jensen’s 
tremendous paintings were some of the only examples 
of Danish art that could rival the best being produced 
in the Netherlands, long held to be foremost in 
the field of botanical art. With this stunning work, 
Jensen created a subtle but powerful tour de force, 
challenging Holland’s claim to supremacy in flower 
painting. Out of a neutral, light brown background, 
the vibrant, rotund roses emerge with striking clarity. 
Jensen’s ability to convey texture is unrivalled. 
Ripe, plump raspberries fill the rough wicker basket 
underneath the roses, their opaque surfaces 
contrasting with the translucent, soft rose petals. 
The roses appear heavy, bending gracefully towards 
the table top. Every leaf is beautifully detailed, every 
vein discernible, adding to the appearance of lush 
abundance.

Lot 45. DIETZSCH, Barbara Regina (1706-1783).
Still Life of a Rose with a Butterfly and a Spider.
Gouche on vellum.
Nuremberg: ca 2nd and 3rd quarters, 18th-
century.
11” x 7 3/4” visible; 20” x 16” framed.

Retail: $30,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 

At this period Nuremberg was, apart from London, the 
largest centre of botanical art in Europe, thanks largely 
to the scholarly patronage of Dr. Christoph Jakob Trew 
(1695-1769), one of the earliest supporters of Georg 
Dionysius Ehret. Johann Israel Dietzsch (1681-1754) had 
seven children who became artists. Barbara, Margareta 
and Johann were all employed at the Nuremburg Court, 
specializing in botanical subjects. It is difficult to identify 
definitely, on stylistic grounds, which of the family was 
responsible for the present watercolour, executed on 
a dark prepared ground characteristic of Nuremberg 
School. The Dietzsches were an important family of 
painters, engravers, and musicians that flourished in 
Nuremberg during the eighteenth century.

A Masterpiece by Germany’s Brilliant 
and Innovative Botanical Artist.

Denmark’s best still life artist.



Lot 47. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (1759 - 1840).
Original watercolor for plate 3: “Hemerocallis Japonica” (Plantain 
Lily).   Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802 - 1816.
Signed ‘P.J. Redoute’ lower left.
18 7/8” x 13 1/2” sheet; 28” x 23” framed.

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 175,000. 
Reserve: $125,000. 

The unequalled botanical artist, Pierre-Joseph Redouté, 
occupies a central position in the development of European 
flower painting. Redoute had as pupils or patrons five 
queens and empresses of France, from Marie-Antoinette to 
Empress Josephine and her successor, Marie-Louise. Despite 
many changes of regime in a turbulent epoch, he worked 
without interruption, a testament to his greatness as an 
artist. Les Liliacées, Redouté’s largest and most ambitious 
work, is generally considered to be the artist’s masterpiece. 
Produced under the patronage of the Empress Josephine, 
for whom Redouté worked as botanical artist at her estate 
at Malmaison, this pristine example represents a landmark 
work in the field of flower illustration. 

The title is misleading, for the work covers a much broader 
scope: the work includes representatives of the lily, amaryllis, 
iris, orchid, and other families. The plates were executed by 
means of stipple engraving, which, as noted, was a method 
that the artist himself perfected when he was unsatisfied 
with the effects garnered by traditional copper-plate 
engraving. As he shrewdly observed, the delicacy and subtle 
elegance of his compositions could only be captured using an 
equally fine printing method. Les Liliacées records the plants 
of the lily family and related flowers that Josephine collected 
for her gardens at Malmaison. Redouté’s small drawings, 
placed at the bottom of the main illustrations, record the 
anatomical features of each species so that each flower could 
be identified with precision and cultivated to perfection. 
Redouté’s work represents a uniquely harmonious blend of 
scientific precision and supremely delicate artistry.

 “Jardin de la Malmaison” was sponsored by the Empress 
Josephine, and its plates depict specimens from her gardens, 
which Ventenat praised in his dedication as a conjunction 
of “the rarest plants of the French soil [and] the sweetest 
souvenir of the conquests of your illustrious consort.”  

While the first quarter of the nineteenth century was 
dominated by his work on Les Liliacées and Les Roses, 
Redouté also produced a selection of other original works 
not necessarily destined for re-creation in published form. 
Some of these watercolors were additional studies from the 
Empress Joséphine’s gardens at Malmaison. These exhibit 
the same virtuosity as his studies for Les Liliacées and 
Les Roses, showing the same hallmarks of a white vellum 
background and blue green leaves that Redouté so favored.

The Raphael of Flowers

Lot 48. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (1759 - 1840).
Original watercolor for plate 7: “Red Lily” (Lillium Poponium). 
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802 - 1816.
Signed ‘P.J. Redoute’ lower left.
19” x 13 1/2” vellum; 28” x 22 1/2” framed.

Retail: $350,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000. 
Reserve: $125,000.  



Lot 49 (Top Left). REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (1759 - 1840).
Original watercolor for plate 23: “Iris Florentina” (Florentis Iris).  
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802 - 1816.
Signed ‘P.J. Redoute’ lower left.
18 7/8” x 13 1/2” sheet 28” x 22” framed.

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $200,000 - 250,000. 
Reserve: $175,000.

Lot 50. (Top Right) REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (1759 - 1840).
Original watercolor for plate 157: Narcissus Odorus, “Fragrant 
Daffodil”.   Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802 - 1816.
Signed ‘P.J. Redoute’ lower left.
18” x 13 1/4” sheet; 29 1/2” x 24 5/8” framed. 

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $120,000 - 170,000. 
Reserve: $100,000.  

Lot 51 (Bottom Right). REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (1759 - 1840).
Original watercolor for plate 308: “Wild or Red-flowered Banana” 
(Musa Coccinea).   Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802 - 1816.
Signed ‘P.J. Redoute’ lower left.
18 7/8” x 13 1/2” vellum; 29 1/2” x 24 1/2” framed.

Retail: $150,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 125,000. 
Reserve: $90,000.



Lot 52. ROESEN, Severin (1816-1872).
Still Life with Strawberries and Flowers.
Oil on Canvas.   35” x 45” canvas.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

Severin Roesen is a painter known for his abundant fruit and 
flower still lifes and is today recognized as one of the major 
American still-life painters of the mid-nineteenth century.
 June, 1995: Cleaned, Lines, Restretched, Maimeri 
retouch, Winton Varnish by the Chicago Conservation Center.

Lot 53. VAN LEEN, Willem (1753-1825).   
Still Life with Roses, Iris, and a dragonfly.   Oil on panel. 
Signed LL “Van Leen ft /1821”.    13 3/8” x 10 1/4” visible.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

Willem van Leen was one of a number of gifted Dutch artists who 
worked and studied in Paris in the late 18th century. There he was 
influenced by his friendship with the Dutch painter Gerard van 
Spaendonck, Flower Painter to the King of France, and Redouté’s 
instructor. Despite the older artist’s support and influence, van 
Leen’s work exhibits a distinctive character. In Great Flower Painters, 
Peter Mitchell describes van Leen’s oils on panel as his finest works, 
admirable for their delicate palate and remarkable “softness of touch.”

Lot 54. VAN OS, Georgius Jacobus Johannes The Younger 
(1782-1861).   Still Life with Grapes and Plums.
Oil on canvas.   Signed lower right: “GJJ. v. Os”.
10” x 7 3/4” canvas, 16 1/2” x 14 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   
Reserve: $2,000. 

Georgius van Os was one of a group of exceptionally fine Dutch flower 
painters working in France in the early 19th century. The son of the 
renowned 18th century flower painter Jan van Os, Georgius was an 
accomplished and independent-minded artist in his own right.
Born in Haarlem, van Os divided his time between France and the 
Netherlands from 1812 onwards. He painted porcelain for Sevres, and 
produced an impressive body of oils and watercolors throughout his 
life.
Van Os’ watercolors are remarkable for their impressive level of finish. 
While many other artists used the medium to create studies for oils, 
van Os created exceptionally rich finished watercolors, of which this 
still-life is a fine example.

Lot 55. WITHOOS, Alida (1661-1730).
Forest floor still life with butterflies and lizard.
Oil on canvas.   Signed lower right; ‘Alida Withoos’.
17 1/2” x 13 3/8”, 25” x 22” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

Provenance: Sale, Hotel Drouot, Paris, 17 November 1989, lot 31; Sale, 
Hotel Drouot, Paris, 19 December 2010, lot 202; Sale, Dorotheum, 
Vienna, 12 October 2011, lot 704. “We are grateful to Fred Meijer of 
the RKD for confirming the attribution to Alida Withoos on the basis of 
colour photographs.”



Lot 56. BENSELL, George 
Frederick (1837-1879).
Closing In.  Oil on board.   Circa 1855.
29 3/4” x 36” board; 35” x 41 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $55,000.   
Estimate: $35,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 

Provenance: Edward Eberstadt & Sons, New 
York; Mr. William B. Ruger. 

The American West was a captivating subject 
for artists of the 19-century. The American 
War of Independence had inspired a national 
need for an identity divorced from that of 
Britain and American artists found this in 
the majestic landscape and people of the 
American West.  George Frederick Bensell’s 
painting, Closing In, shows a direct response 
to such desires. Born in Philadelphia, he 
trained with John Lambdin and quickly 
became a skilled painter of historical subjects, 
genre and portraits. He exhibited annually at 
the Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts 
between 1856 and 1868 and was a founder 
and active member of the Philadelphia Sketch 
Club. In this exceptional painting, Bensell 
captures the essence of frontier life as the 
hunter draws his gun fearful of a confrontation with the Native Americans he has glimpsed through the trees. Frontier life was a popular genre for 
American painters and such subject matter was commonly depicted by the famous publishing firm of Currier and Ives. Indeed Arthur Fitzwilliam 
Tait’s American Frontier Life, was produced as a lithograph from 1862 to 1863, by Currier and Ives, and shares a similar theme to that of Bensell’s 
Closing In. Like Tait, Bensell’s Indians are of the Eastern frontier and the scene is most probably a product of his imagination. The considerable skill 
displayed in both his painting technique and compositional arrangement make Closing in an exceptional example of George Frederick Bensell’s 
work. His paintings are highly regarded but difficult to acquire due to the artist’s untimely death at the age of 42, cutting short his accomplished 
career.

Lot 57. CATLIN, 
George (1796 - 1872). 
Ostrich Chase, Buenos Aires, 1857. 
Oil on canvas.    Signed ‘G. Catlin’ 
and dated 1857. 
19 1/4” x 26 1/2” canvas; 
25 3/4” x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $95,000.   
Estimate: $50,000 - 80,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

Provenance: commissioned by 
Samuel Colt, Hartford Conn.; by 
bequest to Elizabeth Jarvis Colt 
in 1862; to Elizabeth Colt’s sister 
Hetty Hart Jarvis, before 1898; to 
Hetty’s daughter Elizabeth Hart 
Jarvis Robinson (Mrs. Charles L.F. 
Robinson), Newport, RI, after 1898; 
to her daughter Elizabeth Robinson 
Cushman (Mrs. E. Sanderson 
Cushman), Sands Point, Port 
Washington, NY and Newport, RI, 
about 1940; with M. Knoedler & Co., 
New York; with Kennedy Galleries, 
New York in 1961; to W. Graham 
Arader III. 
 Having exhausted his North 
American subject matter Catlin sought 
a fortune in the South American 
continent. His journeys were partly sponsored by the Colt’s who also patronized Frederic Church. The Colt family commissioned Catlin to create a 
series of lithographs depicting himself using the Colt rifle in South America. The artist affectionately named his gun “Sam,” after his patron, Samuel 
Colt. The artist claimed it was “made expressly for me by my old friend Colonel Colt, and which has answered to the nick-name ‘Sam’ in my former 
travels.” As Kornhauser reports in her 2006 catalogue, “Samuel Colt Arms, Art and Invention,” Colt and Catlin likely met to discuss his commission 
for the Firearms series in late 1854 or early 1855. The total number of works Colt commissioned has been debated but it seems to number between 
nine and twelve. The commissioned works were intended to tell a narrative. Seven subjects were chosen based on Catlin’s travels in 1854-55 and 
show Catlin dressed in elaborately styled shooting attire. In each he acquires the persona of a hero saving his comrades from the wildly advancing 
fauna of the untamed South American landscape. 



Lot 58. CRONAU, Rudolph (1855-1939).
A Temple of Nature in the Grand Canyon.
Pen, Ink & Gouache.
Signed LR: “Rudolf Cronau”
Inscribed verso.
21 1/4” x 14 1/2” sheet; 27 1/4” x 22 1/4” framed. 

Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 

Lot 59. CRONAU, Rudolph (1855-1939).
Indian Medicine Man, Standing Rock Reservation - North Dakota.
Pen & Ink with black and white wash, and gouache on artist’s 
board.   C. 1881.   Signed LL: “R. Cronau”
13 3/8” x 9 3/8” sheet; 27 1/4” x 22 1/4” framed. 

Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $12,000. 

In August, 1881, Cronau journeyed to the Dakota Territories, visiting 
both Fort Randall and the Standing Rock Reservation near Fort 
Yates.  There, Tatanka-Iyotanka, the legendary Chief Sitting Bull, who 
previously led his army into exile in Canada rather than surrender, 
finally succumbed to pressure and gave himself up.  Boarding a 
construction train of the Northern Pacific Railroad in August, 1881, 
Cronau traveled the remainder of the distance to Fort Yates by 
buckboard driven by a half-breed Indian.  Cronau spent several weeks 
in the fall of 1881, at the Standing Rock Reservation, learning the 
Indian habits creating portraits of a number of the tribesman.  Cronau 
was also given permission to visit the Indian burial sites as well as 
allowed to visit Indian ceremonies.  The Indian Medicine Man is one 
of those rare depictions of a sacred Indian ceremony, rarely seen by 
outsiders.  The Medicine Man was a spiritual community healer.  The 
knowledge of a Medicine Man was privileged, and passed down in the 
family from one generation to the next.  

Born in Solington, Germany, in 1855, Rudolf Cronau was considered by his peers to be one of the leading “Special Correspondents” of his day.  He studied at 
the Dusseldorf Academy, principally under Andreas Muller and later with Andreas Achenbach.  After his studies, he was employed in Leipzig by its two most 
important newspapers, Das Illustrirte Zeitung and Die Gartenlaube (a weekly newspaper much like Harper’s Weekly)  He contributed to both newspapers 
during the next decade, which published numerous articles by Cronau accompanied by his highly rendered illustrations.  In addition he wrote numerous 
books on his travels.
 In 1881, Die Gartenlaube sent him on special assignment to America, where he was to “describe and depict all those natural wonders which had 
been discovered in the far west of the United States during the first part of the 19th century.”  During his first three months in the United States, he visited 
the eastern cities, New York, Baltimore, and Washington, and while in Washington, he met with the Secretary of the Interior, Carl Schutz, who provided him 
with a pass to enter the Indian reservations in the Far West.  In May and June, he made a 1,200 mile trip down the Mississippi from Minneapolis to Cairo, 
Illinois, with Captain Paul Boyton, who actually swam down the river using an early prototype of today’s wet-suit.  He then traveled up the Missouri River to 
Standing Rock Reservation and Fort Randall, where he met Sitting Bull and numerous other Indian chiefs.  It was at this time that Cronau’s productivity and 
interest reached its zenith.  He became extremely close friends with Sitting Bull, made an exquisite drawing from life of the chief which Sitting Bull, himself, 
signed, and upon Cronau’s departure, exchanged gifts.
 After returning to the east in the winter of 1881-82, Cronau made a second trip to the far west the following summer and fall, traveling to 
California, Arizona, Oregon, Idaho, Utah, Wyoming, Colorado, Texas, and New Mexico, where he drew numerous elaborate drawings of the wilderness in 
pen and ink.  During this entire trip, Cronau wrote and illustrated twelve articles for Die Gartenlaube under the title “Um Die Erde”.
        In late 1882, Cronau returned to Germany, due to an illness, and for the next several years, wrote about his American adventures.  His drawings 
illustrated several of his travel books including Fahrten Im Lande Der Sioux, Im Wilden West, and Von Wunderland zu Wunderland, a large portfolio containing 
good collotype reproductions of Cronau’s most interesting drawings, each accompanied by a descriptive text. 
        Cronau drew in an unusual, German romantic style, exhibiting an incredible precision, draftsmanship (having been trained in the Dusseldorf Academy) 
and use of light and shade to add mystery to his compositions.  The majority of the drawings were done from life through direct observation and reveal the 
opening of the West by an outside observer.  In a later trip to South America in the early 1890’s Cronau again produced a collection of unusual illustrations 
for his publications.  By 1894-5 Rudolf Cronau was a foreign correspondent for the German press stationed in Washington, DC.  Within a couple of years 
he had a falling out with his publishers over international politics and he became a free lance writer in New York for the remainder of his life.  He continued 
publishing books and was a contributor to the then thriving German-American press.  Through the balance of his life, however, he always looked back at the 
trips through the American West as the zenith of his career.

Lots 58 - 60, Property of a New York Gentleman: Three Stunning Original Drawings by Rudolph Cronau.
Provenance: Rudolf Cronau; Gifted to his daughter upon his death; By descent within the family.

A TEMPLE OF NATURE IN THE GRAND CANYON was one of several 
views Cronau created depicting the views of the Grand Canyon in 
1882.  Cronau was clearly awestruck by the monumentality the Grand 
Canyon, not unlike that of Thomas Moran and other visitors, even 
today.



Lot 60. CRONAU, Rudolph (1855-1939).
The Foot of Sycamore Street - Milwaulkee, Wis.
Pen and Ink.   Signed LR: “Rud Cronau MILW 81”
Inscribed bottom and verso.
17” x 13 1/8” sheet; 27 1/4” x 22 1/4” framed. 

Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 

This is an extraordinary view of the city of Milwaukee 
depicting the waterfront and the vibrant city in the early 
1880’s.  

Upon Cronau’s arrival to America in early, 1881, he first visited 
three major cities on the East coast, New York, Baltimore 
and Washington, DC.  In the early spring he headed to the 
Minneapolis to meet up with Captain Paul Boyton who was 
planning to descend the Mississippi River in a prototype to 
the wet suit.  Before arriving in Minnesota, Cronau stopped in 
Milwaukee, where he found a bustling city.  One of his objects 
of his writings was to describe how the German Americans 
were faring in the new country.  Large numbers of German 
immigrants had emigrated during the late 1840s, after the 
German revolutions in 1848.  Clearly, looking at Cronau’s View 
of Milwaukee, one sees a city bustling with activity.  Milwaukee 
was a modern city; well-dressed figures populate the docks, 
and the waterfront depicted an active city with commercial 
boating occurring along the waterfront. Large commercial 
buildings formed the backdrop, and several telephone poles 
indicate a technologically advanced modern-day city.  This is an 
early and rare view of the city of Milwaukee. 

Lot 61. LYON, Richard (Attributed to).
The Oklahoma Kid Trails the Rawide Raiders.
Oil on canvas.   Signed in monogram lower left “RL”
Inscribed on verso: “Oklahoma Kid Trail the Rawhide 
Randers/Aug 6/Due Press May 25 / blueprint /”
30” x 38” canvas, 37 1/8” x 35” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $7,000. 

The Oklahoma Kid was one of the most popular Western 
story characters of the 1930s, famously made into the 
1939 film starring James Cagney and Humphrey Bogart. 

The film was based upon the pulp fiction character of the same 
name, who was the central figure in the stories written by Lee 
Bond and published by Street and Smith in Wild West Weekly 
between 1935 and 1940. The author, Lee Bond recounted tales 
of the criminal Kim Kincaid whose life was changed forever 
after his law-abiding brother and father were killed by a ruthless 
gang. Set in Tulsa, circa1893, the kid from Oklahoma sought 
bloody revenge, putting his life -- and freedom -- on the line.
This spectacularly dynamic oil painting bears all the hallmarks 
of a pulp magazine illustration. These works were made as 
advertisements of what joys, surprises, suspense and action lay 
with-in the text of the story. From the lush rich colors to the 
gripping composition of action, the character of the Oklahoma 
Kid leaps off the page and into your imagination. The oil painting 
is monogrammed with the initials “RL” and was probably an 
interior illustration (rather than a cover illustration) by Richard 
Lyon. The artist moved to New York in 1933, along with fellow 
Kansas City painters R.G. Harris and Emery Clark. The trio set 

up shop in a studio shared with John Falter. Soon the illustration assignments were flowing, and over the next five years these four produced an 
incredible amount of work for an array of publishers.
Selected Stories by Lee Bond: “The Oklahoma Kid Robs a Grave” [Oklahoma Kid], Wild West Weekly - Dec. 3 1938 “The Oklahoma Kid Traps the 
Trapper” [Oklahoma Kid], Wild West Weekly - Nov. 2 1940 “The Oklahoma Kid’s Gun Pupil” [Oklahoma Kid], Wild West Weekly - Jun. 11 1938 
“The Oklahoma Kid’s Rustler Cure” [Oklahoma Kid], Wild West Weekly - Jan. 26 1935“ The Oklahoma Kid’s Rustler Rule” [Oklahoma Kid], Wild 
West Weekly - Mar. 21 1936   



Lot 62. POTTHAST, Edward Henry (1857-1927).   The Grand Canyon.
Oil on canvas.   Signed lower right: “E. Potthast.”   30” x 40” canvas.

Retail: $650,000.   Estimate: $350,000 - 450,000.   Reserve: $325,000. 

Provenance: Anne and Merill Gross; by descent; Christie’s New York: Thursday, November 29, 2007 [Lot 00183] - Est. 300,000 - 500,000.
Exhibited: Washington, D.C., Corcoran Gallery of Art, Edward H. Potthast, N.A., 1857-1927, March 16-April22, 1973, no. 50; Oxford, Ohio, Miami 
University, Miami University of Art Museum, n.d.; Orlando, Florida,Orlando Museum of Art, Edward Potthast: An American Impressionist, January 
7-February 12, 1989, no. 31; FortMyers, Florida, Edison Community College Gallery of Art, 1990, no. 31; St. Petersburg, Florida, Museum of Fine 
Arts, Edward Potthast, An American Impressionist: The Gross Family Collection, July 7-September 8, 1991;Jacksonville, Florida, Cummer Gallery of 
Art, Edward Potthast: An American Impressionist, January 9-March 22,1992; Memphis, Tennessee, The Dixon Gallery and Gardens, Americans at 
Play: Edward Henry Potthast (1857-1927), June 30-September 22, 1996; Savannah, Georgia, Telfair Museum of Art, Edward Potthast: An American 
Impressionist, March 11-May 25, 1997; Birmingham, Alabama, Birmingham Museum of Art, An AmericanImpressionist: Edward Henry Potthast, 
August 31, 1997-February 1, 1998; New York, Gerald Peters Gallery, Edward Henry Potthast: American Impressionist, May 20-June 20, 1998.  
 With staggeringly bold forms and brilliant hues, Edward Potthast’s Grand Canyon is a testament to the profound influence of westward 
travel on American artists in the twentieth century. In this work one can see through the eyes of the painter the breathtaking experience of 
viewing this dramatic vista, unrivaled in its sheer scale and monumental beauty. This experience would indeedprove life-altering for Potthast, 
whose commitment to the Southwest would endure throughout his career as he continued to travel there to paint the Canyon, and also to forge a 
community of artistssimilarly inspired by its magnificence. At the outset of the twentieth century, was a brand new railline extending all the way 
to the very edge of the Grand Canyon, the Santa Fe Railway had an entire country to convince to travel westward. Having come dangerously close 
to bankruptcy in the late1880s, railway executives began to study the possibilities of creating an advertising campaign thatwould invite artists 
to travel there at the Railroad’s expense in exchange for the right to reproducetheir paintings in advertisements for the line. In earlier years, it 
had been a lengthy and grueling journey to send artists to the Grand Canyon to promote tourism. However, with the new line direct travel to the 
Canyon was finally possible, and in 1901 the first locomotive took passengers all theway to the south rim.
 In November of 1910, in an effort to transform the image of the Santa Fe Railway and to stimulate tourism to the Southwest, Ohio-born 
Potthast, along with four other prominent artists,was invited by the Railway to journey to the Grand Canyon to recreate on canvas the unique 
experience of its landscape. It has been written that the five artists, Thomas Moran, Elliott Daingerfield,Frederick B. Williams, De Witt Parshall, 
and Potthast, all from very different schools of painting,were led to the edge of the canyon with their eyes closed so that they may be awed by the 
panorama in its entirety, and indeed, they were overwhelmed by its magnificence. 
This would be the first visit to the Grand Canyon for Potthast, who out of the group wouldbe particularly moved by the experience. Indeed, in 
the present work one can see the artist’s confident handling and impressionistic color. In addition, Potthast celebrates the awe-inspiring expanse 
and sublime scale of the Canyon by creating a marvelous depth in his composition. The sun breaksgloriously through the menacing gray skies and 
the rainbow emerges as a beacon of hope and promise, signaling nature as a moral force, and manifesting romantic associations common among 
viewers of the Western landscape at the time. 
 Potthast would go on to exhibit his depictions of the Grand Canyon at the National Academy in 1911, 1918, and 1920. It has been 
speculated by Dr. John Wilson that the present painting may have been the work that Potthast exhibited at the Academy in 1918. (J. Wilson, 
EdwardHenry Potthast: American Impressionist, exhibition catalogue, New York, 1998, p.14) Potthast’s devotion to the Southwest would also 
lead him to become a founder of a group called the Society of Men Who Paint the West, which included several of the artists who accompanied 
Potthast on the1910 painting excursion.



Lot 64. DODD, Robert (1748 - 1816).
The Greenland Whale Fishery.
Oil on Canvas.  c. 1783.  26” x 35 3/8” canvas.

Retail: $275,000.   Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000.
Reserve: $160,000. 

Provenance: (Sale, Christie’s, London, March 18, 
1977, lot 73), Richard Green, London; Christie’s South 
Kensington: Wednesday, November 8, 2006 - $168,437.
 The Greenland Whale Fishery had its 
beginnings along the coast of Spitsbergen in 1611. 
After about 1650, whalemen moved west in search of 
new bowhead stocks and the term “Greenland Whale 
Fishery” came to refer to pelagic whaling in the waters 
between Spitsbergen and Greenland. Whaling ships 
followed the northward summer migration of the 
bowhead, sailing first to Spitsbergen, and then drifting 
west to the edge of the East Greenland ice pack. The 
season generally lasted four to five months.
 In Dodd’s painting, The Greenland Whale 
Fishery, the identity of the ships are not known. It can be 
said with some certainty that they were London-based 
vessels operating out of the Thames, from where the 
largest British whaling fleet emanated well into the 19th 
century. By the mid-18th century, the shortage of Arctic 
whales was sending fleets as far away as Greenland. In 
fact, the Howland Great Wet Dock at Rotherhithe - built 
at the end of the 17th century - was, in 1763, renamed the Greenland Dock.
 In 1783, the year in which this work is dated, the British whaling industry saw a marked revival after a wartime depression. The primary 
cause for the slump was the government commandeering of a large number of whale ships for use as transports. The trade soon began to revive 
after the peace settlement with both France and the newly independent United States. Likewise, an increase in the government whaling bounty 
to forty shillings per ton was an added incentive for more vessels to join this extremely lucrative trade. In fact, profits were such that it seems 
plausible that this painting was commissioned simply to mark a general return to prosperity for the whaling industry rather than any specific 
expedition.
 This latter theory is supported by the fact that  this painting was twice engraved and published, on the first occasion by John & Josiah 
Boydell of Cheapside in 1789 and again in 1795, by Fran. Ambrosi and Antoine Suntach. Two separate editions of these engravings would suggest 
a strong popular demand amongst whaling ship owners, masters and crews, for whom a generic image may have been more attractive than one of 
vessels belonging to their rivals. The engravings are reproduced in Kendall Whaling Museum Prints by M.V. and Dorothy Brewington, published in 
Sharon, Massachusetts, 1969, no. 151 and no. 189.

Lot 63. CHINESE SCHOOL (19th Century).
China Trade View of the Hongs at Canton.
Gouche on paper.   C. 1850.
20” x 42” sheet, 29 3/4” x 51 1/2” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   Reserve: $30,000. 

Provenance: Northeast, November 6th, 2004 - $32,200.

Few Paintings on paper of this size, and of the Hongs at 
Canton have survived in this condition. Its size, quality 
and detail emphasize the painting’s importance.



Lot 65. CHORIS, Louis (1795-1828).
(Canary Islands) Ville de Santa Cruz / Ile de Teneriffe.
Watercolor on paper.   c. 1820s.   12 1/4” x 19” visible, 23” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $6,000. 

Choris’s most celebrated publications 
were the Voyage Pittoresque Autour 
du Monde and the Vues et Paysages 
des Regions Equinoxiales. In both of 
these magnificent works, Choris 
provided important pictorial 
representations of the people, 
landscape, and artifacts of the still-
mysterious islands of the Pacific, 
California, Alaska, the northwest 
coast of America, and other far-off 
lands. The magnificence of Choris’s 
published lithographs, however, pales 
in comparison to the nuanced touch 
and exquisite execution of the artist’s 
original watercolors and sketches, 
which are extremely rare, many of 
them lost. The present selection 
represents an unparalleled glimpse 
into the balance of documentary and 
esthetic impulses that characterizes 
this master artist’s work. Highly 
atmospheric and flawlessly rendered, 
these original works show myriad 
aspects of Choris’s creative process 
as he proceeded from quick studies 
to finished compositions, and 
represent highly significant pictorial 
documents relating to the European 
explorations.

Original watercolor for a published work by Choris. 

Lot 66. FRENCH SCHOOL 
(Early 18th Century).
French View of the Port of Portsmouth, England.
Watercolor on paper.   Inscribed and intialed 
lower center “Vue du Port de Prtsmouth...
Lisle D’Huite...Prisone Flotante”. 
Dated: “Portsmouth, June 10, 1802.”
20” x 27” sheet, 31 1/2” x 39 1/2” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   
Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.  
Reserve: $22,000. 

Provenance: Northeast auctions - Property of 
Wells Henderson - the Greatest Collection of “the 
life of the sailor” and founder of the Philadelphia 
Maritime Museum.
 In the early nineteenth century during the  
Napoleonic Wars, France was interested in British 
ports as potential points of entry. This extremely 
rare and beautifully rendered watercolor functions 
as both an artistic view and priceless intelligence 
about the structure of the Port, how heavily 
fortified it was at the time, and the locations of 
various buildings on shore. The artist carefully 
documented the name and position of each ship 
in handwritten notations below the painting, 

suggesting that his interest in the sights was more than just superficial.  
 Another interesting detail about this watercolor is its documentation of the prison system of 1802. The boats in the foreground of the 
painting form a prison flotilla; cargo ships transformed into cramped holding cells for convicts awaiting trial. In 1802 over 400 seafaring crimes 
were punishable by imprisonment and death. Thus, prisons on both sea and land overflowed with pirates, privateers, and mutineers. Since law 
enforcement at sea depended upon the naval armament and laws of countries who claimed rights to particular routes of travel, sailors from 
many different countries were imprisoned in often squalid and tiny quarters within the bowels of the floating jails. The most common crimes of 
international inmates ranged from illegal slave trading to privateering.

This intricately detailed watercolor view of Portsmouth, England 
was created by a spy working for Napoleon.



Lot 67. SALMON, Robert (1775-1845).
Leith Harbor.   Oil on panel.
Signed, dated and numbered “no 599 / 
Painted by Robert Salmon 1828” on verso.
16 1/4” x 26” panel, 22 1/2” x 32” framed.

Retail: $350,000.   
Estimate: $225,000 - 300,000.
Reserve: $180,000. 

Provenance: Collection of Lawrence Park;
Northeast Auctions, August 20, 2006 
$182,000.

Exhibited: Robert Salmon “De Dordova 
Museum - Lincoln, MA - March 26-April 
20, 1967, no. S.E. 307.

Salmon sailed from England to America 
in June of 1828, arriving a month later, 
sailing then from New York to Boston, 
where he settled. He brought with him a 
considerable number of his works, with 
hopes for an American market for his 
English scenes, and one hundred and 
eighteen paintings executed between 
1826-1828 were sold at auction in Boston a few years later. 

This painting of Leith Harbor is undoubtedly one of those he brought with him. With exhibition label of the Decordova Museum, 
Lexington, Massachusetts for the Robert Salmon exhibtion, March 26 - April 30, 1967 and remnants of second museum label 
attached to the fame, the frame inscribed “Mr. Lawrence Park.” Park was the author of four volumes on the works of Gilbert Stuart.

The American author John Wilmerding sub-titled his magisterial biography of Robert Salmon as a “Painter of Ship and Shore”

Lot 68. SALMON, Robert (1775-1845).
The full-rigged merchantman Liverpool in the Mersey, 
seen from the Wallasey foreshore.   Oil on canvas.   
Signed with initials and dated lower right “RS 1810”.
31 1/8” x 41 15/16” canvas.

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.
Reserve: $125,000. 

Provenance: Anon. sale, Christie’s, New York, 3 February 
2005, lot 199 
$132,000.
 The American author John Wilmerding sub-titled 
his magisterial biography of Robert Salmon as a “Painter of 
Ship and Shore”, and the fine view offered in this catalogue 
is a typical composition by the artist which incorporates 
both elements. Likewise, when the painting was seen by 
the late A. S. ‘Sam’ Davidson, he too described it with his 
usual perception and commented as follows:

“Depicting the distant Liverpool waterfront across a wide 
estuary poses problems of composition. At this period, 
when Wallasey was undeveloped, an attractive solution 
was to view it obliquely as seen from the north-west, 
including part of the unspoiled Wallasey foreshore as 
foreground. Beached vessels on the right of the painting 
not only enhanced the nautical flavour, but helped ‘frame’ the distant panorama. As in this instance, human interest was often imparted by 
passengers wading or being conveyed ashore from a ferry in the foreground. The mouth of the Mersey lies off the painting to the left. Its broad 
upper reaches are visible between the masts of the small boat athwart the bluff bows of the Dutch ketch on the right. In the middle distance on the 
left of the painting, a British ship is seen in port quarter view. Most unusually for Salmon the vessel is identifiable....”, and has the name Liverpool 
emblazoned across her stern.
The Lloyd’s Register (of Shipping) for 1810 contains only one vessel of this name, a full-rigged three-master of 315 tons built in Philadelphia in 
1804. Commanded (in 1810) by Captain Bryan, she made regular crossings between Philadelphia and Liverpool although, by 1812, she was trading 
out of Liverpool to the Baltic. Later still, in 1818, she was sailing to Savannah and is probably the same vessel recorded as being wrecked in the 
Shannon estuary, Ireland, on 8th November 1825.
In 1810, Liverpool was the principal entry port for trade with North America and the plethora of shipping the city attracted meant the inevitable 
birth of an entire ‘school’ of marine artists.



The earliest painting of an American Revolutionary War Battle at 
the site of the present day George Washington Bridge.

Lot 69. SERRES, Dominique (1722–1793).   Battle of the Pallisades - His Majesty’s Ships Phoenix, Roebuck and Tartar, 
accompanied by three smaller vessels, forcing their way through the Cheval-de-Frise on the Hudson River between Forts 
Washington and Lee, New York, 9 October 1776.   Oil on canvas.   c. 1779.    25” x 47 7/8” canvas, 32 1/2” x 53” framed.
Retail: $550,000.   Estimate: $400,000 - 500,000.   Reserve: $375,000. 
Provenance: Property from the Collection of E. Newbold and Margaret du Pont Smith - Sotheby’s New York: Saturday, January 21, 2017 
[Lot 06020]  - $225,000. 
 The painting depicts an important action during the Revolutionary War, shortly after the Declaration of Independence in 1776. 
Having defeated the Continental Army at the Battle of White Plains, General Howe ordered a small squadron of British war ships, under 
the command of Captain Hyde Parker in H.M.S. Phoenix, to occupy the Hudson River and prevent the remaining Continental troops on 
Manhattan Island from receiving supplies in preparation for his assault on Fort Washington. Serres illustrates the Phoneix, together with 
H.M.S. Roebuck, under the command of Captain A.S. Hammond, H.M.S. Tartar, commanded by Captain George Jackson, and three smaller 
vessels forcing their way through a cheval-de-frise, comprised of artificial barriers and sunken vessels defending the north part of the river. 
 On the right lies Fort Washington, on a large outcrop at the northern end of Manhattan, with its several shore batteries engaging 
the enemy at close range, whilst from the left the British forces are bombarded by the guns of Fort Lee, sitting atop the New Jersey 
Palisades. Despite the heavy bombardment Captain Parker and his fleet passed successfully through, capturing two gunboats in the 
process, and he was subsequently knighted in 1779 for his heroic efforts.

 Another version of this picture, painted for Captain Parker, is at 
Melford Hall, Suffolk, and a copy by Thomas Mitchell, dated 1780, is 
in the collection of the National Maritime Museum, Greenwich.

WITH: DES BARRES, Joseph F. W. (1721-1824).
The Phoenix and the Rose.
Line engraving with watercolor finish.   c. 1776.
8 3/4” x 12” sheet; 13 1/2” x 17” framed.

Provenance: Purchased at Keys Auction in the United Kingdom - The 
Morningthorpe Manor Sale, 2016; From the collection of pre-eminent 
Nelson Scholar, Ron Fiske.

Very rare first state example made in a line engraving and then 
a watercolor finish, making each one a unique work of art. 
Period Manuscript title on the verso. 



Lot 70. AMERICAN SCHOOL, 
circa 1850.   Niagara Falls.   
Oil on canvas.
indistinctly signed LL: “Le B ...”
24 x 52 canvas. 

Retail: $55,000.   
Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 

Provenance: Private collection, 
Adelaide; Christie’s London, 14 
December, 2017 - 12,500 GBP.

A fine panorama of the Falls from 
the Canadian side, showing, from 
right to left, the Horseshoe Falls, 
Terrapin Tower (built 1833 and 
blown up in 1873) Goat Island 
and Bridal Veil Falls with one of the short-lived towers on Prospect Point, flying the Union flag.
For a similar view by P. Le Bihan, active c.1850 (to whom the present picture might be attributed) see J.E.Adamson, Niagara Two Centuries 
of Changing Attitudes, 1697-1901, Washington, DC, 1985, p.134, cat. no. 37.

One of North America’s Greatest Natural Wonders, East of the Mississippi River.

Lot 71. BIARD, François-Auguste (French, 1798-1882). Shipwreck Victims On Icefloe [The Castaways of the Lucie-Marguerite, View 
taken in Magdalena-Bay (Spitzbergen)].   Oil on canvas.   Signed and dated lower right Biard 1876 - 1877.    Inscription on the verso: 

“Les Naufragés du Spitzberg”. 49” x 77 3/8” canvas, 56 3/4” x 83 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000. Reserve: $50,000. 

Provenance: Private collection, France. Purchased by the current owner’s father in the 1930s; Sotheby’s, 2017 - 35,000 Euros.

Exhibitions: Probably, Salon, Paris, 1877 titled Les Naufragés de la Lucie-Marguerite, Vue prise à Magdalena-Bay (Spitzberg), par le 80e degré de 
latitude Nord (Souvenir du voyage de l’auteur au Pôle Nord en 1839 à bord de la corvette La Recherche).
 A monumental canvas of Magdalena Bay, with its chain of white mountains, by French genre painter Françoi-Auguste Biard. This is an 
exceptional example of Biard’s ability to portray both the dramatic landscape and beauty of meteorological events in the Arctic. The artist first 
exhibited this work at the 1877 Salon as Les Naufragés de la Lucie-Marguerite, Vue prise à Magdalena-Bay (Spitzberg) [The Castaways of the 
Lucie-Marguerite, View taken in Magdalena Bay (Spitzbergen)]. It is a very fine example of the artist’s lasting passion for Arctic, as well as the 
public’s continued interest for these romantic scenes untouched by mankind.
 François-Auguste Biard painted several compositions of the Arctic following an expedition there in 1843. Our painting, executed in 1876-
77, illustrates an event that took place in 1843, as indicated in the title at the Salon. The left portion of the composition shows a beautiful aurora 
borealis. This phenomenon captures the spectator’s entire attention at first, before they discover the shipwreck on the right of the composition. 
On the right, the castaways on a rocky precipice try desperately to gain the attention of a boat in the background. The wreck seems a result of a 
failed sealing expedition, indicated by the iron hooked sealing gaff strewn alongside lifeless seals on the icy shore in the lower right corner of the 
composition. The situation is clearly dire, a kneeling man raises his arms like child begging to be lifted, several passengers are injured and carried by 
fellow crew members, one has died and is mourned by a man sitting and covering his head with his hands in despair, those that are able bodied try 
to keep the fire burning, while others wave flares, hats, and wreckage to grab the attention of the passing ship. 



Lot 72. BUSH, Norton (1834-1894).
A Memory of the Tropics. 
Oil on canvas.   12” x 20 1/4” canvas, 18” x 26” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 

Norton Bush was born in 1834 in Rochester NY, where he 
studies painting with local artist James Harris. He moved to 
New York City at the age of sixteen and continued to study art, 
working under artist Jasper Cropsey. Bush heard of the artistic 
fervor in South America and journeyed to California by way of 
Vanderbilt’s Route through Nicaragua. Eventually relocating to 
San Francisco permanently, Bush visited South America on two 
other occasions. The paintings he produced during his travels 
established him as California’s premier painter of the Tropics.

Lot 74 (Lower right). DURRIE, George Henry (1820-1863).
East Rock, New Haven.
Oil on canvas.
Signed “Durrie” and dated “1849”
20 1/4”x 25 1/4” cavnas; 29” x 34” Framed.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.  
Reserve: $20,000. 

Original oil painting for a published lithograph by Durrie in 
1853.
Catalog Raissone: Martha Y. Hutson, George Henry Durrie (1820-
1863), Santa Barbara, 1977, p. 217, no. 84.

Provenance: Estate of Harry T. Peters, Orange, Virginia (Sold: 
Sotheby’s, New York, October 22, 1982, lot 61)

Lot 73 (Middle left). DELLENBAUGH, Frederic (1853 - 1935).
Lower Grand Canyon near Kaibab.
Oil on canvas laid on board. 
Signed: F.S. Dellenbaugh. Inscribed indistinctly: …zona. Dated: 
Nov. 1875.   16” x 14” board, 20 5/8” x 18 1/2” framed.

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

Provenance: Collection of Edward Eberstadt & Sons.
 Born in McConnelsville, Ohio, in 1853, Frederick 
Dellenbaugh (1853-1935) became interested in landscape painting 
and mapmaking at an early age. At eighteen, he was skilled enough 
to be chosen for the second John Wesley Powell expedition down 
the Colorado River. On the expedition he served as both artist and 
as assistant mapmaker, and he began his life-long habit of keeping a 
daily journal of his travels. Overshadowed by Powell’s spectacular first 
voyage down the Colorado and Green rivers, the second expedition 
was important in that it mapped the great river and provided scientific 
data invaluable to the understanding of the geology of the Colorado 
Plateau. This fascinating oil painting, almost abstract in its rendering, 
was most probably inspired by what Dellenbaugh saw on the Powell 
expedition. 



Lot 75. HASELTINE, William Stanley (1835-1900).   Country Road.   Oil on canvas.   c. 1861.
Signed and dated lower left: “W.S. Haseltine, 1861”   20” x 32 1/8” canvas, 27” x 39” framed.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000.   Reserve: $40,000.

Provenance: Phillips, New York: May 21, 2002 - $40,250.

The 1800s were the century of landscape painting and the period in which America used the genre to find her identity. The variety and 
magnificence of her scenery lent itself beautifully to this field of painting and artists were quick to respond. In the East, the painters of the 
Hudson River School established and fostered the development of American landscape painting and in the West, an artists colony was 
established at Taos. 

Lot 76. HERRING, John 
Frederick Jr. (1815-1907).
The Plough Team.
Oil on Canvas.   
Signed and dated “J F Herring 1851”.
16 1/4” x 16” circle canvas, 
24 1/2” x 29 1/4” Framed.

Retail: $35,000.   
Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $7,500. 

The onset of the Industrial Revolution brought 
great prosperity to Britain but also nostalgia 
for the countryside as it once was, untouched 
by progress.  There was a growing demand for 
paintings of the rural idyll and for scenes depicting 
farm animals.  However, this type of painting 
also became the ideal genre in which proud 
owners could display their prized animals. The 
foundation of the Linnean Society in 1788, named 
after the creator of the now universal system of 
nomenclature for plants and animals, expressly 
encouraged ‘the cultivation of the Science of 
Natural History in all its branches.’ Thus, the 
systematic breeding of the thoroughbred horse, 
the foxhound and farm livestock encouraged 
the field of animal portraiture in which famous 
sires and prize-winning cattle and sheep were 
presented.  Here is a prime example by Herring Jr. 
that shows this new style.



Lot 77. HERWERDEN, Jacob Dirk Van (1806-1879).
The Village Plosso in the Province of Madiun, Java. 
Oil on panel. 
Signed and dated lower right: “J.D.V.Herwerden F 58” 
8” x 12” panel, 15” x 19 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $48,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Reserve: $12,500. 

Ever since the VOC years in the 17th century Dutch 
artists were dispatched to the Indies to capture the 
magnificent landscape of the former colonies. This is 
a fine examples of the paintings executed in the 19th 
century under the blazing Southeast Asian sun.

Lot 79. MILLER, William R. (1818-1893).
The Lower Lake, Central Park. 
Watercolor and Pencil on paper. 
New York, 1886.    9” x 15” canvas, 19” x 25” framed. 

Retail: $17,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000. 
Reserve: $6,000. 

The figure of William Rickarby Miller represents a true 
19th-century Renaissance man. He was a devotee of music, 
poetry, the theater and above all painting. Miller was a native 
of Durham, England and emigrated to the United States in 
1845, attracted by the stories of American life and eager to 
seek his fortune. He was born in 1818 and his early training 
was provided by his father, an animal and landscapre painter. 
An unknown patron was later to send him to London were he 
continued his studies. 
 The Lower Lake, Central Park is a fine example of 
Miller’s watercolor and technique and a familiar New York 
scene that has changed little during the intervening century. 
The artist presents an idyllically peaceful scene of the early 
Fall as the leaves begin to turn autumnal and the swans gently 
glide across the water. The sky is an icy blue, the clouds a 
silvery white perhaps reflecting the chill of Winter as it quickly 
approaches. Miller captures the essence of air, earth, and water 
beautifully with the changing pattern of brushstrokes used. The 
sky is painted with washes of color; a more sketchy staccato 
stroke is used for the foliage; and thin horizontal hands of color 
capture the water and its reflections. The presence of man is 
secondary to the beauty of the landscape, although it quietly interrupts the image at the left with the fast approaching gondola, to the right with 
the bridge and in the background with the New York City skyline. The composition is skillfully painted and arranged and presents a fine examples 
of the art of watercolor.

Lot 78. MILLER, Alfred Jacob (1810-1874).
Falls in the Mountains. 
Oil on board.   Mid-19th century.
6 1/8” x 8 1/2” board, 12” x 14 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 

Provenance:  Kennedy Galleries, Inc., New York (neg. no. T 
5664); Mr. Bassin, Post Road Antiques, Mamaroneck, N.Y. 

Literature: Alfred Jacob Miller: Artist on the Oregon Trail... 
Edited by Ron Tyler with a Catalogue  Raisonne by Karen 
Dewees Reynolds & William R. Johnston (#837, Falls in the  
Mountains).

Alfred Jacob Miller is considered one of the most significant 
American artists to serve as a documenter of the early western 
travels in the United States.  Along with being included on 
an expedition of the West with explorer Captain William 
Drummond Stewart, he also became known as the famed artist 
who chronicled the fur trade at its greatest activity in the 
Rocky Mountains.



Lot 80. MATTESON, 
Tompkins H. (1813 - 1884).
Santa’s Workshop.    Oil on Canvas. 
Signed Lower left: T.H. Matteson 
& dated 1856. 
25 1/2”  x 30 1/2” canvas.

Retail: $48,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.   
Reserve: $15,000. 

Provenance: (Sale: Henry H. Leeds & Co., May 
28, 1957, Catalog of a Splendid Collection 
of Costly Oil Paintings, Pastels, Watercolor 
Drawings Being the Property of W. Shaus, Esq., 
May 28, 1957, lot 107, p. 9); Stevens Family, 
Connecticut; Hirschl & Adler Galleries, Inc., New 
York.
Exhibited: Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania, 
Brandywine River Museum, The Faces of Old 
Kris, 1975-78.  
This charming work depicting a scene in Santa’s 
workshop was painted by celebrated artist 
Tompkins H. Matteson. Though Matteson was a 
historical and genre painter, he is remembered 
chiefly for his popular patriotic pictures, which 
were widely known through reproductions. 
As a native of upstate New York, Matteson 
successfully harnessed the energy of the 
growing nation in order to produce moving 
scenes of Revolutionary war victories, among 
many others. As one of the first artists to portray 
the iconic images that continue to resonate with Americans, Matteson tirelessly painted and sketched a variety of subjects. This painting of Santa’s 
workshop is a fantastic example of Matteson’s more playful work. In the foreground, five elves with mischievous expressions entertain one another 
playing instruments and showing off their newest creations. In the background, several other figures are engaged in loading the precious cargo into 
Santa’s waiting sleigh. Matteson’s masterful use of light lends a warm glow to the painting while adding an air of drama to the scene.

Lot 81. MIRALLES, 
Franciscon (1848 - 1901). 
The Upcoming Storm on the Bois de Boulogne.
Oil on canvas. Signed l.r.: “F. Miralles”.
19 5/8” x 24” canvas, 32 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $350,000.   
Estimate: $175,000 - 250,000.
Reserve: $125,000. 

Provenance: Adriaan Beukenkamp, Harlaam, 
Netherlands, ca. 1935; Janna G. Beukenkamp 
Niemhuys (by descent from the above, her 
father), Southfield, Connecticut,  ca. 1953, 
Thence by descent to the previous owner, 2001; 
Sotheby’s New York: Friday, April 18, 2008 - 
$121,000.

Exhibited: Hartford, Connecticut, Wadsworth 
Atheneum, Masterworks from Private 
Connecticut Collections, October 1993-January 
1994, illustrated p. 10.

In The Upcoming Storm on the Bois de Boulogne, 
Miralles depicts the moments before a storm unfolds 
on the famous Parisian park. Though already in 
existence, Napoleon commissioned Baron Haussman 
to landscape the Bois de Boulogne in 1852. The 
park quickly became the primary site of public 
spectacle in late nineteenth-century Paris -  even 
supplanting the grand boulevards. An expansive 
public park located on the western edge of the 
16th arrondissement in Paris, it is more than twice 

as large as Central  Park in New York and over three times the size of Hyde Park in London. By the time of its completion, it boasted two artificial lakes 
connected  by a waterfall, 22 miles of footpaths, 18 miles of riding paths, fine restaurants, a photography   studio, the famous Longchamp  Racecourse, 
steam-powered  rail access,  and a skating  rink in the winter. For the Universelle Exposition in 1867, a group of French writers created a guidebook  for 
Paris, stating “the Bois de Boulogne is the promenade of Europe,” and the Champs-Elysées is “today no more than a grandiose and charming passage leading 
to the Bois du Boulogne” (as quoted  in Greg M. Thomas, “Women in Public in the Parks  of Paris,” The Invisible Flâneuse? Gender, Public Space, and Visual 
Culture in Nineteenth-Century Paris, 2006, p. 41).



Lot 82. PAYTON, Edward William (1859 - 1944).
Lake Rotorua, Hot Lake Country, New Zealand.
Fine original watercolour painting, in original late 19th-century 
gilt frame.   Signed lower right: “E. W. P.”
9 x 21” sheet, 16” x 28 2/8” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Provenance: with a manuscript label “, Hot Lake Country, New 
Zealand” possibly in Payton’s hand on the verso of the frame, 
underneath which is  inscribed in pencil “Duchess of Buckingham”; 
also the original printed gallery label of Thomas Wilson.
  A fine watercolour produced by Payton on his tour of New 
Zealand in 1883-1886. Lake Rotorua has long been considered a sight 
of natural beauty and revered for its therapeutic waters. It is but one 
of eleven natural lakes, which sparkle across the landscape and for 
over 160 years, has been famed as a spa destination. Maori legend 
explains that the region was created by the fire demons Te Pupu and 
Te Hoata who were summoned by the sisters of Ngatotoirangi, the 
first to discover New Zealand, in order to save their brother’s life.

Lot 83. STEWART, Seth W. (1844-1927).
Log Pond and Iron Bridge, Piscayaquis River, Derby, Maine.
Oil on canvas.
Signed Lower left and dated 1913.
18 3/4” x 35 3/4” canvas, 22” x 39” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.  
Reserve: $2,500. 

Stunning landscape of the Piscayaquis River in Derby, 
Maine.

Lot 84. ZERILLI, Francesco (1793 - 1837).
View of Palermo at the Mouth of the Falco.
Gouache within black framing lines.
Signed and dated lower left: 

“F. sco Zerilli Dip. in Palermo Nel 1828.”
Inscribed lower center PALERMO/ Preso Da Bocca=Di=Falco. 
15 1/8” x 20 5/8” sheet; 19 1/4” x 24 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $42,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 40,000.  
Reserve: $20,000. 

Provenance: With The Fine Art Society, London, 1985
The art market, Rome, early 1990s, where acquired by the 
previous owner; Bonham’s, 2015 Est. $26,000 - 40,000.
Exhibited: London, Fine Art Society, Great Cities in the 19th 
Century, 4-29 November, 1985, cat. no. 82
Literature: Great Cities in the 19th Century, 4-29 November, 
1985, exh. cat., p. 74, cat. no. 82

Lot 85. RICHARDS, Frederick 
De Bourg (1822-1903).
Coastline at Atlantic City.
Oil on canvas.
Signed lower right: “F De B Richards
13 1/2” x 27 1/2” visible, 
22 1/2” x 36” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   
Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $7,000. 

By 1880 Atlantic City had become an even 
greater tourist destination following the 
fare war between the Camden and Atlantic 
Railroad and the new Philadelphia and Atlantic 
Railroad. Artists, such as Frederick De Bourg 
Richards, eager to capture the growth of ever-
changing appearance of the boardwalk, as 

well as to attract the attention of new patrons, painted evocative scenes of the beachfront. Sometime during the late 1870s Richards took a studio 
in Anglesea (renamed North Wildwood in 1906).  Between 1883 and 1889 he exhibited a number of paintings, etchings, and watercolors of that 
area and Hereford Inlet at the Pennsylvania Academy.  His first documented paining of a New Jersey landscape was Salt Marshes at Atlantic City in 
October (location unknown), which was exhibited at the Pennsylvania Academy’s annual show in 1878.



Lot 86. SEBRON, Hippolyte 
Victor Valentin (1801-1879).
The Niagara Falls in Winter.
Oil on canvas.   
Signed lower right: 
‘He Sebron’.
29 ¼” x 42 ½” canvas.

Retail: $125,000.   
Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000. 
Reserve: $40,000. 

Provenance: Christie’s London, 
December 2017 - 25,000 GBP.

A pupil of Louis Daguerre, 
the diorama, architecture and 
view painter Hippolyte Sebron 
was in America between 1849 
and 1855, visiting New York 
and Louisiana. Another winter 
view of Niagara by Sebron, 
with Native Americans hunting 
(‘Chutes du Niagara en hiver’, 
1857) is in the Musée des 
Beaux-Arts, Rouen (880.2.2), 
and his ‘Table Rock, Niagara’ is 
in the Sigmund Samuel Gallery 
of Canada in the Royal Ontario 
Museum, Toronto. Two fine 
views of Niagara Falls were 
published as a pair of large 
lithographs by Goupil, Paris in 1852.

Lot 87. HARVEY, George (1800-1878).
Winter: Travelers in a Pine Forest, Upper Canada.
Oil on Canvas.   C. 1840.
Signed, lower right: “G. HARVEY”
Inscribed on top stretcher left: “G HARVEY”, 
and on top stretcher right: “G Harvey/Winter 
No 4”
25” x 19 1/4” canvas, 33” x 27” framed.

Retail: $250,000.   
Estimate: $80,000 - 150,000. 
Reserve: $40,000. 

Provenance: American Art Union, 1847
William Wetherbee, Roxbury, Massachusetts, 
awarded from the above Mrs. C. B. 
Wetherbee, by 1859.

In the Original Frame, 

George Harvey earned a distinguished place 
in the history of American art. He was the 
earliest professional American painter of 
floral stililifes, and one of, if not the earliest 
artists in the United States to base his artistic 
reputation on watercolor painting as well as 
oils.

Full essay available by William H. Gerdts 
Professor Emeritus of Art History, Graduate 
School of the City University of New York.



Lot 88. WHITLEY, Thomas W. 
(fl. 1835 - 1865).    
Hoboken, the Promenade.
Oil on canvas.   Signed l.l. “T Whitley”.
13 3/4” x 23 1/4” canvas, 

20 1/4” x 29 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $38,000.   
Estimate: $15,000 - 30,000.   
Reserve: $10,000.

Three wonderful cityscapes of New York painted during the city’s amazing growth.

Lot 89. WHITLEY, Thomas W. 
(fl. 1835 - 1865). 
View of Manhattan from Weehawken. 
Oil on canvas.    c. 1865
13 1/2” x 23 5/8” canvas, 18” x 28” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   
Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

Lot 90. WHITLEY, Thomas W. 
(fl. 1835 - 1865). 
View of New York City from Hoboken, 
New Jersey. 
Oil on paper laid on panel.    1865.
Signed and dated lower left: 

“WHITELEY 65”
13 1/2” x 26 1/4” sheet, 
32 1/2” x 36” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   
Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

This sparkling picture shows the waterfront 
in Hoboken as it appeared in the 1830s, as 
couples and families stroll by the tranquil 
water’s edge, admiring the expansive 
horizon, dotted with sailing vessels. The 
filtered light suggests early evening, 
and this work is a foremost example of 
Whitley’s talent at capturing atmospheric 
effects and of his fine painting style.

These evocative 19th-century landscape 
of New York city were painted by Thomas 
W. Whitley, who emigrated from his native 
England to the United States in the early 
1830s, initially to Paterson, New Jersey, and 
then to New York City. He rapidly attracted 
attention for his nuanced and lovely work, 
exhibiting at the National Academy from 
1835 to 1863, and at the Apollo Association 
and the Art Union in 1841 and 1848-
9. He won greatest recognition for his 
atmospheric landscapes, which captured 
brilliantly the fleeting effects of light and 
nature. 



Lot 91. CLOUET, Francis (1522–1572). 
Portrait of Jeanne Clausse, Madame de Lesigni.
Watercolor on paper.
With inscription ‘Madame de lesigni’.
Colored chalks, watermark crown.
13 1/2” x 9 1/8” sheet.
Retail: $175,000.   
Estimate: $70,000 - $120,000.
Comparable: Christie’s New Yok, 
2010 - $52,500.
Reserve: $45,000. 

Provenance: 
Catherine de Medici, Queen of France, and 
by descent to her granddaughter, Christine 
of Lorraine, Grand Duchess of Tuscany.
Casa Medici, Florence. Ignazio Enrico 
Hugford, by 1738. 
Henry Oppenheimer, London, by 1908. 
Private collection, Kent, England with 
Richard Nagy Fine Art, 1981, from whom 
acquired by James Fairfax, Bowral, New 
South Wales. 

Literature:
L. Dimier, Histoire de la peinture de portrait 
en France au XVIe siècle, Paris, 1925, II, p. 
398, no. 1.
A. Zvereva, Les Clouet de Catherine de 
Médicis: chefs-d’oeuvres graphiques du 
Musée Condé, exh. cat., Chantilly, Musée 
Condé, 2002, p. 18, n. 61.

Exhibited:
London, Obach & Co., 1908, no. 27.
Sydney, Art Gallery of New South Wales, 
The James Fairfax Collection of Old 
Masters, 1992, unnumbered.
Sydney, Art Gallery of New South Wales, 
The James Fairfax Collection of Old Master 
Paintings, Drawings, and Prints, 17 April - 20 
July 2003, no. 12.

Stunning Portrait of French Nobility drawn for 
Catherine De Medici

     From 1540 through 1570 Catherine de Medici commissioned from father Jean and son François Clouet and their studio over 
500 portrait drawings of the French royal family and court. The inscription on the drawing is by the same hand as those on over 
100 other portrait drawings, and the handwriting is thought to be by one of Catherine de Medici’s secretaries.

     This is a portrait of Jeanne Clausse, wife of Jean de Pierrevive, whose family, called Pierrevive or Pietraviva, were nobility of 
Piedmontese origin and were close to the French royal family. Jean-Michel de Pierrevive (d. 1501/02) was a doctor to King Charles 
VIII (1470-1498). Marie-Catherine de Pierrevive was married to Alberto Gondi, a member of the Italian banking family close to the 
Medicis, and she was also governess to Catherine de Medici’s children.

     After Catherine de Medici’s death the collection of Clouet portrait drawings passed to her granddaughter, Christine of Lorraine, 
Grand Duchess of Tuscany, They then remained in storage, forgotten in the Uffizi, until they were unearthed by Ignazio Enric 
Hugford (1703-78), the English artist, collector and dealer. After his death his collection was sold to pay off his debts, and among 
the 3100 drawings sold at the Real Galleria degli Uffizi were the Clouet portraits.



Lot 92. CUSTODIS, Hieronymus (fl. 1585-1598). Portrait of Field Marshall Sir William Pelham, Lord Justice of Ireland (D. 1587).    
Oil on panel. Inscribed upper left: ÆTATIS SVÆ, 50/ ANNO DÑI, 15.77/ FIELD MARSHALL/ SIR WILLIAM PELHAM, Kt,/ DIED 
1587, and charged upper right with the sitter’s arms.   ca. 1587.   30” x 37 1/2” panel, 44” x 36 1/2”framed.
Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - $70,000.   Reserve: $40,000. 

Provenance: Anonymous sale, London, Phillips, 10 November 1954, lot 7; D.H. Cevat, Motcomb Street, London, by 1955; Anonymous sale, London, 
Christie’s, 30 June 1968, lot 10; East Barsham Manor, Norfolk; Their sale, Phillips, 21 September 1977, lot 142; Anonymous sale, London, Sotheby’s, 
9 July 2009, lot 2; Sotheby’s New York, Jan. 31 2019, Est. $40,000 - 60,000.
 This elegant portrait of Field Marshall and Lord Justice of Ireland Sir William Pelham is after a painting of the sitter attributed to 
Cornelius Ketel (Earls of Yarborough). The son of William Pelham (d. 1538), of Laughton in Sussex, and his wife Mary, daughter of Lord William 
Sandys, the sitter was probably thirty years old when he was appointed captain of the pioneers at the siege of Leith in 1560, where he was 
specially commanded for his valor. He commanded the pioneers again at Le Havre in November 1562, under the Earl of Warwick, and in February 
1563 assisted the cap- ture of Caen. Following his return to England, Pelham’s unparalleled knowledge of siege craft resulted in his employment by 
Portinari and Concio to improve the fortifications at Berwick against potential Franco-Scottish attack. The Privy Council were so impressed with 
his competency and judgement that he was promoted lieutenant-general of the ordinance and spent the next few years strengthen- ing defenses. 
In the summer of 1579 Pelham was sent to Ireland to organize the defenses of the Pale against the rebellion of James Fitz Maurice Fitzgerald, 
which threatened to spread from Munster. Knighted by Sir William Drury on September 14th of that year, he was elected Lord Justice of Ireland on 
Drury’s death on October 3rd, and it was in this capacity that he presided over the English in the well-documented English military activity in the 
aftermath of Fitz Maurice’s rebellion and the subsequent suppression of the Earl of Desmond’s uprising.
 Pelham is chiefly remembered in Ireland for “Pelham’s Pardon”, a condition wherein a full pardon was granted to any rebel who had killed 
another suspected rebel of higher rank. This infamous standard for rule of law matches the portrait in which Pelham wields a non-ceremonial, 
and much worn staff—surely meant to symbolize his Draconian predilection. Returning to England in October 1580, in January of the following 
year Pelham joined the Earl of Shrewsbury and Sir Henry Neville in the commission to escort Mary Queen of Scots from Sheffield Abbey to 
Leicestershire, and was promoted Lieutenant-General of the Ordinance. In July 1586 Pelham accompanied the Earl of Leicester to the Netherlands, 
where he was advanced to Marshal of the army, and took a bullet in the stomach defending his commander-in-chief while inspecting the defenses 
before Doesburg. He survived his injuries and was present at the siege of Zutphen in September 1586 when Sir Philip Sydney was mortally 
wounded, it is said, imitating Pelham’s previous acts.

One of Elizabeth I’s most vicious henchmen.



Lot 93. DUMONSTIER, Come (active, 1545 - 1605), 
Attributed to.
Portrait of the Prince of Guise.
Graphite, red ink, brown and yellow chalk, stump 
drawing.
Entitled and dated “Le Prince de Guise. 1598”
13” x 9 1/2” visible, 22” x 19” framed.
Retail: $45,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Comparable: Christie’s Paris, April 1 2016- $6,827. 
Reserve: $15,000. 

Previously attributed to Daniel Dumonstier 
(1574-1646), it is possible that this portrait is 
from the hand of Come, the father of Daniel, a 
portrait painter in Paris at the court of Nerac. This 
hypothesis is difficult to confirm because very few 
portraits drawn by the artist exist to this day. Not 
only was Come a painter, he was also the valet to 
Catherine de Medici and Margaret of Valois, the 
Queen of Navarre.

This potrait most likely represents Charles I de 
Guise (1571-1640), who inherited the titles of Duke 
of Guise and Prince de Joinville in 1588, at the death 
death of his father Henri de Guise, nicknamed the 
“balafre” (The scarred).

We thank Daniel Lecoeur who suggested we 
attribute this work to Come Dumonstier.

Lot 94. DUPLESSIS, Joseph S. (1725-1802), circle of.
Portrait of Georges Louis Leclerc, Comte de Buffon.

Oil on canvas.
21 1/4” x 17 3/4” canvas.

Retail: $22,000.   
Estimate: $8,000 - 15,000.

Comparable: Doyle New York, May 18 2016- $3,125.
Reserve: $7,000. 

Provenance: Private Collection Virginia; Sotheby’s 
New York, March 13, 1985.

Joseph-Siffred Duplessis was a French painter 
known for the clarity and immediacy of his portraits.



Lot 95. ELDRIDGE, Henry (1769 - 1821), Attributed to.   Sir John Thomas Coghill, Second Baronet (1766-1817).    
Watercolor, unsigned.   c. 1812-1821.   23 1/2” x 18” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   Comparable: Fronsie Mealy Auctions, 2016 - 17,080 GBP.   
Reserve: $30,000. 

     This handsome full-length watercolor portrait shows the baronet Sir John Thomas Coghill in a classical setting, his left hand 
resting on a map of his vast Louisiana property which sprawls across the vista behind him. The portrait is a magnificent coming 
together of various socio-cultural threads: the baronet himself speaks to the significance of art and travel during the Regency 
period while the map, and the land, point to a critical moment in American history. Following the Louisiana Purchase of 1803, 
a grateful U.S. Congress had authorized a grant of over 11,000 acres to the French and American hero Marie-Joseph Paul Yves 
Roch Gilbert du Motier, Marquis de Lafayette, for his contributions to the American Revolution. Most of this land was situated at 
Pointe Coupée on the Mississippi River, with a small tract near New Orleans. By 1810 Lafayette began trying to sell of these lands 
to pay off his debts; half was bought by Englishmen Henry Seymour and Sir John Thomas Coghill, and Coghill also entered into a 
partnership arrangement with Lafayette over the New Orleans section. (Abbey). 
  The baronet’s sophisticated eye is highlighted in this splendid full-length portrait. Dressed in the height of Regency 
fashion with tight white breeches, a short coat with tails, and a high-collared shirt, Coghill is presented as distinguished and 
refined through the careful brushwork of celebrated portraitist Henry Eldridge (1768-1821). Apprenticed to the mezzotint 
engraver William Pether, Edridge acquired an eye for detail in this meticulous work; he also studied his master’s other work as a 
miniaturist. He attended the Royal Academy Schools from 1784 where Sir Joshua Reynolds much admired Edridge’s copies of his 
works. Edridge set up his own portraiture business in 1789 and became well known for a style of portraiture that combined the 
delicacy of miniature painting with breadth of draughtsmanship. As well as painting in oils, he made a large number of watercolor 
portraits like this one here, often drawing his subjects in soft lead pencil before applying watercolor with the stippling technique 
and using washes of color to enrich drapery. This careful attention to technique is particularly evident in the splendid richness of 
the sumptuously patterned cloth, billowing sateen drapery, and brilliant blue tailcoat, and Eldridge likewise employs his meticulous 
attention to detail in capturing the essence of this important swath of land at a critical turning point in America’s development.  

An early 19th century portrait of Sir John Thomas Coghill, 2nd baronet, standing before the 
Louisiana land he purchased from the great Marquis de Lafayette.



Lot 96. GREEN, James (1771-
1834).
Portrait of the first three 
Presidents of the Royal Academy: 
Sir Joshua Reynolds, Benjamin 
West & Sir Thomas Lawrence.
Pencil, watercolor and 
bodycolor on paper.
Signed lower right: J. Green.
c. 1830-1834.
14 3/8” x 19” sheet, 25” x 29” 
framed.
Retail: $65,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - $45,000.
Comparable: Christie’s NY, Jan 
26 2011- $17,500.  
Reserve: $15,000. 

Provenance: With Vose Galleries, 
Boston, 1967 (according to an 
inscription on the verso of a 
photograph of this drawing at the 
Frick Art Reference Library, New 
York).

Green entered the Royal Academy Schools in 1791 and was soon noticed by Sir Joshua Reynolds who allowed him to copy many of his pictures. 
While the present drawing seems to have been done after the death of all three R.A. Presidents, Green did famously paint West’s portrait, a full-
length oil on canvas, now cut down and in the Metropolitain Museum of Art, New York. Lawrence was inspired by Green’s portrait for his own 
painted portraits of West which are now in the Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, CT and the Delaware Art Center. An old label on the back of the 
frame reads “No. 2 / Portraits of Sir Joshua Reynolds / Benjamin West Esq. and / Sir Thomas Lawrence the / deceased Presidents of the Royal 
Academy / James Green / 8 South Crescent / Bedford Square.” If written by Green it would place the execution of this watercolor after Lawrence’s 
death in 1830 and before Green’s in 1834.

Lot 97. ISABEY, Jean-Baptiste (1769 - 
1855) attributed to. 
Napoleon Bonaparte with the Empress 
Marie-Louise of Austria and the King of 
Rome. 
Graphite, watercolor accentuated by 
white. 
Signed and dated ‘Isabey 1813’.
6” x 8 3/4” visible; 16 3/4” x 18” framed. 
Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 
$12,000.
Comparable: Christies, 2016 

- 2,000 EUR.   
Reserve: $6,500.

Provenance: With Vose Galleries, Boston, 1967 
(according to an inscription on the verso of a 
photograph of this drawing at the Frick Art 
Reference Library, New York).

     During his long life Isabey was celebrated 
as an accomplished miniaturist and engraver, 
rivaling the accomplishments of the great 
David, and exhibiting just as profound an 
influence upon his contemporaries. He was 
one of the earliest artists to experiment with 
lithography, as here. His career as an artist was illustrious: during the reign of Louis XVI he held the positions of painter and draughtsman for His 
Majesty’s cabinet; painter and draughtsman for ceremonies and foreign relations, specifically coronations, organiser of public festivals and fêtes 
at the Tuileries; draughtsman of the Seal and of Titles; during Napoleon’s rule he was first painter of the empress Josephine’s chamber; drawing 
master to Josephine’s children Hortense and Eugene; decorator for the imperial theatres; and drawing teacher to the empress Marie-Louise, 
in which role he succeeded Prud’hon. From 1809 he had a studio in the porcelain factory of Sèvres. For Louis XVIII he became ‘dessinateur et 
ordonnateur des fêtes et spectacles de la Cour’ (1823), and for Charles X, ‘dessinateur du Cabinet’. In 1825 he was awarded the Légion d’honneur. 
During the government of Louis-Philippe, he was appointed ‘Deputy Curator of the Royal Museums’ in 1837. In 1853, Napoleon III made him 
Commander of the Légion d’honneur. 



Lot 98. NACHFOLGER, Juan Pantoja De La Cruz (1551–1608), Follower of.
Anna of Austria (1549-1580).

Oil on panel.   c. Mid-16th Century.   22 3/4” x 18 7/8” panel, 27” x 23” framed. 
Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - $40,000.

Reserve: $15,000. 

Anna of Austria (2 November 1549 – 26 October 1580) was Queen of Spain by marriage to her uncle, King Philip II of Spain. 
During her last days of life she was also briefly queen of Portugal.

Anna was the eldest daughter of Maximilian II, Holy Roman Emperor, and Maria of Spain, who were first cousins. She was born 
in Spain during the reign of her maternal grandfather, Emperor Charles V, but lived in Vienna from the age of four. Anna was 
considered her father’s favorite child. The story goes that he enjoyed playing and gambling with her and once a meeting of 
the Estates of Hungary was postponed because Anna was sick. She received a Catholic education even though her father was 
sympathetic to Lutheranism.

Juan Pantoja de La Cruz (1553 – 26 October 1608) was a Spanish painter, one of the best representatives of the Spanish school 
of court painters. He worked for Philip II and Philip III. The Museo del Prado contains examples of his severe portraiture style.



Lot 99. DE MONTIGNY, Adrien (c.1570-1615).
Bourseigne la Vielle (Bourseigne-Vieille, Belgium).
Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
c. 1596 - 1598.   20 1/2” x 15 1/4” vellum, 26” x 21” framed.
Retail: $125,000   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $60,000.

Assembled over four hundred years ago, the collection of watercolor albums commissioned by Duke Charles de Croÿ constitutes one of the 
most remarkable historical records of the towns and villages of the Low Countries of the 16th and 17th centuries, and a foremost artistic 
expression of the French Late-Renaissance style. Each watercolor memorializes an estate or town that formed part of the dukedom, with 
the majority of these views surrounded by lavish borders comprised of combinations of natural history imagery, including cut tulips and 
other flowers, fruits and vegetables, and wildlife, including owls, peacocks, dogs, monkeys, and other animals. A vast compendium of 
unusually large watercolors, they are works of extraordinary importance for the architectural history, topography, and history of northern 
France and Belgium during a time of marked social upheaval and change. Esthetically, the albums are equally extraordinary as monuments 
in Northern Renaissance book illumination, unprecedented for the large size of the folios and the quality of the painting.

In the past several decades, scholars, most notably Jean-Marie Duvosquel of Brussels, have devoted a great deal of research to tracing 
the evolution of the albums and to reconstructing the personal history of their collector. Charles de Croÿ was a prominent member of 
one of the great noble families which, under the dukes of Burgundy and the kings of Spain, played a considerable role in the political and 
economic life of the Low Countries. Born at the Chateau de Beaumont on July 1, 1560, he was the son of Philippe, Third Duke of Aarschot, 
and of Jeanne, Dame of Comines and of Halluin. His father was quite active during the wars of religion between the Dutch Calvinist rebels 
and the Spanish Catholic overlords, a struggle that had as much to do with political as religious independence. In the midst of the conflict, 
on September 3, 1580, Charles de Croÿ married the widow of Lancelot de Berlaymont, Marie de Brimeu, an extremely wealthy Calvinist 
heiress and his elder by ten years. Marie exerted a strong influence on her young husband, leading him to renounce his Catholic faith 

Duke Charles de Croÿ and the Collection of Albums
Provenance: Charles de Croÿ; his nephew, Alexandre d’Arenberg; by descent to Ludmilla d’Arenberg; her son Engelbert 
de Croÿ; by descent to the present owner; Sotheby’s, Western Manuscripts and Miniatures, sale: L01323, London, 19 
June 2001 - $1.8million for the entire collection.

According to JC Smit, nothing comparable has ever been painted, in terms of extraordinary quality, size and decorative 
border. They are truly unsurpassed.

Lot 100. DE MONTIGNY, Adrien (c.1570-1615).
Le Villaige de Felenne (Felenne, Belgium).
Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
c. 1596 - 1598.   20 1/2” x 15 1/4” vellum, 26” x 21” framed.
Retail: $125,000   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $60,000.

Bourseigne-Vieille (in Walloon Li Ptite Boursegne ) is a section of the 
Belgian municipality of Gedinne located in the Walloon region in the 
province of Namur.

Felenne is in the Walloon region in the province of Namur in Belgium.



Lot 102. DE MONTIGNY, Adrien (c.1570-1615).
Terme Acheriene.
Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
c. 1596 - 1598.
20 1/2” x 15 1/4” vellum, 26” x 21” framed.
Retail: $125,000   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $55,000.

Lot 101. DE MONTIGNY, Adrien (c.1570-1615).
Le Villaige de Rochefay (Rougefay, France).
Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
c. 1596 - 1598.
20 1/2” x 15 1/4” vellum, 26” x 21” framed.
Retail: $125,000   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $55,000.

Rougefay is a commune in the Pas-de-Calais department in the Hauts-
de-France region of France.

and abandon the cause of the King of Spain, Phillip II. As Holy Roman 
Emperor, Phillip ruled all of the Netherlands and was then trying to 
maintain his authority in the face of the dramatic religious and political 
conflict that would soon see the northern provinces (present-day 
Holland) gain independence, while the southern provinces (present-day 
Belgium and northern France) remained subjugated to Spanish rule. In 
the late 16th-century Low Countries (as the Netherlandish provinces 
were collectively known), religion and politics were inseparable. One’s 
choice of Protestantism or Catholicism could signal either loyalty to 
the Spanish overlords, or desire to rebel from them and gain freedom. 
Thus Charles de Croÿ’s rapid conversion was hardly without political 
ramifications. Indeed, with his vast and increasing patrimony, his 
allegiance could potentially have had significant consequences for the 
fate of his native land.

Lot 103. DE MONTIGNY, Adrien (c.1570-1615).
Villaige de Vonesche (Voneche, Belgium).

Watercolor and gouache on vellum.
c. 1596 - 1598.

20 1/2” x 15 1/4” vellum, 26” x 21” framed.
Retail: $125,000   Estimate: $70,000 - 100,000.

Reserve: $45,000.

Voneche is a small city on the border of Belgium and France.



THE FIRST PRINTED ATLAS OF RUSSIA, AND ONE OF PETER THE GREAT’S MOST SIGNIFICANT 
ACHIEVEMENTS

Folio (20 6/8” x 12 3/8”). Letterpress title-page in 
Latin and French, 6 pages of explanation of the 
maps, 8 pages of geographical dictionary in Latin 
and French, the final page including an engraved 
legend in German. 19 fine douple-page engraved 
regional maps of Russia, including on map 19 
“Ostium fluvii Amur.” the extreme point of Alaska 
and the Aleutian islands, and one large engraved 
foldiong general map of the Russian Empire, all 

mounted on guards, and each with fine original hand-colour in outline (lower outer corners expertly renewed not affecting the images). Modern 
half calf over early 19th-century marbled paper boards.
 First Latin and French edition of De L’isle’s “Atlas russicus…” In commissioning this great Atlas De L’isle Russia’s greatest reforming Tzar, 
Peter the Great made a significant contribution to the modernization of his vast empire of Imperial Russia. The enlightened Tzar also invited De 
L’isle to found a school of Astronomy in St. Petersburg, and although Peter the Great died a year before De L’isle arrived in St. Petersburg in 1726, 
he was successful in achieving both of his Imperial commissions. Together with his partner Ivan Kirilov they founded the school of Astronomy 
and began the immense task of surveying the Russian Empire. Eventually the two men parted company and Kirilov decided to publish his own 
incomplete atlas of Russia in 1734, eleven years before De l’isle’s French team finished its more comprehensive work. De l’isle’s atlas contained 
virtually every map of Russia issued by the Academy of Sciences and its institutional predecessor, Akademia Nauk, up to and including 1745, 
thirteen maps of European Russia and six of Siberia. On his return to Paris in 1747, De l’isle was able to construct his own observatory in the palace 
of Cluny, the same observatory later made famous by French astronomer Charles Messier. Ralph E. Ehrenberg, “Mapping the World” (Washington 
D.C., 2006), 135; Phillips 3109. 

Lot 105. DE L’ISLE, Joseph Nicolas (1688-
1768). 
Atlas Russicus, Mappa una Generali et 
Undeviginti Specialibus Vastissimum Imperium 
Russicum. 
St. Petersburg: Academie Imperialis 
Scientiarum, 1745.
Retail: $80,000.   
Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Comparable: Arader, 2016 - $48,800. 
Reserve: $30,000.

Lot 104. [CAREY AND LEA].    A Complete 
Historical, Chronological, and Geographical 
American Atlas, Being a Guide to the History of 
North and South America, and the West Indies...
to the year 1822.   Philadelphia: H. C. Carey 
and I. Lea, 1823.
Retail: $14,000   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   
Reserve: $6,000.

Folio, (17 7/8 x 12 5/8 inches). Publisher’s 
Advertisement (a few marginal stains). 52 double-
page engraved maps with original hand-color in 
full; 3 hand-colored tabels, 2 charts (slightly toned) 
Modern quarter tan calf, marbled boards. 
Second edition, first published the previous year. 
With 5 additional copies of thhe “Geographical 
Statistical, and Historical Map of America” tipped 
in at the front, from varying editions: Carey & Lea 
1827 (3rd edition); Lavoisne 1821 (3rd edition); Lavoisne 1820 (2nd edition); and Lavoisne 1820 (1st edition). This edition differs from the first in 
its three updated/revised maps: Louisiana, North Carolina, and Maine. The map of Arkansas Territory here is the celebrated “Map of Arkansa and 
other Territories of the United States” by Major Stephen Harriman Long, the result of his June-August 1820 expedition to explore the sources 
of the Platte River and the earlier 1819 expedition. Wheat extensively discusses and praises the Long map, including the one that appeared in 
the 1822 and 1823 editions of Carey & Lea’s atlas Wheat 348. “Carey and Lea’s Atlas of 1822 carried a ‘North America’ on which, along with 
Pike’s vagaries, is displayed Long’s discovery of the true course of the Canadian, while Missouri Territory is carried west of the Rockies. The most 
interesting map in this Atlas, however, is headed ‘Geographical, Statistical and Historical Map of Arkansas Territory,’ which is in reality Long’s 
map, covering the Missouri Basin north to Mandan villages and west to the Rockies. ‘Highest Peak,’ James Peak and Spanish Peaks appear, as on 
[Stephen H.] Long’s manuscript map, and his expedition’s routes are set forth. Just south of the Republican Fork appears the significant legend, 
‘The Great Desert is frequented by roving bands of Indians who have no fixed places of residence but road from place to place in quest of game.’ 
In fact, in large part this map is Long’s map, and is so stated in its title” (Wheat II, p.81). Phillips Atlases 1373a. Sabin 15055. Wheat, Mapping the 
Transmississippi West 348, 352.



Lot 107. MERCATOR, Gerard (1512-1594). 
Atlas, sive Cosmographicae Meditationes de 
Fabrica Mundi, et Fabricata Figura. 
Duisberg: Rumold Mercator, 1595.
Retail: $75,000.  
Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2016 - $81,250.
Reserve: $55,000.

5 parts in one volume. Folio (15 4/8 x 10 6/8 inches). Latin text. Engraved allegorical title-page (laid down) (lacking engraved title-page), portrait of Mercator, 
engraved double-page world map “Orbis Terrae Typus…” by Rumold Mercator (Shirley 157) 100 maps, mostly double-page (of 107, lacking 4 plates in part 
I including Africa, Asia and America, one plate in part II and 2 plates in part IV, plates with recent colour, many margins repaired). Modern vellum. Later 
edition of Mercator’s celebrated “Atlas”, published after Mercator’s death by his son Rumold. For nearly sixty years, during the most important and exciting 
period in the history of modern mapmaking, Gerard Mercator was the supreme cartographer, his name, second only to Ptolemy, synonymous with the form 
of map projection still in use today. Although not the inventor of this type of projection, he was the first to apply it to navigational charts in such a form 
that compass bearings could be plotted on charts in straight lines, thereby providing seamen with a solution to an age-old problem of navigation at sea. The 
influence of his revolutionary ideas transformed land surveying, and his research and calculations led him to break away from Ptolemy’s conception of the 
size and outline of the continents. Unlike the work of Abraham Ortelius, a contemporary and equally celebrated cartographer, Mercator’s maps are original. 
While Ortelius engaged in the reduction and generalization of already existing maps, Mercator checked current knowledge of the earth’s topography against 
its fundamental sources and drew maps in an original manner.

Lot 106. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527–1598).   Theatro de la Tierra Universal.    Antwerp: Chistopher Plantin, 1588.

Retail: $375,000.   Estimate: $225,000 - 350,000.   Comparable: Galerie Bassenge, 2017 - EUR 190,650.   
Reserve: $175,000. 
Folio (16 4/8 x 11 4/8 inches). Elaborate engraved allegorical title-page, double-page world map “Typus Orbis Terrarum”, 
undated and with the South American coastline retaining its destinctive bulge [Shirley 153, state 2] (small separation 
at foot of the centre-fold), 99 double-page maps of the world, and historiated initials, all with MAGNIFICENTLY RICH 
CONTEMPORARY HAND-COLOUR IN FULL (without A4, the portrait of Ortelius, the map of Spain a bit creased with 
one or two short marginal tears occasionally crossing the image, and strengthened at an early date along the verso of the 
left-hand edge and the centre-fold, short early repair to tear on verso of map of Crete), extra-illustrated with large folding 
prospectus for a map of the Kingdom of Portugal, to be printed in Salamanca, ca 1738-1753, tipped-in after the Contents, 
and a small folding engraved plate “Carta del Viage de los Israelites”, 1747, at end. Beautiful full 17th-century Spanish 
mottled sheep, the spine in seven compartments, with six raised bands, tan morocco lettering-piece in the second, the others decorated 
with fine gilt tools of bunches of daisies interspersed with small cleft pomegranate of Aragon tools, French hand-coloured decorative 
endpapers captioned ‘A Paris chez Les Associes No 119’ (lower cover and extremities a bit scuffed).
Provenance: with the near contemporary ownership inscription at the head of the dedication leaf “Juan de Calder doscientos” and offset 
onto the verso of the title-page; profuse 18th-century annotations in a neat Spanish script, adding historical context and referencing 
important relevant texts throughout, with a Table of Contents “Tabla de las Mapas de Cite Libro”, in the same hand, dated 14th August, 
1757, tipped in after the printed Contents; with an autograph document signed by Ambrosio Gonzalez, dated 19th April 1858, conferring a 
military command, loosely inserted.
The first edition in Spanish, and the first of Ortelius’s atlases to be entirely published, rather than printed, by Christopher Plantin. 
Subsequently published in 1602 by Vrients, with 117 maps, and in 1609-1612 with 128 maps.

THE RARE FIRST SPANISH EDITION OF ORTELIUS’S THEATRUM ORBIS TERRARUM, PUBLISHED IN THE 
SAME YEAR THAT PHILIP II’s SPANISH ARMADA SAILED AGAINST ELIZABETH I’s ENGLAND.



Lot 108. HUMBOLDT, Alexander, (1769-1859) 
and BONPLAND, Aime (1773-1858).
Essai politique sur le royaume de la Nouvelle-Espagne. Atlas Geographique et Physique du 
Royaume de Nouvelle-Espagne.
Paris: Published by F. Schoell, 1811.
Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.   Reserve: $45,000. 

3 volumes: 2 volumes text, 4to., (13 4/8 x 10 inches); and atlas volume, folio (22 x 16 inches). Half-titles in each volume. With the dedication leaf and 
4-page dedication to Charles IV. 21 engraved maps, profiles, views, and charts on 19 sheets, four hand- colored (some intermittent pale spotting.) 
Modern tan calf-backed black marbled paper boards, spines gilt, by Atelier Laurenchet. 
 Provenance: Bookplates of Jay T. Snider, Collection of Historical Americana - Christie’s, June - $28,800. First edition, a very 
rare variant. The present copy is dated 1811 in the text volumes, but is actually made up of the text as printed in 1808, including the suppressed 
dedication leaf to Charles IV of Spain. This copy, with the same format and pagination but with the suppressed dedication, shows that the 1811 
edition was actually made from the sheets of the 1808 printing, with the dedication removed and the 1811 titles inserted. This edition has 
generally been overlooked by bibliographers (although Thomas Streeter correctly described the accompanying atlas and surmised this text might 
exist), the 1809-1814 Tübingen edition generally described as the first. Evidently published in the spring of 1808, the present edition is markedly 
different in text from that which began to appear the next year. It was suppressed, probably by Humboldt himself. He dedicated the work to 
Charles IV of Spain, who had allowed him to travel freely through the Spanish colonies. Almost concurrently with the book’s publication, Napoleon 
invaded Spain and deposed Charles, installing his own brother, Joseph Bonaparte, on the Spanish throne. Already under suspicion as a Prussian spy 
and only allowed to remain in Paris through the intercession of his scientific friends, Humboldt’s dedication to the abdicated monarch might have 
sealed his fate. He may also have had second thoughts about the scope of the work, as the Tübingen edition is greatly enlarged. In 1799 Alexander 
von Humboldt went to Spain and received from the king permission to visit and make scientific investigations in all the Spanish possessions in 
Europe, America, with privileges never before granted to any traveller. From 1799 to 1804, Humboldt was accompanied by the French botanist 
Aimé Bonpland, and together they made observations on geology, geography, zoology, botany and the political and social character of the regions. 
The present work is the third part of this series, consisting of two text volumes and an atlas of maps relating to New Spain, including much of 
present-day southwestern United States. This comprised the first scientific description of the American Southwest and includes a wealth of new 
information on California and Texas. The atlas includes plates on volcanoes, land profiles, a map of the southern part of North America, maps 
of Mexico and many of its parts, and most importantly, Humboldt’s two-sheet “Carte Generale du Royaume de la Nouvelle Espagne.” This map 
contained the most up-to-date geographic depiction of Texas, California and the rest of Mexico, and it became the prototype rendering for much of 
the region for the next several decades. Carl Wheat called the map a “truly magnificent cartographic achievement.” Cowan p. 296 (another edition); 
Graff 2009; Hill p. 149 (another edition); Phillips 2682.

FIRST EDITION OF THE FIRST SCIENTIFIC 
DESCRIPTION OF THE AMERICAN SOUTHWEST 
WHICH INCLUDES A WEALTH OF NEW 
INFORMATION ON CALIFORNIA AND TEXAS.



Lot 109. ROUX, Joseph (1725-1793).
Carte de la Mer Mediterranée en Douze Feuilles, Dediee 
a M.gr Le duc de Choiseul Colonel General des Suisses 
et Grisons Ministre de la Guerre et de la Marine. 
Marseille: J. Roux, 1764 [but 1772].
 Folio 23 2/8” x 13 4/8”. 
Retail: $22,000.   
Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparable: Kiefer Buch und Kunstauktionen - 
12,000 Euro.
Reserve: $12,000. 

Atlas Used by the Brig Albatross.

Lot 110. SPEED, John (1552-1629). 
A Prospect of the Most Famous Parts of the World. 
London: Roger Rea, 1668.
Retail: $12,000.   
Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.
Comparable: Old World Auctions, 2013 - $6,325.
Reserve: $6,000.

12 fine engraved double-page and folding maps that 
join to create a large wall map of the Mediterranean 
(some insignificant spotting and a little browning, the 
last map with one margin a bit darkened). Fine binding of 
contemporary panelled limp calf, two pairs of linen ties 
(one or two stains, and a little scuffed at the extremities). 
Provenance: with the ownership inscription of William 
Wilde on the front free endpaper “for the Brig Albatross”, 
and on the lower cover, dated 1804. 
First edition, and a superb copy, in a contemporary 
binding. The detailed charts show depths, ports, 
fortifications and towns of the entire Mediterranean 
coast: for Cadiz and the Strait of Gibraltar to Oran and Tunis; Algeria and the Balearic Islands; Languedoc to Corsica and Elba; Tyrrhenian Sea; 
Minorca, Sardinia and Tunisia; Sicily, Malta and Libya; Adriatic Sea; Libya; Crete, Libya and Egypt; south of Turkey, Cyprus, Palestine and Egypt; 
south of the Egadi Islands and Crete; and north of the Egadi Islands and the Dardanelles. Joseph Roux owned a chart-publishing and selling 
business in Marseilles during the middle and latter part of the eighteenth century. A copy of this atlas was used aboard Nelson’s flagship, HMS 
Victory, in 1802 and 1803 - a fact which shows that the Royal Navy was relying on British and foreign privately printed charts even after Alexander 
Dalrymple had established the Admiralty Hydrographic Office in 1795. The HMS albatross with built by Charles Ross and Mrs Mary Ross, at Acorn 
Wharf shipyard in Rochester in 1795, she was the first HMS Albatross. Charles Ross died in 1808 and his widow carried on the shipyard until she 
died in 1814. The yard then passed to her son-in-law John Foord. The Albatross has 16 guns was 96 feet in length, 30 at beam, and drew 11 feet. 
Her naval record is scant: on the 8th September 1797 she captured the Dutch privateer De Braave, a schooner with 5 guns S.W. of the Naze of 
Norway; on the 14th of November, 1797 she captured the French privateer Emouchet; between about March and June of 1799 she chased some 
French gunboats into the harbour at Suez in the Red Sea; on the 12th of November 1800, she captured the privateer Adele/Adelle; on the 23rd of 
March, 1801, she captured the French privateer Gloire. Apparently in 1804 she was in the Mediterranean with a young William Wilde on board, 
listed in 1800 as a private marine; but in 1805 she was in the East Indies, and in 1807 she was sold. Blackmer 1455; NMM 3: 267; Phillips 195; 
Shirley, BL, M.Roux 2-a; Tooley 550.

Oblong 8vo., (4 x 6 4/8 inches). Fine engraved double-
hemisphere map of the world, and 19 full-page maps 
of the Continents and the rest of the known world 
(quite browned, edges of some leaves a little frayed). 
Contemporary paneled sheep (rebacked to style). 
Provenance: near contemporary engraved armorial 
bookplate on the front paste-down; some near 
contemporary annotations and crossings out Third edition 
of this miniature atlas, first published in 1646, published 
by George Humble’s son, William Humble, with maps 
engraved by Van den Keere, signed Petrus Kaerius, while in 
his 70’s, and possibly the last maps engraved by him before 
his death at the age of 75. The maps include the world, 
Asia, Africa, Europe, Americas, eleven maps of European 
countries, Persia, the Turkish Empire, China and Tartary 
(where they grew good rhubarb). The world map, “A New and Accurat Map of the World,” depicts a huge southern landmass, labeled “Unknowne 
Land” in the eastern hemisphere and “Magallanica” in the western hemisphere. The northwest coast of North America shows a conjectural 
coastline that extends to the Strait of Anian. Although the world map shows a peninsular California, the western hemisphere map, America, depicts 
California as an island with a flat northern coast and several place names. The cartography of this map is based on Goos’ of 1626, and omits any 
French presence in Canada. “Newe Ing. Land” is located north of the St. Lawrence River, and “Plymuth” is the only European settlement depicted. 
Shirley (BL Atlases) T.KEE-1i; Shirley #368; McLaughlin #8; Burden #268.



Lot 112. WIT, Frederick de (1630 - 1706).
Orbis Maritimus ofte Zee...
Amsterdam: F. de Wit, ca. 1690.
Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Reserve: $55,000. 

Provenance: engraved armorial bookplate of Baron de Launoit 
on the front free endpaper; Christopher Henry Beaumont 
Pease, Lord Wardington (1924 - 2005), Library of Important 
Atlases and Geographies, Sotheby’s 10th October 2006, lot 
541 - 24,000 GBP.
     Folio (21” x 12 1/2”). Engraved allegorical title-page 
shhowing the globe surmounted by the figure of Atlas with 
printed index listing 27 subjects on verso, and 28 double-
page engraved charts all with FINE CONTEMPORARY HAND 
COLOR (occasional light offsetting). 19th century calf antique 
(rebacked). A late issue of this remarkable sea atlas: “It’s an 
amazingly attractive sea atlas and, unlike Goos, Doncker, 
Robijn, Van Keulen, etc., it seems to have been continuously 
revised and updated... I have since added a copy of the last 
(third) state of de Wit’s chard of the Channel which shows hhe 
coastline of France and teh Channel Islands re-engraved” (Lord 
Wardington). Koeman IV, Wit I; Phillips 485. 001830. 

More than a collection of detailed maps of every known corner of the Earth, his work serves as a world tour in the 
form of the fanciful and imaginative cartouches and map embellishments that illustrate this impressive atlas.

Folio (22 x 17 4/8 inches). Fine folding engraved key map, and 20 double-page engraved sheets that combine 
to make one exceptionally large plan of Paris (ca 98 inches x 127 inches) by Claude Lucas after Louis Bretez 
(sheets 18 and 19, with the title cartouche, joined and folding) (a bit browned throughout). Contemporary 
red morocco gilt, each cover decorated with broad gilt borders of fleur-de-lis and palm frond roll tools, with 
large fleur-de-lis at each inner corner, and with a fine central gilt medallion of the arms of the city of Paris, 
the spine in ten compartments with nine raised bands, red morocco lettering-piece in one, the others decorated with fine gilt tools, all edges gilt (rebacked 
preserving most of the original spine, some restoration to corners). Provenance: with the ownership inscription of “Pen: Wyndham” (Henry Penruddocke 
Wyndham, (1736-1819)), topographer on the verso of the front free endpaper. The area covered by this extraordinary map includes roughly the first eleven 
arrondissements of modern Paris, and is a fine and beautiful representation of the capital before the transformation made to the city by Napoleon III and 
Haussmann. At the time of this survey France, and so Paris, was effectively being ruled, with King Louis XV s assent, by Cardinal de Fleury. From 1726 until 
Fleury’s death in 1743 was the most peaceful and prosperous part of the reign of Louis XV. After the financial turmoil and human suffering at the end of the 
reign of Louis XIV, the rule of Fleury is seen by many historians as a period of recovery. He stabilized the French currency, balanced the budget, and made 
economic expansion a central goal of the government. Communications were improved with the completion of the Saint-Quentin canal (linking the Oise 
and Somme rivers) in 1738, later extended to the Escaut River and the Low Countries and the systematic building of a national road network. By the middle 
of the 18th century, France had the most modern and extensive road network in the world. In this map, avenues, streets, and individual buildings, gardens, 
lumber and boatyards are all shown with exquisite accuracy, as the official surveyor, Louis Bretez, was given carte blanche to enter private property to 
record the finest details between 1734 and 1736. He was commissioned by Turgot, as the then head of the Paris municipality, to create this stunning 
image of Paris, to promote to the great and the good at home and abroad. Bretez, was a member of the Academy of Painting and Sculpture and a teacher 
of perspective. Claude Lucas, a member of the Academy of Sciences, engraved the plates in 1736. In 1739 the prints were bound in volumes presented to 
the King, members of the Academy, the Municipality, and French envoys abroad, to promote the beauty and magnificence of Paris. From the distinguished 
library of Pen Wyndham, who as a young man travelled extensively in Europe: “with his relation Joseph Wyndham, and William Benson Earle of Salisbury, 
Wyndham set out on the grand tour in 1765. Theirs was not the usual party of very young men with a tutor. Pen Wyndham was by this time twenty-nine 
and had already demonstrated some learning as an antiquary. After leaving England in September, the party visited France, Italy, and Sicily, and returned via 
Geneva and the Netherlands to reach England in September 1767. Pen Wyndham’s letters to his father (now in the Wiltshire and Swindon Record Office, 
Trowbridge) show him very critical of much of what he saw. As well as the normal litany of complaints about the inns, food, and predations of the local 
people, he showed the family whig traits by complaining about the despotic rulers of the lands he passed through, and compared the poverty and ignorance 
of their people with the happy freedoms of the British.

Lot 111. TURGOT, Michel-
Etienne, Marquis de 
Sousmons (1690-1751).
Plan de Paris, commence 
l’annee 1734. Acheve de 
Graveur en 1739.
Paris: 1739 or 1740.
Retail: $48,000.   
Estimate: $30,000 - 40,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 
2016 - $35,000.
Reserve: $18,000. 

A FINE COPY OF A CARTOGRAPHICAL TOUR-DE-FORCE; The Largest Plan of Paris ever published.



Lot 113. BALLINO, Giulio (Late 16th-century).
Il vero disegno della pianta di Milano si come veramente ogi 
di si ritrova (True drawing of the Plan of Milan as it is truly 
found today).
Engraved map.   Venice: Zaltieri, 1569.
10 5/8” x 16 3/8” sheet, 20” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $6,000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   
Reserve: $2,500. 

Guilo Ballino’s De’ Disegni delle piu illustri citta et fortezze del 
mondo (Drawings of the Most Famous Cities and Fortresses 
of the World) was the first published city atlas in the history 
of cartography, and thus the only true precursor to Braun 
and Hogenberg’s Civitates Orbis Terrarum, publication of 
which commenced in Cologne in 1572. Long overshadowed 
by that international “best-seller,” with its showy and colorful 
city views, Ballino’s rare and neglected work was in fact 
groundbreaking - the first example of a genre that was to 
become highly popular for centuries.

A fascinating and important map in terms of the history of cartography, and the history of Milan in particular.

Lot 114. DUCHETTI, Claudio (active c.1565-c.1579).
Il disegno della Geographica moderna de tutta la parte’ dell 
Africa.
Engraved map.   Rome, 1579.
19 1/8” x 24 3/4” sheet; 30 1/2” x 36” framed. 

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

An extremely rare Lafreri-type map of Africa published by 
Claudio Duchetti, a nephew of Antontio Lafreri who worked 
in Rome and Venice between 1554 and 1585, taking over part 
of the Lafreri business after Antonio’s death. The cartography 
comes from the Camocio/Forlani map of 1563, but it eschews 
the illustrations of sea monsters and galleons, limiting the 
decoration to a large strap-work title cartouche in the South 
Atlantic, a compass rose in the Indian Ocean and a small 
depiction of the palace of Prester John located just north of 
the Equator.  
 However the quality of the engraving, by Henricus 
Hondius of Haarlem, is apparent throughout the map, 
enhanced by the dark impression of this example. A second 
state was published by Pietro de Nobili, probably after the 
Duchetti’s death in 1585. “The first recorded example that is 
not in a public library; the other example is at the Birminghan 
City Library (Richard Betz). 

Lot 115. FINE, Oronce (1494-1555), after.
Totius alliae descriptio cum parte Angliae, Germaniae, 
Flandriae, Brabantiae, Italiae Romam usque...
Engraved map.
Venice, 1561 by Zenoi, Domenico, (fl. 1560-1580).
15 1/8” x 20” sheet; 27” x 31 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 

The “Lafreri School” represented the first systematic, 
post-Ptolemaic attempt to map or re-map the known 
world. While mapmakers had already begun surveying 
their particular areas, in no other country at the time 
was there such a range and depth of practitioners. 
One of the most important consequences of this 
cartographic renaissance was that it laid the foundations 
for the regular atlases by Ortelius, De Jode, and 
Mercator that appeared a generation later. [Tooley 
(1939) 208].

An extremely rare Lafreri School map of France originally by the Great French Mathmatician Oronce Fine.



Lot 116. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560 - 1571).
Ginevra [Geneva, Switzerland].
Engraved map.   Venice, 1567 (1569).
10 3/4” x 16 1/4” sheet, 20” x 25 1/2” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000. 
Reserve: $3,500.

Forlani’s map of Geneva captures the city at an important 
moment in its history. In the 16th century the town flourished 
as a center of Calvinism. Due to the work of reformers such as 
John Calvin, Geneva was sometimes dubbed the Protestant 
Rome. The St. Pierre Cathedral (Shown at point “A” on the map), 
in what is now called Old Town, was Calvin’s church. During 
the time when England was ruled by the Catholic Queen Mary 
I Tudor, a number of Protestant scholars fled to Geneva to 
avoid persecution, and it became a center of humanist culture 
and learning. Equal parts map and pictorial view, Forlani’s 
image shows the city as more of an overgrown village, perched 
picturesquely at the edge of Lake Geneva (“Lago di Losana”) 
and the Rhone River.

Lot 117. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560 - 1571).
[Switzerland] Helvetiam illam regionem ...
Engraved map.   1567. 
20 1/2” x 28 1/4” sheet; 32” x 39 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 24,000.   
Reserve: $16,000. 

RARE. Based on the reduced re-engraving of the Tschudi map 
by A. Salamanca, which first appeared in 1555 and was the first 
map of Switzerland in north orientation This was mainly used 
by the famous Venetian engravers and copied by publishers up 
to approx. 1580.
Forlani published such a copy as early as 1563 with the usual 
dedication to J. von Meggen, which Salamanca had taken over. 
The present copy is a second state by Forlani, who probably 
made it for his own business, since the first (from 1563) 
was not in his possession. This one has a new dedication to 
Giovanni Battista della Torre and Berge.   References: Blumer 
54; Woodward, Forlani 71; Giudicetti, Tschudi D; Tooley, Italian 
Atlases 539; Karrow 78 / 1.9; not in Nordenskiold (cf. p. 122, 
no. 138: only edition 1563).

Lot 118. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571) 
& GASTALDI, Giacomo (c. 1500-1566).
[Northern Europe] Germania del Gastaldo.
Engraved map.   Venice: Paulo Forlani, Veronese, 1564
20 1/2” x 28 1/4” sheet; 32” x 39 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

A beautiful Lafreri school map of northern Europe. Lafreri, 
arguably Italy’s most influential and successful commissioner 
and publisher of maps, was in fact a Frenchman from Burgundy, 
born Antoine du Pérac Lefréry of Besançon, who settled in 
Rome in 1540 and in 1544 established his business as an 
engraver and print seller in the Via del Perione. From 1553 
onwards becoming the leading dealer in engravings in Rome. 
Lafreri was primarily a dealer and publisher, rather than an 
artisan in his own right. He carried in stock the prints made not 
only by his own establishment, but by others, and his own name 
appears comparatively seldom in the atlases attributed to him. 
The two leading cartographic figures in the Lafreri school were 
undoubtedly Giacomo Gastaldi (ca.1500-1566), arguably the 
greatest cartographer of the period, and Paolo Forlani (fl. 1560-
1571), the leading engraver/mapmaker of the day, with a great 
artistic sensibility, both of whom worked in Venice, and who 
contributed to this creation of this superb and detailed map. 

Forlani’s Great Map of Germany.



Lot 119. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571) ; 
GASTALDI, Giacomo (c. 1500-1566).
[River Danube] Map of Romania, Bulgaria and 
Hungary showing the course of the lower Danube.
Engraved map, two sheets joined.   Venice: 1566. 
21 6/16” x 43 1/16” sheet; 29” x 50” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 

A very rare and important map of the basin of the 
River Danube, issued on two separate sheets. On 29 
April, 1559 Gastaldi was granted a privilege by the 
Venetian senate to print a large four-sheet map of 
southeastern Europe, with each sheet conceived such 
that it could function independently as a complete 
map. Later that year, Gastaldi published the two 
northern quadrants of the planned composition. The plates he used were acquired in 1560 by Antonio Lafreri to print his own edition, in which he 
intially replaced Gastaldi’s name with his own. This present map is Lafreri’s scarce second version, in which his name has been removed from the 
cartouche on the eastern sheet. The image covers the territory from Venice to the mouth of the Danube on the Black Sea. A rare map, Karrow cites 
only two copies of the eastern plate of this edition. Karrow no.1 (variant), Tooley: 1939 no.27.

Lot 121. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571)  
& GASTALDI, Giacomo (c. 1500-1566).
[Italy] Al Molto magno. et exccellmo Sigo ... Tra Ie piu 
belle e plu perfette opera di M. Giacomo Gastaldi 
prestantissimo Cosmografo... alla sua Italia .. 
Engraved map.   Venice: 1569. 
22” x 31 3/16” sheet; 33 1/2” x 42 3/4” framed.

Retail: $38,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Reserve: $20,000.

The peninsula is shown with great detail and accuracy, 
a broad panopticon sweeping diagonally across the 
map from the alpine lakes in the north to the Strait of 
Messina in the south, with seas adorned with elegantly 
engraved ships. It is based on Gastaldi’s earlier 
Italian regional maps supplemented with the best 
contemporary sources. While it bears a resemblance 
to the southwestern plate of his monumental four 
sheet map of southeastern Europe, the image had been 
revised and enlarged. Although Gastaldi, originally 
of Piedmont, had been working as a cartographer in 
Venice since 1539, this is his first large-scale map of 
Italy. One of the most influential maps of the sixteenth-century, Roberto Almagià referred to it as “truly one of the milestones in the evolution of 
the cartography of Italy” (see Karrow, p.236). 

A HIGHLY IMPORTANT AND INFLUENTIAL MAP, the apex of Gastaldi’s cartographer’s vision of Italy, and certainly 
one of his great masterpieces. This is Forlani’s derivative of Gastaldi’s great map.

Lot 120. FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571) 
& BERTELLI, Ferrando (b. 1525). 
[Rome] Nova discrittione di tutto il territorio de Roma.
Engraved map.   Venice: 1563. 
20 1/2” x 23 3/8” sheet; 29 5/8” x 32 5/8” framed. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

A rare and finely engraved ‘Lafreri School’ map of Rome and 
Latium, first published by the Venetian master Giovanni 
Francesco Camocio, after the cartography of Eufrosino della 
Volpaia. This is a later version of the map, entirely re-engraved 
on new plates, by Fernando Bertelli & Paolo Forlani in 1563. 
References: Tooley 480; Woodward 23. 

Beautifully Engraved Map of Rome 
and the surrounding Region.



Lot 122. FORLANI, Paolo (Fl. 1560 - 1571), 
after George Lily (d. 1599).
Britannia insula quae duo regna continent Angliam et Scotiam cum 
Hibernia adiacente (The British Isles, comprising two kingdoms, 
England and Scotlandm with Ireland adjacent).
Engraved map.   Rome: Ferrando Betelli, 1562.
20 3/8” x 16” sheet, 30 1/4” x 25 framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2000 - GBP 8,812; 
Swaen Map Auction, 2007 - $18,816. 
Reserve: $15,000. 

This version of Lily’s map was issued by the prominent 
Venetian publisher Ferrando Bertelli. David Woodward, the 
great historian of cartography, attributed the engraving to 
Paolo Forlani, one of the most skilled map engravers in 16th 
century Venice. Forlani used the 1556 “I.H.S” version rathan 
than Lily’s original as his prototype, maintaining the orientation 
to the North. This particular example is in excellent condiiton, 
with crisp bright engraving on an untrimmed sheet.

Bertelli’s Edition of the First Truly Modern Map of the British Isles. A rare and important example of a ‘Lafreri’ map of 
the British Isles copied from George Lily’s influential and significant map of 1546.

Lot 123. GASTALDI, 
Giacomo (1500-1566).
Geographia particolore d’una 
gran parte dell’Europa... [Map of 
Southeastern Europe, including Italy 
& Greece].
Engraved map.
Rome: Antonio Lafreri, 1560.
34 1/2” x 42 1/4” sheet, 
44” x 52” framed.

Retail: $120,000.   
Estimate: $80,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $70,000. 

This is Gastaldi’s large wall map of southeastern Europe which he had begun planning for while working on his three-part map of 
Asia. On April 29, 1559, the Venetian Senate granted Gastaldi privilege to print and he published the two northern quadrants of 
this map. The same plates were published by Lafreri in Rome during the following year. he removed the original title and Gastaldi’s 
name and added his own. Lafreri’s publication of the northern quadrants of this map has been documented, but his publication of 
the complete map of southeastern Europe appears to have been overlooked. 

Made when the 
Ottoman Turks were 
in Control of Eastern 
Europe.



Lot 124. GASTALDI, Giacomo (c. 1500-1566).
Il Disegno della Terza Parte dell’Asia.
Engraved map.   Venice: 1561.
2 sheets joined. 21 1/2” x 29 1/2” sheet, 33” x 41” framed.

Retail: $175,00.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.
Reserve: $60,000. 

Gastaldi was the most important mapmaker in Italy, and 
therefore, in the world. Gastaldi worked in Venice and was 
quickly appointed cosmographer to the Republic. Gastaldi 
is perhaps best known for his maps of the world and 
continents, including a set of maps describing the whole of 
Asia, from which this map derives. This map was meant to 
present a more detailed and accurate representation of Asia 
than ever before. A monumnetal example of unsurpassed 
Italian mapmaking and engraving ability of the Renaissance, 
this map is of key historical importance. 

Lot 125. GASTALDI, Giacomo (1500-1566).   Il Disegno Delta Terza parte dell’Asia.
Engraed map in four parts, each on two sheets; framed individually.   Venice: Girolamo Olgato, 1570 (1559 - 61).
16 1/4” x 28 7/8” sheet; 32 1/2” x 42 1/4” framed, all. 

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000.   Reserve: $275,000. 

Gastaldi is the most celebrated of all Italian cartographers of the 16th century, and one of the first professional cartographers in the 
modern sense of the word: a man who drew and designed maps without becoming involved with their engraving or distribution. A 
mapmaker in the service of the Venetian Republic, Gastaldi had access to the most up to date geographical information in compiling 
his maps. This set of four large, splendid two-sheet maps were done between 1559 - 61, and represents Gastaldi’s acclaimed and 
ambitious project to delineate all of Asia with greater accuracy than ever before. As an indication of Gastaldi’s awareness of the 
most recent discoveries in this period of exploration and expansion, this set includes a large section of Southern Asia, from India to 
China, showing the Philippines and other islands as well as Japan. Gastaldi’s “Asia” is a landmark example of the best in Italian 16th 
century mapping, a superb testimonial of his subtle but masterful style. Most examples of this wall map has been cut down.

THE MOST IMPORTANT RENAISSANCE WALL MAP OF ASIA PUBLISHED IN THE 16TH CENTURY,
With all four sheets having FULL MARGINS.



The first separately published maps of Madagascar and Ireland.

Lot 126. LILY, George (Cartographer: fl.1528-1559); 
BEATRIZET, Nicolas (Engraver).
Nove Germaniae description evm adiacentibus Italiae, 
Galliae, Britanniae, Poloniae, et Pannoniae partibus.  
Engraved map.   Venice: Michele Tramezzini, 1553.
19 1/4” x 28 3/4” sheet; 28 1/2” x 38” framed. 

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

It was made by George Lily, an English Catholic 
who was exiled to Rome, and is best known as the 
creator of the first separately-printed map of the 
British Isles. Geographically, it is directly derived 
from Giacomo Gastaldi’s map of the region, printed 
in Venice in 1552, which it turn was based on the 
now lost map of Germany by Heinrich Zell, made 
in 1549/50. A visually engaging composition, 
it features the armorial crests of the dozens of 
entities that comprised the Holy Roman Empire and 
its neighbours. Karrow no.1, Tooley: 1939 no.252. 

An important and highly decorative map of Germany and Northern Europe.

Lot 127. GASTALDI, Giacomo (1500-1566).
Madagascar.
Engraved map.   Venice: Ferrando Bertelli, 1567.
20 1/2” x 16” sheet; 29 1/2” x 25” framed. 

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $7,000. 

Beautiful animated map of the Island of Madagascar off the 
coast of Africa, with an elephant and sea monsters. Tooley 504.

Lot 128. ZALTIERI, Bolognino (fl.1560s), 
after FORLANI, Paolo (fl. 1560-1571).
[Ireland]. Hibernia Insula non longe Brita[n]nia in Oceano sita est.
Engraved map.   Venice: Bolognino Zaltieri, 1565.
21 1/2” x 14 3/4” sheet; 25” x 31 3/4” framed. 

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 25,000.  
Reserve: $18,000. 

A rare second state of Zaltieri’s map of Ireland, as distinguished 
by Zaltieri’s imprint. Woodward attributes the fine engraving 
to Paolo Forlani. The depiction shows the island adorned with 
details of the landscape, including major towns and forests. 
The image is further enhanced by the presence of the scrolled 
and foliate title cartouche, located in the upper left corner. 
The shape of the island is geographically quite progressive in 
relation to its contemporaries. 



Lot 129. WALDSEEMULLER, 
Martin (1470 - 1521).
[Admiral’s Map] Tabula Terre Nova. 
Woodcut map with original hand color. 
Strausbourg: 1513.
17 1/2” x 23 1/4” sheet; 25” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $250,000.   
Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.
Reserve: $125,000. 

Martin Waldseemüller’s Tabula Terre Nove is the 
first obtainable printed map to focus on the New 
World. Commonly known as the “Admiral’s Map”, 
it is preceded only by the small map of the Spanish 
Main by Peter Martyr in Seville, 1511 (12 surviving 
examples known) and Johannes Stobnicza’s map of 
1512 (3 surviving known examples). The present 
work was the most important map included in 
Johann Schott’s edition of Ptolemy’s Geographia, 
published in Strasbourg in 1513. Given its radical 
role in asserting the existence of the New World, it was perhaps ironic that it appeared in an edition of Ptolemy, for it helped to shatter the 
traditional Ptolemaic conventions of geography.
 The “Tabula Terre Nove” was the most important map included in Martin Waldseemüller’s 1513 Ptolemaic atlas. Completed just twenty 
years after the discovery of America, it was without question the best representation of the New World to date. Waldseemüller noted that the map 
was derived from observations made by “the Admiral,” generally thought to indicate Christopher Columbus.
 In a map of the New World completed several years before, Waldseemüller had named the new lands “America” after Amerigo Vespucci, 
whom he mistakenly thought of as their discoverer. In the “Tabula Terre Nove,” the cartographer attempted to correct his mistake, naming it simply 
“Map of New Lands,” but to no avail, as his original name has clearly stuck. This map has long represented to scholars and historians the best 
and earliest state of knowledge regarding the New World. Furthermore, this example is especially notable for having original color. Most of the 
surviving examples of the map - and there are very few - are uncolored, or were colored at a later time.

THE FINEST EXAMPLE IN EXISTENCE OF 
MARTIN WALDSEEMULLER’S MAP OF 
THE NEW WORLD, WITH SPECACULAR 
FULL ORIGINAL COLOR.

Lot 130. DE JODE, Cornelius (1568 - 1600).
Totius Orbis Cogniti Universalis Descriptio.
Engraved map.   Antwerp: 1589 (1593).
14” x 20” sheet, 28” x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $85,000.   
Estimate: $35,000 - 70,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 

A fine engraved map of the world on a rectangular 
projection, attributed to Marinus of Tyre, with the 
title and caption within a decorative frame along 
the top and two small hemispheres inset on either 
side. The geographic features follow those of 
Mercator and Ortelius and the two smaller maps 
showing the western and eastern hemispheres 
on Roger Bacon’s circular projection (old vertical 
fold).
 One of two world maps published in the 
second edition of the de Jodes’ exceptionally rare 
“Speculum orbis terrae”, published in 1593.The 
imprint at bottom states that the map was “made” 
by Cornelis de Jode in November 1589 at the Academy of Douai, and published or printed by his father Gerard de Jode.
 This map was prepared for the second edition of the de Jode “Speculum orbis terrarum” undertaken by Gerard de Jode and completed 
by his son and heir, Cornelis, as the “Speculum orbis terrae”. Although a superior map to Ortelius’ version, the atlas sold poorly by comparison with 
Ortelius’ “Theatrum...”, and is the reason for comparative rarity of de Jode’s maps today.
 Born in Nijmegen in 1509, Cornelis de Jode was a cartographer, engraver, printer and publisher based in Antwerp, then one of the 
major commercial capitals of Europe. Little is known of his early training or education, and it was not until well into his 30s, in 1547, that de Jode 
was admitted to the Guild of St. Luke and became a print seller. In 1550 he was licensed as a printer. He printed Jacopo Gastaldi’s map of the 
world in 1555, Jacob van Deventer’s map of Brabant in 1558, maps by Bartholomeus Musinus, Fernando Alvares Seco, and (before they became 
competitors) Abraham Ortelius’s eight-sheet map of the world (1564). Shirley 165; Koeman Jod 2, no. 1. 

A Beautiful 16th-century World Map 
by Acclaimed Cartographer 
Cornelius de Jode.



Lot 131. CAO, Junyi (fl. 1644). 
Tianxia jiubian fenyie renji lucheng quantu. [A comprehensive map of the kingdom of China and neighbouring countries.] 
Xylographic world map, printed on native paper comprising two sheets, joined horizontally along the central fold.
Nanjing: beginning of summer in the 17th year of the reign of Emperor Chongzhen [i.e. 1644]. 
(1244 x 1253mm image; 1295 x 1277mm sheet; 1530 x 1530mm inclusive of frame). 
Condition: Previously folded, tipped to backing board and framed. (25mm circular patch upper left just touching one character, a few 
marginal stains and some intermittent tiny wormholes, generally very fresh and clean.) 

Retail: $750,000.   Estimate: $325,000 - 375,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2015 - 300,000 - 500,000 GBP.
Reserve: $300,000. 

ONE OF ONLY THREE KNOWN COPIES OF THE LAST MING DYNASTY WORLD MAP.

The Most Important Map of China to come to the Market in 50 years.



This map, essentially an administrative overview of China, placing the kingdom within a global context, appeared at 
the end of the Ming dynasty. In 1644, the Manchus invaded China from the north, taking Beijing that year. The Ming 
dynasty held out in in their second capital, Nanjing, until 1645, before falling. The Emperor Chongzhen, battling to 
survive and prop up his dynasty, would have required a map showing not only the geography of the former Ming 
dynasty dominions, but also China’s relationship with the rest of the world. As such, Ming China is placed centrally 
upon the map, with the rest of world forced to the margins and consequently distorted. In doing so, the map is a 
powerful combination of traditional Chinese cartography that can be traced back before contact with the western 
Jesuit missionaries, while simultaneously displaying the very Western attributes directly related to the map publishing 
activities of Matteo Ricci and others. Various features, such as the source of the Yellow River depicted in a gourd 
shape, the Great Wall shown with great prominence in the upper part, and the rivers, lakes and oceans shown with 
corrugation, are all part of the traditional cartographic form of China. As such, this map shows a clear lineage from Yu 
Shi’s Gujin xingsheng zhi tu [Map of advantageous terrain, past and present; now in Seville], published in 1555, some 30 
years before the arrival of the first Western missionaries. (See plate 1 in History of Cartography, vol. 2.2.) In 1593, Liang 
Chou published Qiankun wanguo quantu gujin renwu shiji [A comprehensive map (delineating) heaven and earth and 
the myriad countries (of the world) and modern human affairs], which was the first Chinese map to incorporate Western 
cartographic knowledge. 

In this map, China is represented as a central continent surrounded by foreign lands represented as islands. It is clear 
that this map owes a debt to Ricci and his map printed in China in 1584 (now lost), for it mentions him by name. Cao’s 
map, however, published some 50 years later, although similarly having a large central China, no longer represents 
foreign lands as islands, but rather as continents in a manner reminiscent of Matteo Ricci’s great world map on six panels 
(Beijing, 1602). Moreover, the British Isles and western Europe in particular, bear a strong resemblance to a world 
map contemporaneously published by the Jesuit Francesco Sanbasi in Canton, c.1648. So although the continents are 
distorted, their representation thus is a great step forward in cartographic accuracy. The rivers and coastlines are not 
true to reality, since the map is not drawn on a grid scale, but what makes this map exceptional is that IT IS THE FIRST 
CHINESE MAP TO USE LINES OF LONGITUDE AND LATITUDE. This pioneering hybrid of Chinese and Western 
mapping techniques was to serve as an accurate template for at least another century. In about 1743, a large Chinese 
wall map appeared (British Library 15406.a.28), itself a cartographic hybrid, that prized ‘Liang’s old map’ (i.e. of 1593) 
quoting its population figures, as well as ‘Cao’s old map’, using the latter’s distances. Although this wall map reverted 
to depicting foreign lands as islands surrounding China, the cartographer obviously realized that Cao’s map was by far 
more accurate. 

ONLY TWO OTHER COPIES OF CAO’S MAP CAN BE TRACED: British Library 60875[11] and National Library of China, 
Beijing. 

L. Bagrow. ‘The cartography of Asian peoples’ in History of cartography, revised and enlarged by R.A. Skelton. Pp. 
197-211. London: C.A. Watts & Co., 1964; T.N. Foss. ‘A Western interpretation of China: Jesuit cartography’ in East 
meets West; The Jesuits in China, 1582-1773. Pp. 209-251. Chicago: Loyola University Press, 1988; [Y. Jones, H. Nelson 
& H. Wallis.] Chinese & Japanese Maps.[Exhibition catalogue.] London: British Museum, 1974; H. Nelson. ‘Chinese 
maps: an exhibition at the British Library’ in The China Quarterly. London: April-May 1974. Pp. 357-362; F.C. Hsia. 
‘Observational fortunes’. Sojourners in a strange land: Jesuits and their scientific missions in late imperial China. Pp. 
110-128. Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 2009; L. Hostetler. Mapping territory; Qing colonial enterprise 
ethnography and cartography in early modern China. Pp. 51-80. Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, 2001; R.J. 
Smith. Chinese maps; images of ‘All Under Heaven’. Hong Kong: Oxford University Press, 1996; R.J. Smith. Mapping 
China and managing the World; Culture, Cartography and Cosmology in late Imperial times. London: Routledge, 2013. L. 
Xiaocong. A Descriptive catalogue of pre-1900 Chinese maps seen in Europe. Beijing: Guoji wenhua, 1996. Pp. 162-163. 
1996; C.D.K. Yee. ‘Traditional Chinese cartography and the myth of Westernization’ in Cartography in the Traditional 
East and Southeast Asian Societies. Vol. 2.2 of The History of Cartography, eds. J. B. Harley and David Woodward, 170-
202. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1994; Q. Zhang. Making the New World their Own; Chinese encounters with 
Jesuit science in the age of discovery. Leiden: Brill, 2015.

Please inquire for three in-depth articles by Theodore Foss, 
John Rennie Short and Gang Song. 



Lot 132. MERCATOR, Rumold (1545-1599).
Orbis Terrae Compendiosa Descriptio.
Engraved map with origina hand color in full.
Duisbourg, 1595 or later.  
15 1/4” x 20 3/4” sheet, 25” x 30” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000. 
Reserve: $4,500. 

Mercator’s double-hemispheric map of the world is “a model of clarity 
and neatness” derived and condensed from “Nova et aucta orbis terrae 
descriptio,” his father Gerald’s monumental twenty-one-sheet wall 
map of 1569 (Shirely, 157).

Lot 133. MERCATOR, Gerard (1512-1594).
Septentrionalium Terrarum Descriptio.
Engraved map.   Amsterdam, 1595.
18 1/4” x 22 3/4” sheet; 28 1/2” x 33 1/4” framed. 

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparable: Rachel David Fine Art (colored), 2013 - $9,440.
Reserve: $2,500. 

This is the first printed map of the North Pole. The map had appeared 
as an inset on Mercator’s wall map of the world of 1569. In 1595, it was 
added as a separate map to the posthumous third part of Mercator’s 
atlas. The map is an illuminating synthesis of current geographical 
concepts concerning the Artic, with its four large islands at the top 
of the world, the Straits of Anian, and the promise of a Northwest 
Passage. In addition, the map highlights one of the most curious 
features of Mercator’s atlas, the fact that almost all of its maps use the 
first meridian of Ptolemy as zero meridian.

Lot 134. TAVERNIER, Melchior (ca. 1564-1644).
Nova totius terrarium orbis geographica ae hydrographica tabula. 
Engraving with original hand color in outline.   Paris, 1643.
16 7/8” x 22 7/8” sheet, 28 1/4” x 34 1/4” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 

Melchior Tavernier was from a large family of publishers working in 
Paris during the early years of the seventeenth century. He is probably 
best known for his publication of a map of the Post Roads of France 
which was copied many times until the end of the century. However, 
he also issued several other maps and atlases, including this one, which 
replaced his 1630 world map, closely copied from Jodocus Hondius’ 
prototype of 1617.  In this particular map, Tavernier revised both the 
northwest and northeast coastlines of North America but failed to 
make any reference to Australia. The double hemisphere is surrounded 
by four small scenes showing the elements symbolized by an eagle, a 
salamander, land animals and a while. Other information contained on 
the map includes celestrial circles and two large banners, above and 
below the double hemisphere, laying out the equivalents of degrees in 
both French and German miles.

Lot 135. LAURIE, Robert (1755-1836), 
and WHITTLE, James (1757-1818).
A New Map of the World, with Captain Cook’s Tracks, his 
Discoveries and those of the Other Circumnavigators.
Engraved map with original hand color.
London, 1808 [Second Edition].
20 1/4” x 28” sheet; 31 1/2” x 39 1/2” framed.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 

Striking example of the Laurie & Whittle map of the World, showing 
the tracks of Captain James Cook’s 3 voyages.
 The coastline of New Zealand is now completely formed, 
and while Australia’s southern coastline is nearly complete, with Van 
Diemen’s Land still attached to the continent.
 Surrounded by an architectural border with the hemispheres 
adorned by a pediment identifying the Old and New Worlds. 
Decorated by a drape-style title cartouche surrounded by flora, native 
costumes and weaponry.



Lot 138. CONPAGNONI, Francesco (18th century).
Parte del teritorio di trav e di Spalatro con li sui confini 
[Split, Croatia].
Manuscript map in pen and ink.
Venice, second half of the 18th century.
15” x 20 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Beautiful manuscript map of Split, Croatia from the late 
1700’s with an elaborate decorative border.

Lot 137. Manuscript Map of Castello di Dernis [Drnis]
Castello di Dernis, quale vorrebbesi ridotto a dinoto parere del S:M: 
di Battagra Rosini, Relativamte a di lui Scritta 16 7bre [September] 
1756 da Knin.
Manuscript map in ink and watercolors with a ruled border.
1756 or later.   20” x 28” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.  
Reserve: $3,000. 

Handsome Manuscript map of Drniš, Croatia, located in 
inland Dalmatia.

Lot 136. BANCE (French, Early 19th-century).
Vue de Geneve prise du Cologny [Geneva, Switzerland].
Aquatint with original hand color.
Paris, 1823-1850.
24 3/8” x 35 1/4”; 36 1/4” x 47” framed. 

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

Rare view of Geneva Switzerland.

Lot 139. CORONELLI, Vincenzo Maria (1650-1718).
Territorio Bresciano.
Engraved map with original hand color in full and eleborate 
decorative border.
Venice c. 1690.   29 1/2” x 18 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $4,500. 

Beautifully colored map of Brescia in Northern Italy 
showing Lakes Garda and D’Iseo. 



Lot 140. FRENCH SCHOOL (Mid-18th Century).
Prague avec les environs, ainsi que la position des 
armees francais autrichiennes et ses attaques...
Manuscript map in pen and ink with original hand 
color.   France, c. 1742.
34 1/8” x 44 3/8” sheet; 41 1/2” x 51 1/2” framed.

Retail: $38,500.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.  
Reserve: $15,000. 

Manuscript map depicting the positions of French troops 
under the command of Marshal Broglie during the War of 
Austrian Succession. With a legend numbering 1-60 and 
A-O.
 This exquisitely drawn map is a unique and 
fascinating historical document relating directly to the 
siege of Prague, which took place during the War of 
Austrain Succession (1740-1748). In the summer of 1741, 
Charles Albert of Bavaria, hoping to gain control of the 
Holy Roman Empire and the Hapsburg lands, sent an army 
to invade Bohemia. His strongest allies were the French, 
who dispatched an army into southern Germany, led by 
Marshal Francois M. de Brodlie, to support the Bavarians 
in their hopes for predominance. In October the Franco-Bavarians marched on Prague, which fell on November 26, 1741. The French and Bavarians 
quickly consolidated control of western and central Bohemia, and Charles Albert was crowned King of Bohemia on December 19.

An unparalleled glimpse into a significant 
moment in 18th-century European History.

Lot 142. ROUSSELL, Claude (Ca. 1655 - 1735).
Manuscript Map of Briancon and Fortification. [France]
Pen and Ink with original hand color in watercolor.
Paris, c. 1720.   13 1/2” x 18 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $2,500. 

The town of Briancon is noted for its fortifications and as being the 
highest town in Europe. It is divided into two areas: the lower town, 
is at the junction of the Durance and Guisane rivers, while the upper 
town is heavily fortified and includes the Fort du Chateau fortress at 
the park.

In this excellent pen and ink drawing of the area, Roussell has accurately 
and emplhatically outlined the fortifications of this strategic boarder town.

Lot 141. GIRONCI, Pietro Francesco (18th Century).
[Manuscript Map of Corfu] Dissegno topografico dell’Isola di Corfu / 
Corfu: “dalla Scolla Militare”, 1758.
Ink with original hand color in watercolor.
C. 1758.   25 5/8” x 33” sheet.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $35,000 - 50,000.  
Reserve: $25,000. 

Provenance: Sotheby’s London, December 5, 2017 
Lot 687 - 14,300 Pounds

The island of Corfu was known “Door of Venice” during the centuries 
when the whole Adriatic was the Gulf of Venice, remained in Venetian 
hands from 1401 until 1797, though several times assailed by Ottoman 
naval and land forces and subjected to four notable sieges in 1537, 
1571, 1573 and 1716.

A rare and highly attractive map of Corfu.



Lot 143. LINSCHOTEN, 
Jan Huyghen (1563-1611).

“The Description of the coast of Abex, The Straights 
of Meca, otherwise called the Red Sea, the Coastes 
of Arabia, Ormus and Persia, etc...”
Engraved map.   London: John Wolfe, 1598.
15 3/4” x 20 1/2” sheet, 24 1/2” x 30” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 

Linschoten’s work was a significant advance in 
the mapping of India and the Middle East. As 
noted by Tibbetts, the surprising fact about the 
representation of the Arabian peninsula is the 
close resemblance of the outline to modern 
maps when compared with other engraved maps 
of the time. Linschoten’s maps are styled after 
Portuguese portolan charts of the 16th century, 
upon which the map is based. Linschoten acquired 
most of his information while serving as the 
secretary to the Portuguese archbishop in Goa, 
India from 1583 to 1589.
 Of particular value were the sailing 
guides he obtained that not only provided the best sailing routes to the East Indies and its lucrative spice trade but also showed the way 
from port to port once there. Upon his return to the Netherlands, Linschoten published these documents with accopanying maps and his 
own descriptions of the area in his monumental Itinerario. Few books have had greater influence on historical events. 

One of the finest maps of the Indian Ocean, in the rare English printing.

Lot 144. MEDINA, Pedro de (1493-1567).
Nuevo Mundo.   Woodblock Print.
From: Arte de Navegar.   Valladolid, 1545
5 3/4” x 9 9/16” sheet.

Retail: $140,000.   
Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.  
Reserve: $50,000. 

 The prologue of Pedro de Medina’s 
groundbreaking “Arte de Navegar” (1545) 
reveals the work’s Medieval heritage, as the 
quadrivium - the university curriculum of arts 
- unmistakably locates navigation within its 
mathematical system of knowledge. Navigation, 
as Pedro de Medina suggests, builds on the 
illustration of the world guided by principles 
of certainty. At the same time, he refers to 
Ptolemy and proves himself at a transitional 
moment of cartography and the Renaissance in 
general. The present map of the New World is 
thus a particularly rare and precious testament 
to both the socio-political and artistic history of 
the 16th century. 
 Taken from the third book of his 
monumental treatise on navigation, the present map of the New World or “Nuevo Mundo” is the first known depiction of the so-called Tordesillas 
Meridian bisecting the Americas West of the Azores and Cape Verde Islands. The Treaty of Tordesillas was based on the bull “Inter Caetera” (1493) 
in which the Aragonese Alexander VI decreed a Papal Demarcation Line in 1493; it was meant to divide the trading and colonizing rights of the 
New World between the Spanish Crown and Portugal.
  Maybe its most astonishing feature are the ships grouped around the central compass rose. As a motif they derive from 
early cartographers’ depiction of vessels and sea monsters to characterize the oceans. Upon closer inspection, however, it appears that they are 
organized according to what art historians know as simultaneity. The trading ship, departing from Spain, follows the circular movement of the Gulf 
Stream to reach the Americas; it then takes a Northern route back to Europe. Pedro de Medina utilizes narrative strategies commonly associated 
with painting to prove a surprising interest in the Stream and its impact on travel routes. The author thus illustrates the practical qualities of sea 
charts as presented at the beginning of Chapter 7 on the map’s verso.
 The verso includes a woodblock printed diagram and lists the most important elements of sea charts, including the compass rose and 
rhumblines. “Nuevo Mundo” can thus be seen as an ideal chart which, in addition to its historical and cartographic merits, introduces a subtle use 
of imagery and narrative strategies commonly associated with fine arts. Its main purpose, however, remains that of navigational practicality.
 The present map represents the first state with 16 rhumblines. It can be dated 1545, whereas at least two other states are known from 
editions dating 1548 and 1552 respectively. It is a single-sheet map in excellent condition. Foxing is very limited and clean tears along the margins 
minimal. The press crease is visible in the gutter margin.

The First Renaissance Sea Chart of the Atlantic Ocean.



Lot 145. MCKIE, Helen (1889–1957).
Waterloo Station. A Centenary of Uninterrupted Service During 
War and Peace. Southern Station. 
Colored Litograph poster.
London: Baynard Press, 1947.
49 1/2” x 39 2 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: 3,000. 

Mid-century adversitsement 
by Southern Railway Advertising. 

Lot 146. RIZZI-ZANNONI, Giovanne Antonio (1736-1814). 
L’Italia ... in quarto fogli imperiali con l’aggiunte dei luoghi e strade 
postali.    Engraved map with original hand color,
Venice: Gio. Valerio Pasquali, 1806. 
48” x 35 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

FINE MAP of his native Italy by Rizza-Zannoni.

Lot 148. VALCK, Gerard (1652-1726).
La Mer Mediterranee divisee en ses principales 
parties su mers
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam c., 1700.
20 1/2” x 33 3/8” sheet, 
31 1/2” x 44 1/2” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.  
Reserve: $1,500. 

Scarce map of the Mediterranean, published by 
Gerard Valck circa 1700.
The map extends from the Straits of Gibraltar to 
Cypress and Haifa. Includes an allegorical title 
cartouche.
A fine old color example of a map that appears to 
be quite rare on the market.

Lot 147. SLEZER, John (1650-1717).
The North Prospect of the City of Edenburgh.
Engraved map.   London, 1719.
20” x 43” visible; 25” x 48” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

This magnificent panoramic view of Edinburgh 
is from one of the most important early works 
dedicated to Scotland. Viewed from Calton Hill to 
the north with Edinburgh Castle on the right and 
the Palace of Holyrood on the left. 
This splendid view is often referred to as the Queen 
Anne View, because of the bold dedication to 
the Queen at the bottom of the engraving. It was 
probably drafted around 1690 but did not appear in 
the Theatrum Scotiae until the 1719 edition. Printed 
on two-joined sheets, as issued.

Beautiful Full Hand Color.



Lot 149. THEVET, Andre (1516-1590).
[Africa] Table D’Afrique.
Woodcuts with original hand color in full.
Paris, c. 1575.
14” x 19 1/2” sheet, 24” x 30” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000. 
Reserve: $2,000. 

This elaborate and decorative map of Africa was created by 
Andre Thevet, a Franciscan monk who was known to have 
traveled extensively throughout Europe, the near East, and 
North Africa. He was Royal Cosmographer to the French 
kings and is best known for his four continent maps published 
in La Cosmographie Universelle. This map is important in 
the evolution of the mapping of Africa, being the first folio-
sized map to show the continent modeled after the work of 
Mercator, and not the Gastaldi-Ortelius model. The map is 
based on Mercator’s world map of 1569, depicting a large 
lake southwest of the twin lakes indicated by Ptolemy as the 
sources of the Nile.

 The quality of Thevet’s woodblock is very fine, reflecting the 
French finesse for fine woodcuts. His detail and refinement are 
vastly superior to the woodblock maps still being produced in 
other parts of Europe. Only one state of the map is known. The 
map is richly embellished with sailing ships and sea monsters 
and retains several of the mythical islands of the Atlantic, 
including Frislande (which includes 6 place names), Ibira and 
Enoem. Fascinating depiction of Iceland and Greenland. The 
map also shows a wide open northeast passage, above a 
compressed Scandinavia. Perhaps the finest woodblock map 
of Europe published in the 16th Century. Remarkable detail. A 
nice dark impression of this highly sought after map.

Lot 151. WALDSEEMULLER, Martin (1470 - 1521).
Lorraine.
Woodcut print, printed in color.
Strassberg: Johann Schott, 12 March 1513.
From Claudii Ptolemei... Geographie opus novissima 
traductione e grecorum archetypis.
17 3/8” x 11 1/2” sheet; 27” x 21 1/8” framed.  

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 

 In 1505, the cartographer Martin Waldseemüller was invited 
to join an ecclesiastical college at Saint-Dié-des-Vosges, a small 
town some 50 miles south-west of Strasbourg. Known as the 
Gymnasium Vosagense, this group of scholars was under the 
protection of René II (1451-1508), Duke of Lorraine. Here, 
Waldseemüller was tasked with creating a new globe, a large 
world map, and a new edition of Ptolemy’s Geographia. This 
latter was quite delayed - the introduction to the 1966 reprint 
of the Geographia by Skelton gives an excellent overview of 
the circumstances - and must have been printed at Strasbourg 
rather than at Saint-Dié.

The first map of the Duchy of Lorraine and only the 
second map to be printed in colors.

Lot 150. THEVET, Andre (1516-1590).
[Europe] Estant L’Europe.
Woodcuts with original hand color in full.
Paris, c. 1575.
14” x 19 1/2” sheet, 24” x 30” framed.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000. 
Reserve: $3,000. 



Lot 152. ARROWSMITH, Aaron Sr. (1750-1823).
A Map of the United States of America.
Engraved map on four sheets.
London: Arrowsmith, 1796 (1802).
24 1/4” x 29 3/4” sheet; 30” x 34 1/4” framed, all four.

Retail: $55,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $20,000. 

This influential map of the United States 
was issued on four sheets and measures 
approximately 56 x 48” if joined. The map 
has a long history due to its popularity - it 
was first published in 1796 and went through 
at least eight other editions through 1819.  
The acclaimed British cartographer was the 
Hydrographer to the King of England and 
Geographer to the Prince of Wales at a time 
when Britain ruled the seas. The 1802 edition 
of this map was consulted by Lewis and Clark 
for their monumental expedition across the 
continent. The interior detail of the trans-
Mississippi west was compiled largely from 
accounts supplied by Native Americans to 
Arrowsmith by the Hudson’s Bay Company. 
Thomas Jefferson also ordered a copy around 
the time of the Louisiana Purchase which now 
is in the entrance hall of Monticello.

Lot 153. BENNETT, William James (1787 - 1844). 
Boston, from City Point near Sea Street.
Aquatint engraving with hand color.
New York: Henry J Megarey, c. 1853 - 1856.
19 1/2” x 25” visible; 31” x 36” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

Bennett received early training in the disciplines of watercolor 
and aquatint while a student at the Royal Academy, London. 
By 1820, he was exhibiting with the Society of Painters-in-
Watercolors, and executing aquatint plates for the eminent 
colorplate book publisher, Rudolph Ackermann. 

Finest 19th century aquatint engraving 
of the city of Boston. 

Lot 154. BRIGGS, Henry (1561-1630).
The North Part of America...
Engraved map.
London: William Stanley for Henrie Featherstone: 1625.
12 1/2” x 14 1/4” sheet, 21 3/4” x 23 1/2” framed.

Retail: $24,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $9,500. 

Rest of Title: “...Conteyning Newfoundland, New England, Virginia, 
Florida, New Spaine, and Noua Francia… and upon ye West the large 
and goodly Iland of California.”

The first map to show California as an island. “… 
Renowned as being the progenitor of the most persistent 
of cartographic misconceptions, California as an island…” 
(Burden).

The first map to show the English recognizing the existence of the United States.
One of the most important maps in American History.



Lot 155. D’ANVILLE, Sr. (1697-1782).
Carte De La Louisianne...
Engraved map.   Paris, 1732 (1752).
21 1/2” x 37 5/8” sheet; 30 3/4” x 47 1/4” framed.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.  
Reserve: $2,500. 

This large and graphic map is one of the earliest 
detailed depictions of French settlements on the Gulf 
Coast. It extends along the coast from Cabo del Norte 
in the west to Cabo Escondido, and in the interior from 
Province de Tecas east to Apalachicola River in Florida. 
The map features very fine detail along the coast, 
particularly in the areas of New Orleans, Pasagoula, 
Mobile and Mobile Bay, Pensacola Bay (here Baye de 
Ste. Marie de Galbes), and St. Josephs Bay. Includes 
remarkably accurate mapping of the course of the Red, 
Mississippi, Pearl, Pascagoula, Tombigbee (Riviere 
des Tchicachas) and Alabama Rivers and tributaries. 
Numerous notes on Indian villages and forts are found 
in the interior. Includes the large inset “Partie Superieure de la Louisiane” that maps the course of the Mississippi River to it confluence with the 
Missouri and above. Due to the map’s overwhelming popularity, it was frequently reprinted throughout the remaining years of French Louisiana.
References: Phillips (Atlases) #571-35; Lemmon, Magill & Wiese #24.

Lot 156. DE EVIA, Simon (Early-18th century).
[Turks and Caicos] Nueva Descripcion Desenboacadero desde el 
Puerto del Guarico para la buelta de Espan[ol]a, por entre el Caico 
grande y la Mariguana.
Manuscript map, Ink and watercolor on paper.   Spain c. 1730.
20 1/2” x 14 3/4” sheet, 32” x 26” framed.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $17,500. 

This handsome chart shows the southern end of the Bahamas group, 
including Great and Little Inagua, Hogsty Reef, Acklin Islands, and 
Mayahuanna. It also includes most of the Turks and Caicos Islands, 
Tortuga, and the north coast of Haiti. Permanent settlements in the 
Turks and Caicos Islands were made only after 1678 when settlers 
from Bermuda arrived to work the salt ponds. In 1710 the British were 
expelled by the Spaniards, but they returned and continued the salt 
trade with North America despite attacks by both French and Spanish 
raiders. British claims to the islands were formally recognized in 1765.

Lot 157. De JODE, Cornelis (1568 - 1600).
Quivira Regnu, Cum Alija Versus Borea. 
Engraved map with original hand color in full.   Antwerp: 1593.
17 1/2” x 11 1/2” sheet; 29” x 22 3/4” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.  
Reserve: $12,500. 

Provenance: The Benevento Collection - Sotheby’s, May 6, 2010. 
 Although printed on a separate sheet in the atlas, this map 
was intended to be contiguous with de Jode’s map of North America 
to complete the coverage of North America in its entirety. This map 
reaches to the northwestern part of the American continent to the 
Strait of Anian, which divides North America from Asia. De Jode has 
adroitly placed two text cartouches to fill the space in the interior as 
a device to hide his lack of geographical knowledge, but the vignettes 
of Tartar-style figures and buildings, and accompanying text, reflect 
the contemporary view that the region was populated by migration 
from Asia. At the top of the map are four legendary islands believed to 
encircle the North Pole, and a strait running across the north of North 
America, apparently forming a navigable channel from Europe to Asia, 
the famous North-West Passage.

This is the first printed map to show the area of Alaska, and a landmark 
in the mapping of the American north-west and California.A Fine 18th Century Manuscript Map 

of Turks and Caicos.



Lot 158. DE JODE, Cornelius (1568 - 1600).
Americae Peruui aque ita ut postremum detecta traditur 
recens delinea.
Engraved map.   Antwerp, 1578.
15 7/8” x 21 1/4” sheet, 27 1/2” x 32 1/2” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

Rare South American map engraved by Jan and Lucas 
van Doetichum for de Jode’s Speculum Orbis Terrarum 
of 1578. Featuring inset views of Cusco and Mexico 
City

A wonderful example of De Jode’s extremely rare first 
edition map of Central and South America. The map 
shows South America, part of Mexico, Caribbean and 
the south top of Florida. 

Lot 160. De L’ISLE, Guillaume (1675 - 1726). 
Carte de la Louisiane et du Cours du Mississippi.
Engraving with original color in outline. 
Paris: De L’isle, Quai de l’Horloge, 1718 [First Issue].
20” x 26” sheet; 31 1/4” x 37 1/2” framed. 

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

One of the first printed maps to name Texas, it was a seminal 
depiction of the Mississippi that was enormously influential 
on subsequent cartography of the region. This map was 
the first to reflect accurately the routes of Hernando de 
Soto, Henry de Tonty, and Louis de St. Denis. Because of its 
accurate information on the Mississippi and its tributaries, 
this map served throughout the eighteenth century as the 
prototype for most subsequent renderings of that great river.
 It was, moreover, a politically provocative and 
aggressive map: what De l’isle labeled Florida in 1703 
now appeared as the unmistakably French territory of 
Louisiana, stretching from the Rio Grande in the west to the 
Appalachians in the east. De l’isle also pushed the boundary 
line of the English colonies closer to the Atlantic. Angry 
protests from the British and Spanish governments against 
this cartographic usurpation were followed by a cartographic 
war, in which the map makers of each country issued 
productions showing their own territorial claims.

As one of the most important and influential maps of the 18th Century, 
this map is considered to be the main source of all subsequent maps of 
the Mississippi and the Western regions of the United States. 

Lot 159. DE L’ISLE, Guillaume (1675-1726).
Carte du Canada ou de la Nouvelle France...
Engraved map with original hand color in outline.
Paris: Guillaume De L’Isle, Rue de Cannettes, 1703 
[First Issue].
19 1/4” x 26” sheet, 29” x 35” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.  
Reserve: $15,000. 

“De L’Isle’s map of Canada is one of the most 
outstanding maps of Canada of the 17th and 
early 18th centuries. Typical of all his work, the 
information that went into his map of Canada was 
the result of careful and painstaking research” 
(Kershaw, I, p. 278). Plate 80 in Schwartz / 
Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”.



Lot 161. DE L’ISLE, Guillaume (1675-1726).
Carte du Mexique et de la Floride.
Engraved map with original hand color in outline.
Paris: Guillaume De L’Isle, Rue de Cannettes, 1703 
[First Issue].
20 1/8” x 28 3/8” sheet, 32” x 40” framed.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 45,000.
Reserve: $15,000. 

Wheat said it was a “towering landmark along the path 
of Western cartographic development. It is believed to 
have the best depiction of the Southwest to date, with 
early trails & Indian tribes. Cumming described the map 
as “profoundly influential” (Schwartz / Ehrenberg, 82).

Lot 162. DES BARRES, Joseph F. W. (1721-1824). 
DES BARRES, Joseph F. W. (1721-1824). 
A Chart of The Delaware River from Bombay Hook to Ridley 
Creek,...includes insert: “A Plan of Delaware River from Chester to 
Philadelphia... On 15 Novr. 1777... by Lieutenant John Hunter...”
Engraved map with original hand color. 
London: June 1, 1779. From the Atlantic Neptune.
23 1/4” x 32” sheet; 32 3/4” x 41 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,500. 

The map on the left, compiled by Lieutenant Knight, shows the major 
part of the river, from Bombay Hook to Ridley Creek, including the 
location of Newcastle and the Brandywine Creek. The chart on the 
right, by Lieutenant John Hunter, depicts the stretch of the river from 
Chester to Philadelphia, including the fort of Red Bank and the outlet 
of the Schuylkill River. It depicts, with notes, the sequence of events 
that occurred in November of 1777. The British had taken Philadelphia 
in September, but the Americans had blockaded the river so that the 
occupying troops could not be supplied. Crucial to the blockade was 
Fort Mifflin on Mud Island, more or less in the middle of the Delaware, 
just south of the confluence with the Schuylkill. 

A superb sea chart, constructed for the use of the 
British Navy, depicting the Delaware River and 
including an early plan of Philadelphia. 

Lot 163. DONCKER, Hendrick (1626-1699).
Pascaere vande Caribische Eylanden, vande Barbados Tot Aende 
Bocht van Mexico.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, 1659, from De Zee Atlas ofte Water-Waereld.
17 7/8” x 21 1/2” sheet; 29 1/4” x 33” framed. 

Retail: $19,500.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 

FIRST STATE. “This chart first appeared in the first edition of Hendrick 
Doncker’s Zee-Atlas, of which no surviving example is known . . . 
Derived from the Hessel Gerritsz, c. 1631, it illustrates Doncker’s 
independent thought towards its content. Two distinct features are the 
pronounced easterly sweep of the south-east coast, and an unusually 
prominent R. d. S. Petro feeding an enlarged Apalachee Bay” Burden 
339.

Hendrick Doncker would become one of the most active of the marine 
atlas and chart publishers in Amsterdam during the second half of 
the 17th century. He was the first to follow Arnold Colom with a 
comprehensive sea atlas and the first edition of his Zee Atlas appeared 
in 1659, of which no surviving example is known. Its contents can 
be deduced from the example recorded in an old catalogue from the 
Amsterdam bookdealer, Frederick Muller.



Lot 165. Galveston Bay and Texas Land Company.
Map of Colonization Grants to Zavala, Vehlein, & burnet in Texas, Belonging to the 
Galveston Bay & Texas Land Co.   Engraved map wth original hand color.  
New York: January, 1835.    25 1/2” x 19 1/2” sheet. 28” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.  Reserve: $40,000. 

Provenance: Property of a Corporate Collection, Houston, TX.
Made to the Empresarios, (contractors Lorenzo de Zabala, Joseph Vehlien, and 
David G. Burnet...).
 This exceptional imprint of Texas is a superlatively rare map with 
explanatory text concerning the immigration of settlers to the Mexican province 
of Texas. As explained in the text, the Galveston Bay and Texas Land Co. was 
formed for the purpose of settling lands in Texas following the repeal of the 
April 6, 1830, law prohibiting American citizens from colonizing Texas. The 
successful efforts of this Land Company, combined with fear and increasingly 
strict reprisals against settlers by the Mexican government, were the basis for 
the Texan revolt and subsequent declaration of independence for the fledgling 
Republic of Texas.

Lot 164. FIELDING Jr., Lucas (1781-1854).
A Chart of the Chesapeake and Delaware Bays Compiled and Published by Fielding 
Lucas Junr.    Engraved Map with original hand color in outline.
Baltimore: Hagger and Brother, 1852. 
 28 1/4” x 39 1/2” sheet; 37 1/8” x 49 1/2” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $10,000. 

“[This] is a prime product of Fielding Lucas’ refined craftsmanship. The chart includes 
soundings, the location of shoals, light boats and light houses, with short descriptions of 
the lights carried by the different boats. Two noteworthy features are the ‘Tide Tables’ 
for the Chesapeake and Delaware Bays and the series of views of Cape Henry, Smiths 
Point Light House, Windmill Point and Cape Henlopen. These views had appeared on 
Anthony De Mayne’s ‘Survey of the Chesapeake’ of 1814. The chart includes three scale 
bars, for use between 37 and 38 degrees, 38 and 39 degrees, and 39 and 40 degrees” 
(Maryland Historical Society Mapping Maryland 15). Morrison & Hanson 59; Guthorn 
United States Coastal Charts, 1783-1861 (cover illustration); Schwartz & Ehrenberg 
1980.
This large-scale sea chart of the Chesapeake and Delaware Bays is one of the most 
decorative and desirable charts of the area. The chart depicts great detail from the 
entrances to the bays on the Atlantic Ocean to Washington D.C., Baltimore, and 
Philadelphia, and extending up the James, York and Rappahannock rivers. Miniature 
bird’s-eye plans of the key cities are shown, adding to the attractiveness of this chart. 
The waters are filled with soundings, shoals and other navigational hazards. Four profile 
views of the coast are depicted - Cape Henry, Smiths Point Light House, Windmill Point, 
and Cape Henlopen - three of which include lighthouses. Lighthouses and Light Boats 
are marked throughout the chart with notes about the lights at each.

VERY RARE AND DECORATIVE CHART, THE ONLY ONE TO BE PUBLISHED BY LUCAS

Lot 166. HILLS, John (fl. 1777-1816) and William FADEN (1750-1836).
Sketch of the Surprise at German Town by the American Forces Commanded by 
General Washington October 4th 1777.
Engraved map with troop positions and movements heightened in original 
color. London: William Faden, March 12th, 1784. 
21 1/2” x 30” sheet, 31” x 29” framed.

Retail: $18,500.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $9,000. 

On August 25, 1777 British forces arrived at the head of the Chesapeake 
Bay.  After intense battles with Washington’s army at Brandywine and 
Paoli, both British victories, Howe seized Philadelphia on September 26.  
Washington’s forces retreated to the north, and Howe made his main 
encampment of nine thousand British troops and Hessian mercenaries at 
Germantown, a hamlet five miles north of Philadelphia. He left a further 
three thousand under Cornwallis to garrison the city. Washington felt that 
his force of eleven thousand troops could overwhelm Howe if they were 
able to mount a stealth attack. 



Lot 167. GORDON, Peter (Early-18th century).
View of Savannah as it Stood on 29th March 1734.
Engraved map.   London: P. Fourdrinier, 1734.
20 7/8” x 26 1/4” Sheet; 32” x 38 framed. 

Retail: $250,000.   
Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.
Reserve: $75,000. 

Provenance: Brunk Auctions, 2010 - 
Thomas A. Gray Sale - $70,800

Gordon’s exceedingly rare view depicts the city a 
year after it was founded. Before James Edward 
Oglethorpe even left England he had a plan for 
laying our the new colony. This plan was important 
militarily, because it would make the city easier 
to defend from Spanish to the south and against 
potentially hostile Indians. Oglethorpe built the city 
around a series of squares, and laid out the streets 
in a grid pattern. Each square had a small community 
of colonists living around it, and had separate lots 
dedicated to community buildings. For each of 
the freedmen who came to settle the new colony, 
Oglethorpe awarded 50 acres of land. This included a 
house lot in the city of Savannah, a five-acre garden 
lot outside of the city, and a 45-acre farm lot beyond the garden lots. The colonists usually lived on the city lot, thereby taking advantage of the 
safety of the city, and they worked their garden and farm lots for food and other resources. Noble Jones was the first surveyor in the new colony 
and helped Oglethorpe fulfill his dream of a planned city. Oglethorpe also worked with Colonel William Bull to lay out the new city. Bull came from 
South Carolina, and also served as the city’s first architect, overseeing the design and construction of the earliest buildings. 
 This is without doubt the earliest and rarest view of the city of Savannah, and the earliest view of any Southern city. There are a fewer 
than a dozen known examples of this view in public collections (MESDA, Library of Congress, Boston Public Library, Duke University, University 
of Georgia, Historical Society of Pennsylvania, Clements Library, Colonial Williamsburg, Winterthur Museum) and perhaps less than five in private 
hands. This work is illustrated in countless scholarly reference books on Georgia history, cartographic history and urban planning. It is an icon of 
the South and one of the most significant works relating to American urban planning.

The First State of the First View of Savannah; The Template for American Urban Planning. 

Lot 168. BLANCHARD, Joseph (1704-1758) 
and LANGDON, Samuel (1723-1797).
An Accurate Map of His Majesty’s Province of New-Hampshire in 
New England. 
Over-sized engraved map on two sheets with original color.
London: Thomas Jefferys, 1761. 
21” x 29” sheet; 28 1/4” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Reserve: $30,000. 

A handsome, wide-margined copy of the first printed map devoted 
to New Hampshire, reflecting both the aggressive land grant policies 
and real estate ambitions of colonial governor Benning Wentworth, as 
well as the dispute over English and French boundaries in the region. 
The joint effort of two New Hampshire colonists, it is one of the most 
appealing maps of the French and Indian War period.

A splendid copy of a rare and highly desirable map.

REFERENCES: Cobb, David. New Hampshire Maps, #28; Graffagnino, 
Kevin. The Shaping of Vermont, pp. 6-9; Ristow, Walter. American 
Maps and Mapmakers, p. 49 (partially illustrated p. 51); McCorkle, 
Barbara. New England in Early Printed Maps, 1513-1800, #N761.1; 
Phillips, P. L. Maps of America, p. 478.

A splendid copy of a rare and highly desirable map.

Benjamin Franklin sent this map to Independence 
Hall.



Lot 169. MEAD, Braddock, alias “GREEN, John” (1688-1757).
A Map of the Most Inhabited Part of New England Containing the 
Provinces of Massachusetts Bay and New Hampshire with the 
Colonies of Konektikut and Rhode Island, Divided into Counties and 
Townships.    Large engraved map on four sheets joined.
London:Thomas Jeffreys, 1755.
23 1/2” x 39” sheet; 28” x 44” framed.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 90,000.
Reserve: $50,000. 

This map is normally referred to as being by Thomas Jefferys, it was 
actually drawn by his assistant Braddock Mead (aka John Green). Mead 
based this map largely on William Douglass’ map of 1753. Other sources 
include a 1737 manuscript survey of Connecticut by Gardner and 
Kellock; Manuscript drafts by Richard Hazzens and George Mitchell. 
Many interesting names are given such as “The Devils Belt commonly 
called Long Island Sound”, Mattituck Harbor is called “Meridiks or Mony 
Tricks Harbor”, “Barnstable” for Cape Cod and “Kats Kill” for the Catskill 
Mountains. 

First published in 1755, this detailed map was compiled from numerous 
sources and re-issued four times before 1774. In these first four states, 
the most noticable alterations are the replacement of the inset view of 
Fort Frederick, which had been destroyed during the French & Indian 
War, with the view of the town of Boston as well as the updated spelling 
of “Konecticut” to “Connecticut.” See Pritchard and Taliaferro, Degrees of 
Latitude, pp. 177-179.

The Rare First Issue of a Foundational Map of New 
England, from Thomas Jefferys’s Groundbreaking 
American Atlas.

Lot 170. MONROE, Eugene (Surveyor).
Map of Pyramid Lake Indian Reservation, Nevada.
Manuscript map in pen and ink with original hand color.
Nevada, c. 1874 (surveyeed in 1865).
23” x 33 1/2” sheet, 32 1/2” x 43” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Unique manuscript map made by order of U.S. Grant to give the 
land to the local Indian Tribe, the Utes.

Lot 171. MORDEN, Robert (1669 - 1703); 
BERRY, WIlliam (1639 - 1718). Engraved by HOLLER, Wenceslaus.
A New Map of the English Plantations in America both Continent and 
Ilands, Shewing their True Situation and Distance from England or 
One with Another... 
Engraved map with original hand color.
London, 1673 (1677, Second State). 
18 3/8” x 21 3/4” sheet; 23 1/4” x 26 3/4” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Reserve: $18,000. 

STATE 2, with the inclusion of “The Richohockans” to the west 
of the Appalachians, and FELIS LAKE next to the Royal Arms 
and the addition of a large amount of placenames. The map was 
issued separately. “This is probably one of the earliest maps to 
use the material given in Lederer’s map; it agrees with Ogilby ca. 
1672 as against Speed 1676 in having “Eruco R” as a tributary to 
Roanoke River”--Cumming 73. McCorkle 673.1.



Lot 172. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527-1598).
America Sive Novi Orbis Nova Descriptio.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Antwerp, c. 1595 (State 3).
13 3/4” x 19 1/4” visible, 21 1/2” x 26” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,500.

The map, which shows both North and South America, featured 
in Abraham Ortelius’ Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, the first modern 
atlas of the world. Americae Sive Novi Orbis Nova Descriptio is 
without a doubt one of the most recognized and influential maps 
of the Americas from the sixteenth century and it had a profound 
influence on contemporary cartography.

This example is the third state of this map, altered In 1587 to 
reduce the bulge on South America’s west coast and to add details in the islands of the Pacific. (Van Den Broecke, Ort 9 & Plate 32 in Schwartz / 
Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”).

Very Fine example of Abraham Ortelius’ Map of 
the Americas, One of the Most Iconic Maps of the 
Western Hemisphere

Lot 174. PARKER, John (18th century).
A contracted Plan of the Estate of Crisp. Molyneux Esq. at Nichola 
Town in the Island of St. Christopher. Surveyed June 1752 by Jas. 
Milliken.  Manuscript map in pen and ink with original hand color.
Caribbean, 1776.
18 1/2” x 21 1/2” sheet, 25” x 28” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

An 18th-century manuscript map plan of a sugar 
plantation on the Caribbean Island of St. Kitts.

Lot 173. PAPPRILL, Henry (1817-1896), 
after HILL, John William (1812-1879). 
New York / With the City of Brooklyn in the Distance 
/ from the Steeple of St. Paul’s Church Looking East, 
South and West. 
Aquatint with original hand color.
New York: Henry J. Megarey, 1855.
25 1/4” x 38 1/4” sheet; 36 1/4” x 50” framed.   

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2020 - $16,250.
Reserve: $9,000. 

“Here is an extraordinary view of Manhattan as a rapidly 
developing metropolis. John William Hill has placed 
us at just the right height for peering into the city’s 
streets, sizing up the look of its buildings, and noting the 
increasing density of its structures as the midpoint of 
the nineteenth century is reached” (Deák). P.T. Barnum’s 
Museum of Sensational Curiosities and Mathew Brady’s Daguerrian Miniature Gallery are clearly visible in the foreground. Deák 578; Stauffer vol. 
1, p. 199; Stokes & Haskell p.1848/E-119; M. Symmes, Impressions of New York 36.

Color aquatint of one of the most attractive 
19th-century views of New York City.



EARLIEST comprehensive survey of Louisiana and its adjacent regions. 

Lot 175. LAFON, Barthelemy (1769-1820).
Carte Générale du Territoire d Orléans comprenant aussi la Floride Occidentale et une portion du territoire du Mississippi.
Engraved map in 4 sections with traces of original mounting guards formerly backed on cloth.
Watermark of Thomas Amies (“dove with a branch”) from the mill on Mill Creek in Lower Merion, PA.
Paris: Charles Picquet Quai de Conti No. 17, 1806.   33 3/4” 49 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $500,000.   Estimate: $350,000 - 450,000.   Comparable: Goodspeed (1932) and Michael Brown (2002).   Reserve: $300,000. 

Extending from Lake Bistineau and the Red River in the North to Western Florida and Bon Secour Bay in the Southeast, Lafon’s 
map ranks as the EARLIEST comprehensive survey of Louisiana and its adjacent regions. Published in the wake of the Louisiana 
Purchase the 1806 “Carte Générale du Territoire d Orléans” filled an epistemological gap which James Robertson attributed to the 
French and Spanish fear of military espionage. Consequently, in 1803 Governor William Claiborne had to reply to a presidential 
request that “there are I believe (no maps of Louisiana) extant that can be depended upon.” Lafon based his large-scale map on 
surveys conducted between 1797 and 1805. A legend summarizes the observations of astronomers Jose Joaquin de Ferrer, William 
Dunbar, and George Hunter who list the coordinates for 21 towns, forts, and topographical reference points. The title cartouche 
covers the neutral ground west of the Mississippi claimed by both the United States and Spain. As pointed out by Ehrenberg (2003) 
the forested regions north of the Red River allude to their Spanish and Indian heritage. Humboldt in his Essai Politique Sur le 
Royaume de la Nouvelle-Espagne even describes the travellers journey to the “Fontaine du père Gama,” located just south of the 
33rd parallel, and praises Lafon s accomplishment as a cartographer whose “work sheds new light on these (unknown) regions.” 
The novelty of the “Carte Générale” is also highlighted by the 1805 issue of the National Intelligencer and Washington Advertiser: 
“The author (Lafon) has described the counties of the territory according to the new plan of division, which he has executed himself, 
by order of the legislature, he lays down the latitude and longitude of the principal points. And to render it useful to mariners, 
he has laid down the soundings along the coast to the Gulph (sic) of Mexico.” The map proved so important that a copy was sent 
to the postmaster general, illustrating a proposed mail route from Fort Stoddart to New Orleans. An earlier map of Louisiana by 
Barthélémy Lafon who emigrated to the United States in the 1790s appears to be lost. His “Carte Générale,” however, remains a 
foundational document in the history of the development of national cartography and three copies are preserved at the Library of 
Congress.

The bibliographic references are slender: American Imprints 10690, records only: “]. Gran (Edin) mar. 1938 cat., item no. 16.” With 
no other locations; Phillips, Maps, p. 371; Streeter, Texas, 1035. Not in Decker, Eberstadt, Graff, Siebert Sale.

The two most important maps of the Gulf Coast Texas and Louisiana to come 
on the market in 50 years.



Lot 176. ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT MAP “Plano De Una Parte De La Provincia De La Luisiana y De Otra De La Florida Occidental y 
De La Provincia De Texas”
 Ink and watercolour wash on paper. 
Published by Ca 1803-1806, 1806
21 4/8 x 41 2/8” sheet.

Retail: $450,000.   Estimate: $250,000 - 350,000.
Reserve: $200,000.

A FINE ORIGINAL MANUSCRIPT MAP showing portions of the provinces of Louisiana, West Florida and Texas and their 
respective boundaries during a time of challenge and attempted definition. As reflected in the map and related documents, the 
issue of international borders became acute beginning in 1803 in the context of the formal Spanish retrocession of Louisiana 
to France, the French sale of Louisiana to the United States, and a near military clash between American and Spanish forces in 
an area highlighted by the map, the northeastern corner of Texas. Following the wave of Spanish engineer-cartographers of the 
1760s through the 1780s, with their rich, exuberant water colours and detail, Spanish mapmakers became more sparing and also 
less visible in their authorship, as evidenced by this one map. No signature or author identification appears. Yet, like so many 
other maps from the sixteenth through the nineteenth centuries, this one provides an excellent example of the importance of 
such documents as symbols of authority and possession in a part of the world (North America) where nation-states and empires 
competed with one another for control of territory, people, and resources. Maps provided significant visual complements to 
written documents when arguing ownership or claims for ill-defined borders. The focus and colouring of the map highlight two 
borders: the first, on the righthand side is the straight line of the thirty-first parallel or line of latitude beginning at the Mississippi 
River and running due east to the edge of the map above Lake Pontchartrain and New Orleans. The second highlighted border 
is the ninety-degree corner following what writers have identified as an Arroyo Hondo (not shown on the map) separating Los 
Adais (Los Adaes) in the province of Texas from Natchitoches in Louisiana. The line then runs south from the thirty-first parallel 
following the Mississippi River to the mouth of the Bayou Manchac (Iberville River), and then east to Lake Maurepas along that 
lake’s north shore to its connection with Lake Pontchartrain, and finally along that lake’s north, a line agreed upon in the treaty 
between Britain and France at the end of the Seven Years’ War in 1763. The territory encompassed is prominently identified as 
“Territorio del Dominio de S.M. pertenence a la Florida” (Territory of the Dominion of His Majesty belonging to Florida”). This 
focus reveals local Spanish officials and the mapmaker’s attempt to provide by way of a vivid illustration their ongoing effort to 
clarify and establish borders in a region where Spain, France, and Great Britain had competed with one another for over a hundred 
years. After achieving independence from Britain in 1783, the United States entered the game. When it purchased Louisiana from 
France in 1803, it began aggressively to claim as part of its acquisition lands the Spanish continued to regard as theirs. Diplomatic 
resolution of the issue between those two countries did not occur until 1819 by means of the Adams-Onis, or Transcontinental, 
Treaty, and its ratification in 1821. 

A more complete catalogue description written by Charles Weeks is available on request.

An exceptionally fine and historically important manuscript map showing the 
origins of the state of Texas at the turn of the 19th century.



Lot 178. THEVET, Andre (1516-1590).
Americas.   Woodcuts with original hand color in full.
Paris, c. 1575.   14” x 19 1/2” sheet, 24” x 30” framed.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $7,500. 

This map relies largely on the Mercator model 
of 1569, most noticeably with the bulge to the 
north-west coast of North America. The southern 
continent, Partie de la Terre Antartique Incongneve, 
is full of depictions of natives hunting, fishing and 
socialising.
 André Thevet was a Franciscan monk who 
travelled extensively in Europe and made a reputed 
short journey to South America. Upon his return 
he records that he sailed along the eastern coast of 
North America. The experiences he recalls of the 
New World have attracted much criticism from both 
his contemporaries and recent historians for their 
inaccuracy. However, one person seemed impressed, 
the King of France, Henry III, who bestowed him the 
honour of Royal Cosmographer (Burden).

Lot 177. ROSS, Lieutenant John (1744-1809).
Course of the Mississippi from the Balise to Fort Chartres; taken on an 
Expedition to the Illinois in the latter end of the year, 1765.
Engraved map with original hand color in outline.
London: Robert Sayer, 1775.
19 7/8” x 47 3/4” sheet; 53” x 24 3/4” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $7,000. 

In the 1763 Treaty of Paris, which ended the French and Indian War, 
the east bank of the Mississippi was transferred from French to British 
sovereignty. And in 1765, Lieutenant Ross was sent on an expedition up the 
river as far as Illinois. Upon his return, he created a manuscript map focused 
on the great river that added his expedition’s observations to the most 
recent French cartographical information, particularly that contained in 
D’Anville’s map. The Ross map provided the first detailed, large-scale look 
at the river for its entire length, with the scattered French settlements and 
Native American tribal regions along its banks. Interestingly, the east bank 
features far more detail than the opposing side, as Ross and other British 
surveyors were technically only permitted to explore the British side of the 
river, which henceforth represented the western boundary of the English 
colonies. The chart begins at the top in Illinois where the French had 
established Fort de Chartres in 1720 on the east bank of the river, south of 
St. Louis and the confluence of the Illinois River.

The map was first published by Robert Sayer on 1 June 1772. This second 
issue of 1775 shows many alterations in the neighborhood of New Orleans, 
including the addition of Forts St. Leon and St. Mary.

The first large-scale map of the Mississippi River.

Fine French Original Color of the Renaissance.



Lot 179. SPEED, John (1551/52-1629).
A New Description of Carolina...
Engraved map, as published in the original uncolored state.
London, 1676, from John Speed’s The Theatre of the Empire of 
Great Britain.
15” X 20” visible; 20” x 24” mat.  

Estimate: $1,800 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 

Important early map of the Carolinas to render the interior of 
the colony.
The text below the title in the cartouche reads:’sold by Tho: 
Basset in Fleet Street. and Ric: Chiswell in St. Pauls Churchyard.

Lot 179, Property of a Southern Gentleman. Pair of Colored Lithographs of 
Mt. Rainier, Washington.

Lot 180.  STANLEY, after sketch by Dr. Cooper.
1. Mount Rainier viewed from near Steilacoom & 2. Puget 
Sound & Mt. Rainier from Whitby’s Island.
Lithograph with original hand color in full.   Washington: 
Thomas H. Ford, 1853-1855.   9” x 11 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 181.  SACHSE, Edward & Co. (Mid-19th century).
View of the University of Virginia, Charlottesville & Monticello, 
taken from Lewis Mountain.
Lithograph with original hand color.
Washington, D.C. ; Richmond, Va. : C. Bohn, 1856.
23” x 30 5/8” sheet.

Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.  Reserve: $2,500. 

Lot 181, Property of a Virginia Gentleman.

The panoramic view shows the Lawn of the original grounds of 
the University of Virginia, including the Annex to the Rotunda 
(constructed 1851-54, destroyed by fire in 1895), and the 
Anatomical Theater (completed in 1828, partially destroyed by 
fire in 1886, restored with modifications in 1888). The town 
of Charlottesville and Monticello Mountain are visible in the 
background. 

Condition report: Significant tears throughout margins: left 
margin, 2 noticable repaired tears (one approximately 4 
inches, thhe other 2 inches); right margin, three noticable 
tears in margin, two extending into print (one approximately 
4 inches in total, the othher approximately 3 inches), final 
approximately 2 inches. Six creases extending the vertical 
lengthh of thhe print. Staining at top margin. Discoloration 
and fading throughout.



Final and Most Updated State of the Most Detailed Map of Boston in the 18th Century,
An Amazing Inprint.

Lot 182. PRICE, William (fl. 1725 - 1769), BONNER, John (c. 1643 -1726). 
A New Plan of Ye Great Town of Boston in New England in America, with the many additionall [sic] buildings, & new streets, to the year, 1769.
Engraved map.   Boston: Francis Dewing, 1769.   19 1/8” 24 3/4” sheet; 30 1/2” x 36” framed. 

Retail: $350,000.   Estimate: $225,000 - 325,000.   Reserve: $200,000. 

Ninth state. Prepared by Captain John Bonner, this printed plan of Boston first appeared in 1722 under the title “The Town of Boston in New 
England”. The map is the first surviving printed map of Boston and the first town plan printed in what is now the United States. Bonner’s map gives 
a fine representation of Boston’s development nearly 100 years after its establishment in 1630. Advertised in The Boston New-Letter of May 14, 
1722, the plan was described as “A Curious Ingraven Map of the Town of Boston, with all of the Streets, Lanes Alleys, Wharrfs & Houses, the Like 
never done before” Francis Dewing (fl.1716 - 1722) engraved and printed the map. 
 Bonner drew and published the map and also sold it from his home on Common Street. Others who retailed include Batholomew Green, 
Sameul Gerrish, and Daniel Hunting, three of the most prolific and successful Boston publishers and booksellers. Interestingly, the name of William 
Price (circa 1685-1771) does not initially appear among the sellers of the map, although his role in its perpetration figures significantly. The map 
depicts the configuration of Boston as it was for almost the first 200 years of its existence - a small peninsula indented by deep coves that were 
separated by promontories surmounted by high hills. The peninsula was linked to the mainland by only a narrow neck on which there was one road 
(present-day Washington Street). 
 The North End (the promontory at the right) and the area around the Town Cove (facing the harbor) were thickly settled. Wharves lined 
their shores, a graphic illustration of Boston’s position as the leading port in the American colonies. Long Wharf extended almost a third of a mile 
to the deep water of the harbor. As a navigator and shipwright Bonner’s maritime orientation is certainly the reason he shows waterfront features, 
such as ship yards and wharves in great detail but also addresses inland topographical features. Included, for example, roads, watchtowers, the 
hills, The Mill Pond (now the location of the Bulfinch Triangle) that had been formed by a dam located approximately along on the line of present-
day Causeway Street and, on the outskirts of town, the Common. Additional decorative elements include nine ships, a longboat. Additional 
decorative elements include nine ships, a longboat and cartographic and elements include compass rose and a scale of measurement. In revising 
the plate Price took the opportunity to insert a detailed advertisement of goods available in his shop in Cornhill, the location of which he indicated 
with a disembodied pointing hand. The Bonner/Price plan made its final appearance in this, the 1769 issue (the ninth state), which recorded the 
changes to the town that had occurred since 1732 such as dates of major fires and epidemics of smallpox. . “The nine reissues of the the map over a 
period of nearly half a century have secured for it a place in the town’s early cartographic history ...” Alex Kreiger & David Cobb, Mapping Boston, 
p. 45



THE ORIGINAL DRAWINGS OF THE FIRST MODERN SCIENTIFIC SURVEY 
OF THE PATAPSCO RIVER AND CHESAPEAKE BAY.

Lot 183. SHERBURNE, Jonathan W. (fl. 1813-1827), BRANTZ, Lewis (1766-1838), and WIRGMAN, Charles (1781-1821).
An Archive of Original Manuscript Maps Related to the Survey of the River Patapsco and part of Chesapeake Bay Instituted by the Insurance 
Companies of Baltimore in 1817.
Original manuscript maps in pen and ink and their published versions.
Published by Baltimore, 30th March, 1818., 1818.
(88” x 40 1/2”, laid down on linen, trimmed with silk.

Retail: $650,000.   Estimate: $350,000 - 500,000.  Reserve: $300,000. 

An exceptionally fine, large and beautiful original manuscript map of the Patapsco River from the City of Baltimore to the mouth of 
the Charles River in Chesapeake Bay, drawn in black and red ink and colour wash, noting all river outlets, points, and depths, with a 
long explanatory inscription, and inset of “Loading marks.” and “Table of Triangulation”. Signed by Sherburne, Brantz and Wirgman. 
Provenance: Probable gift of Mrs Phillip T. Tyson to the Maryland Academy of Sciences in January of 1878; deposited at the Enoch 
Pratt Free Library, Baltimore from 1937, with their ink stamp and shelfmarks. A beautiful map of the Patapsco River and part of 
the Chesapeake Bay, principally to give definitive soundings of the river and the bay, which are meticulously recorded, with a red 
line indicating the “loading marks and ranges used for ships of heavy draft .”. These soundings were made by Sherburne, a surveyor 
with and a Lieutenant in the US navy from about 1813-1827. The survey was conducted by Lewis Brantz, a local merchant, who 
had travelled extensively and published a memoir of his travels in the western states of America: “He devoted himself, for a long 
time, to surveying the Patapsco river, its branches, and part of the Chesapeake Bay; the engraved map of which is now found, by 
expert seamen, to be the best that has hitherto been prepared” (Carnegie Library, Pittsburgh). He was instrumental in achieving 
the building of Maryland’s first lighthouse project, recommending that lighthouses be place at the mouth of the Patapsco River at 
Bodkin Point, North Point and Sparrows’ Point. He was president of the Philadelphia and Baltimore Railroad, which he helped to 
complete in January of 1838, after which he died suddenly. (Monthly Bulletin of the Carnegie Library of Pittsburgh, volume 22, 
1917). 

[WITH:] SHERBURNE, Jonathan W. (fl. 1813-1827), BRANTZ, Lewis (1766-1838), and WIRGMAN, Charles (1781-1821). This Survey 
of the River Patapsco and part of Chesapeake Bay Instituted by the Marine Insurance Companies of Baltimore and executed at 
their expense, under the direction of Lewis Brantz, is respectfully dedicated by them to James Monroe. Baltimore: F. Lucas Jr., 1819 
(published version of the above). 

[WITH:] SHERBURNE, Jonathan W. (fl. 1813-1827). Annapolis Harbour & Roads Survey’d by Jonathan W. Sherburne. U.S. Navy. 
[Baltimore, ca 1817]. [with:] SHERBURNE, Jonathan W. (fl. 1813-1827). Annapolis Harbour & Roads Survey’d by Jonathan W. 
Sherburne. U.S. Navy. [Baltimore: F. Lucas Jr., 1819]. Single sheet (10 4/8 x 16 inches to the neatline, full margins showing the 
platemark). Fine detailed and accurate engraved map with original hand-colour wash, an inset from a larger plate, which has been 
obscured during printing. Single sheet (24 x 37 inches to the neatline, sheet size 25 3/8 x 38 inches, mounted on linen). A fine, 
detailed and beautiful original manuscript map drawn by John Frederick Geodecke after Sherburne, drawn in pen and black ink 
with colour wash, showing Annapolis, Fort Madison, and Chesapeake Bay, and decorated with a compass rose, trees, houses, and 
soundings in the bay, with an inset “Tables of Triangles used in constructing this chart” (one or two chips to edges). 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By bidding at the auction, whether present in person or 
by agent, or by written bid, telephone, internet or by other 
means, the buyer agrees to be bound by the conditions of 
the sale.
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bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve 
by placing consecutive bids or by placing bids in response to 
other bidders.
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are conclusive. Although in our discretion we will execute 
order bids or accept telephone bids and internet bids as a 
convenience to clients who are not present at the auction, 
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same and withdraw the article from sale, and if having 
acknowledged an opening bid, he or she decides that any 
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conditions set forth herein, and such bidder thereupon 1) 
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9 Estimates do not represent any opinion or guarantee of 
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relied upon as a prediction or guarantee of the actual selling 
price. They are prepared well in advance of the sale and are 
subject to revision.
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to facilitate your bidding.



1016 Madison Avenue, New York, NY 10075
Telephone: 212-628-7625, Fax: 212-452-2872

Email: auctions@aradernyc.com, Website: AraderLIVE.com

I wish to place the following absentee bids for the Arader Galleries Auction on December 5th, 2020. 
These bids are to be executed by Arader / Mid Hudson Galleries Ltd, on my behalf, up to but not 
exceeding the amount, or amounts, specified below. Each bid is per lot, as indicated. All bids will be 
executed, and are accepted subject to the “Terms and Conditions” as stated by Arader / Mid Hud-
son Galleries Ltd and announced at the start of the sale.

Name:                                                                                                                                                              

Address, City, State, Zip:                                                                                                                              

Telephone:                                                                                                                                                      

Email:                                                                                                                                                              

Credit Card Number:                                                                                   Expiration Date:                     

I wish to Bid by Mail / Fax / Email

ALL PURCHASES BY ABSENTEE BID ARE SUBJECT TO A 25% BUYER’S PREMIUM 
 NYC SALES TAX APPLIES UNLESS VALID RESALE CERTFICATE.   (3% CREDIT CARD PROCESSING FEE).

I wish to Bid by Phone (subject to availability)

By checking this box and initialing here                        I authorize Arader / Mid Hudson Galleries LTD to 
bid up to the amount indicated in the event I cannot be reached by phone during the auction.

Signature:                                                                                        Date:                                                         

Please PRINT Neatly and List Lots in Numerical Order

Artist / Title / Description



December 5th, 2020 
Saturday, 1pm EST

1016 Madison Avenue - 212-628-7625
www.AraderLIVE.com - auctions@aradernyc.com




